
Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Table of Contents

Automatic Circulators
B2350 Wonderluxe .............................................................................................................................................4-5
2941 Wonderwod All Models............................................................................................................................ 6-7
BCAC & CAC Ashley Circulator........................................................................................................................... 8-9
EC95 & BEC95 Ashley Circulator....................................................................................................................10-11
AW100E............................................................................................................................................................. 12-13
Plate Steel Heaters
1100B.......................................................................................................................................................................14
2000........................................................................................................................................................................15
2007B......................................................................................................................................................................16
2015.........................................................................................................................................................................17
2016EB.....................................................................................................................................................................18
2500........................................................................................................................................................................19
3000........................................................................................................................................................................20
2200IE......................................................................................................................................................................21
Wood Stove Feed Door Assembly........................................................................................................................22
AC2000............................................................................................................................................................23-24
AW180..............................................................................................................................................................25-26
AW740....................................................................................................................................................................27
AWC21....................................................................................................................................................................28
AWC31..............................................................................................................................................................29-30
Cast Iron Heaters
1269E/BX26E.........................................................................................................................................................31
2469E/BX42E........................................................................................................................................................32
1869/PB65XL.........................................................................................................................................................33
Pellet/Multi-Fuel Heaters
5040........................................................................................................................................................................34
4840................................................................................................................................................................. 35-36
5520..................................................................................................................................................................37-38
5500M............................................................................................................................................................. 39-40
5501S....................................................................................................................................................................... 41
5660........................................................................................................................................................................42
AP5710....................................................................................................................................................................43
AP5780...................................................................................................................................................................44
GW1949.................................................................................................................................................................45
6039.................................................................................................................................................................46-47
6041/6041i......................................................................................................................................................48-51

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Warm Air Furnaces
1300..................................................................................................................................................................... 52-53
1330E..................................................................................................................................................................  54-55
1400....................................................................................................................................................................  56-57
1440E..................................................................................................................................................................  58-59
1500.....................................................................................................................................................................  .     60-61
1600G/1800G................................................................................................................................................... 62-63
1600EF..................................................................................................................................................................64-65
1660EFE............................................................................................................................................................... 66-67
1600M.................................................................................................................................................................  68-69
1602M.................................................................................................................................................................. .  70-71
1602R/1802G.................................................................................................................................................... 72-73
1660E....................................................................................................................................................................74-75
8500..................................................................................................................................................................... 76-77
GE7000................................................................................................................................................................ 78-79
GE7700................................................................................................................................................................80-81
AF700................................................................................................................................................................... 82-83
Gas Fireplaces/Heater
AGDV12............................................................................................................................................................... 84-85
AGDV20..............................................................................................................................................................  86-87
AGVF340................................................................................................................................................................... 88
AGC500....................................................................................................................................................................  89
Older Models
Ashley Quick Reference Sheet.................................................................................................................................  90
King Quick Reference Sheet...................................................................................................................................... 91
Wonderwood/Wondercoal Quick Reference Sheet.............................................................................................92

Table of Contents Cont’d.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wonderluxe B2350

4

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 67725P Panel, Cabinet Front - Pewter 1

2 23477 Shield, Top Thermo 1

3 67967B Cabinet, Left 1

4 67968B Frame, Door 1

5 67969B Door, Cabinet  1

6 89065 Hinge, Door 4

7 89635 Knob, Door 1

8 83093 Latch, Spring 1

9 83005 #10 - 24 x 1/2 Machine Screw, PH HD 2

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

10 69557B Back, Cabinet 1

11 21063 Brace, Back 2

12 67966B Top, Cabinet 1

13 21593 Support, Hinge 1

14 83833 Clip, Hinge 1

15 67743 Assembly, Thermostat 1

16 69271 Chain & Hook Assembly 1

17 851886 Plate, Control Panel - Wonderluxe 1

18 89687 Knob, Thermostat 1

N/S 69271 Chain & Hook Assembly 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wonderluxe B2350

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 67859 Weldment, Base 1

2 22030 Shield, Second Heat (Included w/ 67859) 1

3 22110 Shield, Heat (Included w/ 67859) 1

5 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

6 40246 Collar, Flue 1

7 22090 Curtain, Smoke 1

8 22171 Clip, Smoke Curtain 2

9 40075 Frame, Draft Damper 1

10 67132 Damper, Draft Control 1

11 25550 Pin, Draft Damper 1

12 83890 Clip, Push 1

13 40100 Liner, Front/Back 3

14 22536 Support, Grate 2

15 40102 Grate, Frame 1

16 40101 Grate, Coal 1

17 40045 Shaker 1

18 40132 Retainer, Brick 2

19 89066 Firebrick (4.5” x 9” x 1.25”) 10

20 891940 Assy., Feed Door (Complete) 1

891171 Feed Door - Casting Only 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

21 88033 Rope Gasket, 3/8” 4 ft.

22 891941 Assy., Ash Door (Complete) 

23 88033 Rope Gasket, 3/8” 3 ft.

24 83872 Pin, Door - Short 1

25 23441 Pin, Door - Long 1

26 83102 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 1.25” CS, Slotted Hd. 2

27 40056 Wheel, Draft 2

28 83415 Nut, 1/4-20 Jam 2

29 25201 Flame Shield, Washer 2

30 83250 Kep Nut, 1/4-20 4

31 40509 Handle, Door 2

32 89523 Handle, Drop Wood 1

33 22434 Latch, Door (2-Step) 1

34 83045 Washer, Flat 2

35 83273 Washer, Spacer 1

36 22108 Latch, Door (Door Stop) 1

37 23474 Liner, Top 1

38 67444 Ash Pan 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

5

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



6

Wonderwood - 2941 All Models

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

67967B Cabinet Left Side (Black) 1

12 21593 Hinge Support 1

13 83833 Hinge Clip 1

67966B Cabinet Top (Black) 1

15 67743 Thermostat 1

16 21063 Back Brace 2

69557B Cabinet Back (Black) 1

18 89065 Door Hinge 4

67969B Cabinet Door (Black) 1

20 23477 Top Thermostat Shield 1

N/S 891492 Blower Assembly 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 89062 Door Knob 1

89635 Door Knob (Black) 1

2 83005 Machine Screw (10-24 x ½) 1

3 83033 Machine Screw (8-32 x ¼) 1

4 83093 Spring Latch 1

5 83244 Kep Nut (10-24 Plain) 1

67968B Cabinet Door Frame (Black) 1

7 69271 Thermostat Linkage Adjuster 1

85381BW Control Panel Plate (Black) 1

9 89142 Thermostat Knob 1

89687 Thermostat Knob 1

67725P Cabinet Front (Pewter) 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wonderwood - 2941

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

2 67859 Base Weldment 1

3 22090 Smoke Curtain 1

N/S 22171 Smoke Curtain Bracket 2

4 40246 Flue Collar 1

5 88032 Flue Collar Gasket 1

6 40075 Draft Damper Frame 1

7 23476 Draft Control Damper 1

8 25550 Draft Damper Hinge Pin 1

9 83818 Clip Spring 1

10 40076 Fire Grate 2

11 40100 Front & Back Liner 3

12 89066 Firebrick (FBP6 - Pack of 6 - $38.25) 10

13 40132 Firebrick Retainer 2

14 891171 Feed Door Assembly 1

15 891172 Ash Door Assembly 1

16 22108 Latch 2

17 LK26SV Latch Kit 2

N/S 40509 Door Handle only 1

18 DGK2 Door Gasket Kit (Feed & Ash Door) 3/8" 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

20 83250 Kep Nut (¼ - 20) 2

21 83045 Washer, Flat 2

22 21467 Latch Spacer 2

23 83872 Hinge Pin (13/8 Long) 1

24 23441 Hinge Pin (Long) 1

25 23475 Heat Shield 1

26 89523 Drop Wooden Handle 1

27 67444 Ash Pan 1

28 40282 Solid Damper 1

29 23474 Top Liner 1

30 22110 Heat Shield 1

31 22030 Secondary Heat Shield 1

32 66080 Grate and Liner Support 2

N/S 83086 Smoke Curtain Bolts 2

N/S 83250 Kep nut - Brick Retainer 6

N/S 83227 Bolt - Brick Retainer 6

N/S 83045A Washer - Brick Retainer 6

N/S 83086 Flue Collar Screws 6

N/S 22434 2 Step Latch 1

N/S 83227 Machine Screw (1/4 - 20 x 1) 8

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

7

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



8

Circulator - CAC & BCAC

NOTICE: Parts marked with a • are for the black * Blower Hardware Sold Separately

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

8 89928 Handle Knob 1

9 24893 Latch 1

25597B Panel Back Assy. (Black) 1

• 69202B Cabinet Top Assy. (Black) 1

• 891591 Top Handle Kit (Black) 1

13 24849 Rod & Nut Assembly 1

14 24851 Left & Right Top Brace 2

15 24824 Radiation Shield Kit 1

N/S 891492 Blower Assembly Only* 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69224GO Trim and Screen Assembly 1

• 25551B Top Front Panel (Black) 1

• 851728 Control Plate (Black) 1

4 89687 Thermostat Knob (Black - BCAC) 1

• 69221B Left Side Cabinet Assy. (Black) 1

• 69220B Right Side Cabinet Assy. (Black) 1

• 69219B Cabinet Door Assy. (Black) 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
usstove.comCirculator - CAC & BCAC

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

2 69532 Thermostat Assembly 1
3-4 24850 Chain and “S” Hook 1
7 69207B Draft Plate Assembly 1
8 24812 Manifold Assembly 1
9 88090 Manifold Gasket 1

11 40383 Grate Extension 1
12 40386 Grate Frame 1
13 007716R Right Grate 1
14 007717R Left Grate 1
15 40415 Grate Cog 2
16 40380 Shaker Handle 1
17 25079 Cog Retainer 1
18 69205 Angle Grate Support Assembly 2
19 69206 Ash Pan Welded 1
20 89066 Firebrick (4½ x 9) 5
21 40132 Side Brick Retainer 1

N/S 83227 Side Retainer Bolt 6
N/S 83250 Side Retainer Nut 6
N/S 83045A Washer 6
22 40385 Rear Liner 1
23 40381 Rear Retainer 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

24 24835 Smoke Curtain Assembly 1
25 40390 Liner Kit 1
26 40391 Liner Kit 1
27 88094 Gasket 1
28 24819 Flue Collar 1
29 24812 Manifold Relief Assembly 1

N/S 88090 Gasket 1
30 83485 Door Pin 4
31 69209 Feed Door and Rope Assembly 1
32 DGK3 Feed & Ash Door Gasket Kit 1/2" 1
33 22434 Latch (Long) 1
34 24837 Hinge Kit for Feed Door 1
36 24838 Hinge Kit for Ash Door 1
37 25048 Latch Kit for Ash Door (Short) 1
39 69208 Ash Door and Rope Assembly 1
40 89930 Handle Assembly 2
42 24828 Radiation Shield Kit 1
43 40412 Front Liner 1

N/S 88090 Manifold Gasket (CAC) 1
N/S 88096 Plate Relief Gasket (CAC) 1

9

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



10

Circulator - EC95 & BEC95

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69224GO Trim and Screen Assembly 1

25551B Top Front Panel (Black) 1

851728 Control Plate (Black) 1

4 89142 Thermostat Knob (Brown) 1

89687 Thermostat Knob (Black) 1

69221B Left Side Cabinet Assy. (Black) 1

 69220B Right Side Cabinet Assy. (Black) 1

69219B Cabinet Door Assy. (Black) 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

8 89928 Handle Knob (Brown) 1

8 891592 Handle Knob (Black) 1

9 24893 Latch 1

25597B Panel Back Assy. (Black) 1

 69202B Cabinet Top Assy. (Black) 1

891591 Top Handle Kit (Black) 1

13 24849 Rod & Nut Assembly 1

14 24851 Left & Right Top Brace 2

15 24824 Radiation Shield Kit 1

N/S 891492 Blower Assembly Only* 1

NOTICE: Parts marked with a• 
are for the black model BCAC. * Blower Hardware Sold Separately

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Circulator - EC95 & BEC95 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

2 88094 Gasket 1

3 24819 Flue Collar 1

4 40381 Rear Retainer 1

5 40132 Side Brick Retainer 2

6 89066 Firebrick (4½ x 9) 13

7 24846 Smoke Curtain Rod 1

8 24835 Smoke Curtain Assembly 1

9 DGK3 Feed and Ash Door Gasket Kit 1/2 in. 1

10 83485 Door Pin 4

11 24837 Hinge Kit for Feed Door 1

12 24824 Radiation Shield Kit 1

13 89930 Handle Assembly 2

14 24838 Hinge Kit for Ash Door 1

15 69230 Ash Door Assembly 1

16 25048 Latch Kit for Ash Door (Short) 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

17 Ash Dr Gasket (included w/ Item 15)

18 69229 Feed Door Assembly 1

19 22434 Feed Door Latch (Long) 1

20 40412 Front Liner 1

22 24870 Door Shield 1

23 69206 Ash Pan Weldment 1

24 40394 Grate 2

25 69205 Grate Support Angle 2

26 83479 Leveler (not applicable on newer units) 4

27 88090 Manifold Gasket 1

28 24812 Manifold Assembly 1

29 69207B Draft Plate Assembly 1

31 25550 Draft Plate Pin 1

33 24850 Chain and “S” Hook 1

34 69532 Thermostat Assembly 1

11

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



12

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 852472 Hi/Lo Label 1

2 610145 Cabinet Front Weldment/Assembly 1

3 852488 Plate, Control Panel 1

4 89687 Thermostat Knob, Black 2

5 27468 Air Box Cover 1

6 610184 Air Distribution Box 1

7 69207B Draft Plate Weldment Assembly 1

8 25550 H. Pin Draft Damper 1

9 40075 Frame, Draft Door 1

10 88090 Gasket 1

11 27388 Dial Bracket 1

12 610183 Burn Rate Dial 1

13 27471 Burn Dial Plate 1

14 67444 Ash Pan Weldment 1

15 610227 Primary Air Outlet 1

16 67969 Assembly, Cabinet Door 1

17 89635 Knob, Door 1

18 67968 Assembly, Cabinet Door Frame 1

19 83093 Latch, Stove Spring 1

20 610483 Chain Hook Assembly 1

21 67743 Assembly, Thermostat 1

22 27291 Front Liner Top 1

23 67966 Assembly, Cabinet Top 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

24 27459 Brace, Back 2

25 22761 Ring, Flue Collar 1

26 610143 Casing Back 1

27 40246 Flue Collar, 6" C.I. 1

28 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

29 610230 Top Brick Rack 1

30 27478 Rear Brick Spacer 1

31 610180 Superwool Ret. w/ Air Vents 1

32 88240 Kao Wool (13.25 x 25.125) 1

33 27470 Secondary Air Panel 1

34 610229 Sa Timer Assembly 1

35 610231 Timer Assembly 1

36 83684 Timer Face Plate 1

37 83685 Vinyl Cap 1

38 610142 Casing, Left Side 1

39 27467 Bottom Back Spacer 1

40 27466 Top Back Spacer 1

41 22110 Heat Shield 1

42 27491 Air Channel Stop 1

43 27461 Main Air Channel 1

44 67859 Base Weldment 1

46 891492 Blower Assembly (B36) - Optional 1

Ashley Circulator - AW100E1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



13

Ashley Circulator - AW100E 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 83683 Wooden Knob 2

2 27486 Door Handle 2

3 27462 Door Catch 2

4 40763 Feed Door 1

5 27489 Fire Door Hinge 1

6 88082 3/4" Round Rope Gasket 3.5 ft.

7 40764 Cast Door 1

8 27460 Ash Door Hinge 1

9 88082 3/4" Round Rope Gasket 2.3 ft.

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 610235 Baffle Weldment 1

2 610230 Top Brick Rack 2

3 89066 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 9) 15

4 27472 Brick Spacers 2

5 27564 Floor Back 1

6 610221 Floor (Welded) 1

7 610223 Cleanout Cover Weldment 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



14

Plate Steel Wood Stove - 1100B

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

15 AF0024 Bottom Bracket 1

16 AF0038 Door Glass 1

17 88087 Glass Gasket 4 ft

18 88066 Door Gasket 5 ft

19 AF0036 Feed Door Only 1

N/S 891786 Feed Door Assembly-Complete 1

20 AF0020 Door Handle 1

21 89574 Brass Handle 1

22 AF0025 Top Bracket 1

23 AF0023 Door Hinge Pin 2

24 89066 Firebrick (4½ x 9) 12

25 AF0021 Firebrick (4½ x 73/8 x 1¼) 4

26 AF0055 Firebrick (53/16 x 9¼ x 1¼) 2

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 83432 Hex Head Bolt 3

2 83045A 3/8 ID Washer 3

3 40292 Flue Collar 1

4 88042 Flue Collar Gasket 2 ft

5 83431 Weld Tab 3

6 NLA

7 AF0027 Top Plate Trim 1

8 AF0019 Brass Handle 1

9 AF0028 Hearth Trim 1

10 83274 Lock Nut 1

11 AF0034 Door Latch Spacer 1

12 AF0007 Door Latch 1

13 AF0035 Door Latch Bushing 1

14 83202 10-24 x 3/8 Bolt 4

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



15

Plate Steel Wood Stove - 2000

SEE PAGE 19
FOR ARCHED AND 
SQUARE DOOR KIT

* Blower hardware sold separately

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69516 Feed Door Assembly 1

2 25080B Feed Door Latch 1

3 83508 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Head Bolt 1

4 83338 5/16-18 Lock Nut 1

5 891373 Door Hinge Pad 2

6 83045A Washer, 3/8” ID x 7/8” OD 2

7 83274 3/8-16 Lock Nut 2

8 86643 Tube, Secondary Air (Ø0.16 holes) 1

9 86645 Tube, Secondary Air (Ø0.22 holes) 2

10 891515 Retainer, Tube (1 per Secondary Tube) 3

11 88146 Refractory Insulation 1

12 891516 Damper Slide 1

13 891517 Hearth Plate 1

14 891331 Spring Handle - Small 1

15 891514 Shield, Rear 1

16 891528 Air Deflector 1

17 40292A Flue Collar 1

18 88042 Flue Collar Gasket 1.7 Ft

19 83432 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hx Head Bolt 3

86782 Damper Rod 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

20 83045 Washer, 5/16” ID x 3/4” OD 3

21 83431 Weld Tab 3

22 89066 Firebrick (4.5 x 9 x 1.25) 16

23 891414 Firebrick (2-1/4 x 9) 2

24 24103 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 4-1/2) 1

25 891530 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 7-1/2 ) 1

26 40561 Ash Plug 1

27 891777 Pedestal Wrapper 1

28 891778 Pedestal Bottom 1

29 891523 Pedestal Back 1

30 891527 Ash Pan 1

31 891137 Handle 1

32 40496 Corner Trim 2

33 83466 8-32 x 1/4 Self Tapping Screw 8

34 891524 Front Pedestal Trim 1

35 891779 Right Side Pedestal Trim 1

36 891780 Left Side Pedestal Trim 1

37 891492 B36 Blower Assembly Only* 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



King Pedestal Plate Heater - 2007B

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69427 Ash Pan 1

2 40487 Ash Dump Cover 1

3 24103 ½ Firebrick 2

4 89066 Full Firebrick 17

5 69429 Feed Door Assembly 1

N/S AC0600 Feed Door Gasket & Silicone (1/4 x 1/2" Rope) 1

6 PL8535-01 Door Handle 1

7 891135 Spring Handle (Nickel) 1

89574 Spring Handle (Brass) 1

8 AC09185 Door Barrel/Roller Ball/Pin Assy. 1

9 891108 Door Glass 1

N/S 88087 Door Glass Gasket 6 ft.

10 891114 Top Window Bracket 4

25300 Rear Heat Shield ---

25303 Lower Baffle Support ---

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

11 PL02715 Bottom Window Bracket 1

12 83033 Machine Screw 8-32 X ¼ 12

13 891738 Hinge Pad w/Hardware 2

N/S 83274 Nut 3/8-16 2

N/S 83045A Washer 2

14 25298 Baffle Sliding 1

15 891759 Hearth Trim - Nickel 1

16 83431 Weld Tab 3

17 25307 Flue Collar 1

18 88042 Gasket, Flue Collar 2 ft.

19 D6 Cast Iron Damper 1

N/S 891492 Blower Assembly Only* 1

* Blower hardware sold separately

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

16

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Magnolia Plate Heater - 2015

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69524 Feed Door Assembly 1

N/S 25507 Door Only 1

N/S 88066 Feed Door Gasket 5 ft

2 891053 Door Glass 1

N/S 88087 Glass Gasket 4 ft

3 25692 Door Handle - Bent 1

4 891135 Spring Handle (LG-Nickel) 1

89574 Spring Handle (LG-Brass) 1

5 25080B Feed Door Latch 1

N/S 83506 Door Handle Roll Pin 1

6 891738 Feed Door HInge Pad w/hardware 2

N/S 83274 Nut 3/8-16 2

N/S 83045A Washer 2

7 69410 Damper Control Rod 1

8 891331 Spring Handle (SM-Nickel) 1

89954 Spring Handle (SM-Brass) 1

9 69470 Damper 1

10 83261 ¼-20 Lock Nut 1

11 83136 Washer 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

12 83897 10-24 Lock Nut 1

13 83278 Washer 1

14 69408B Ash Pan 1

15 25523 Cast Iron Leg 4

83339 Leg Bolts 8

83136 Washers 8

16 89066 Firebrick (4½ x 9) 17

17 24103 Half Firebrick (4½ x 4½) 1

18 891414 Half Firebrick (2¼ x 9) 3

19 891095 Firebrick (6 x 8¼) 2

20 40487 Ash Plug 1

21 25269 Flue Collar 1

N/S 88042 Flue Collar Gasket 2 ft

22 83432 5/16-18 Bolt 3

23 83045A Washer 3

24 83431 Weld Tabs 3

25 25265B Heat Shield Deflector 1

26 891492 Blower Assembly Only* 1

27 83172 #10x1/2 Screws 7

* Blower hardware sold separately

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

17

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



18

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

2 892633 Feed Door Assembly 1

3 891213 Pad, Door Hinge (DLB-D) 2

4 83274 3/8-16 Lock Nut, Black 2

5 40487 Plug, Ash 1

6 69858 Weldment, Ash Pan 1

7 89066 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 9) 15

8 24103 Firebrick, Half (4-1/2 x 4-1/2) 1

9 27555 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 4-1/4) 1

10 86645 Tube (07/32), Secondary Air 1

11 88250 Board, Ceramic Fibe 2

12 25843 Retainer, Tube 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

13 83343 #10x1/2 Hx Hd Dp Ox, Black 15

14 83431 Weld Tab 3

15 83432 5/16-18x1-1/2 Hx Hd C/S Pl 3

16 83045 Washer, 5/16”IDx3/4”ODx1/16 Thick 3

17 CB36 Blower Assembly 1

18 25300 Rear Heat Shield 1

19 25305 Deflector, Heat Shield 1

20 40292A 6” Flue Collar 1

22 891759 Trim, Hearth - Nickel 1

23 83550 Pushnut Fastener (.125 Dia. Stud) 2

29 69782 Assembly, Parts Bag (40292A) 1

Plate Steel Wood Stove - 2016EB1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Plate Steel Wood Stove - 2500

19

SEE PAGE 19
FOR DOOR KIT

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69516 Feed Door Assembly 1

2 25080B Feed Door Latch 1

3 83508 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Head Bolt 1

4 83338 5/16-18 Lock Nut 1

5 891373 Door Hinge Pad 2

6 83045A Washer, 3/8” ID x 7/8” OD 2

7 83274 3/8-16 Lock Nut 2

8 86643 Tube, Secondary Air (Ø0.16 holes) 2

9 86645 Tube, Secondary Air (Ø0.22 holes) 2

10 891515 Retainer, Tube (1 per Secondary Tube) 4

N/S 83343 Screws, Retainer Tube 8

11 88138 Refractory Insulation 1

12 891516 Damper Slide 1

13 891517 Hearth Plate 1

14 891331 Spring Handle - Small 1

15 891514 Shield, Rear 1

16 891528 Air Deflector 1

17 40292A Flue Collar 1

18 88042 Flue Collar Gasket 1.7 Ft

19 83432 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hex Head Bolt 3

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

20 83045 Washer, 5/16” ID x 3/4” OD 3

21 83431 Weld Tab 3

22 89066 Firebrick (4.5 x 9 x 1.25) 18

23 891414 Firebrick (2-1/4 x 9) 2

24 24103 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 4-1/2) 1

25 891530 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 7-1/2 ) 1

26 40561 Ash Plug 1

27 891788 Pedestal Wrapper 1

28 891521 Pedestal Bottom 1

29 891523 Pedestal Back 1

30 891527 Ash Pan 1

31 891137 Handle 1

32 40496 Corner Trim 2

33 83466 8-32 x 1/4 Self Tapping Screw 8

34 891524 Front Pedestal Trim 1

35 891526 Right Side Pedestal Trim 1

36 891525 Left Side Pedestal Trim 1

37 891492 B36 Blower Assembly Only* 1

* Blower hardware sold separately

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69516 Feed Door Assembly 1

2 25080B Feed Door Latch 1

3 83508 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Head Bolt 1

4 83338 5/16-18 Lock Nut 1

5 891373 Door Hinge Pad 2

6 83045A Washer, 3/8” ID x 7/8” OD 2

7 83274 3/8-16 Lock Nut 2

8 86643 Tube, Secondary Air (Ø0.16 holes) 1

9 86645 Tube, Secondary Air (Ø0.22 holes) 3

10 891515 Retainer, Tube (1 per Secondary Tube) 3 - 5

11 88145 Refractory Insulation 2

12 891929 Damper Rod 1

13 891331 Spring Handle - Small 1

14 891517 Hearth Plate 1

15 891761 Shield, Rear 1

16 891528 Air Deflector 1

17 40292A Flue Collar 1

18 88042 Flue Collar Gasket 1.7 Ft

19 83432 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hex Head Bolt 3

20 83045 Washer, 5/16"ID x 3/4" OD 3

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

21 83431 Weld Tab 3

22 89066 Firebrick (4.5 x 9 x 1.25) 23

23 891414 Firebrick (2-1/4 x 9) 2

24 24103 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 4-1/2) 1

25 891783 Firebrick (3 x 4-1/2 ) 1

26 40561 Ash Plug 1

27 891518 Pedestal Front 1

28 891765 Pedestal, Left Side 1

29 891764 Pedestal, Right Side 1

30 891521 Pedestal Bottom 1

31 891523 Pedestal Back 1

32 891924 Pedestal Brace 1

33 891527 Ash Pan 1

34 891137 Handle 1

35 40496 Corner Trim 2

36 83466 8-32 x 1/4 Self Tapping Screw 8

37 891524 Front Pedestal Trim 1

38 891766 Left Side Pedestal Trim 1

39 891767 Right Side Pedestal Trim 1

40 891492 B36 Blower Assembly Only* 1

Plate Steel Wood Stove - 3000

20

SEE PAGE 19
FOR DOOR KIT

* Blower hardware sold separately

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69660 Complete Door Assembly 1

2 88057 5/8” Rope Gasket 6 ft.

3 891813 Door Glass 1

4 88087 Glass Gasket 4 ft.

5 25465 Glass Retainers 2

6 83202 Machine Screw - 10-24 x 3/8 Ph Hd. 4

7 83278 Washer - 7/32 ID X 1/2 OD 4

8 891373 Hinge Pad 2

9 25080 Door Latch (Uses 83508 - 5/16-18 x 3/4 bolt) 1

10 89066 Firebrick (4.5 x 9) 9

11 891989-1 Firebrick (3.33 x 9) 6

12 891414 Firebrick (2.25 x 9) 1

13 891989-2 Firebrick (1.25 x 2.25) 1

14 891989-3 Firebrick (3.38 x 9) 2

15 86669 Tube #1, Secondary Comb. 2

16 86670 Tube #2, Secondary Comb. 1

17 891990 Retainer, Tube 3

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

18 88158 Fiber Board, Front 1

19 88159 Fiber Board, Rear 1

20 88160 Fiber Blanket 1

21 80598 Blower Assembly 1

22 891991-1 Surround, Top 1

23 891991-2 Surround, Left Side 1

24 891991-3 Surround, Right Side 1

25 83913 Spring 2

26 891992-1 Trim-R, Surround 1

27 891992-2 Trim-L, Surround 1

28 891992-3 Trim-Top_L, Surround 1

29 891992-4 Trim-Top_R, Surround 1

891991 Surround Kit 1

891992 Surround Trim Kit 1

891993 Trim Key Package 2

Wood Stove Insert - 2200IE

21

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



22

Wood Stove Feed Door Assembly

Feed Door Components - 69516 
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25491 Feed Door 1

2 25692 Handle, Door - Bent 1

3 83506 Roll Pin, ⅜ x 1¼ 1

4 89574 Handle, Spring (Parts Bag) 1

5 88066 Door Gasket 5 ft

6 88087 Gasket, Glass (1 x 3/4) 4 ft.

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

7 891131 Glass Ceramic 1

8 25464 Retainer, Top Glass 1

9 25465 Retainer, Bottom Glass 1

10 83202 Machine Screw 4

11 83278 #10 Flat Washer 4

N/S 89698 Silicone Sealant 3 oz.

MODEL 2000 W/RECTANGLE DOOR 
SERIAL #2285-2334

COMPLETE FEED DOOR ASSEMBLY - 69660

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25780 Feed Door 1

2 25492 Handle, Door 1

3 83506 Roll Pin, 3/8 x 1-1/4 1

4 88066 Gasket, 1/2" Sq. Rope 5 ft.

5 88087 Gasket, Glass (1x3/16) 4 ft

6 891813 Glass Ceramic 1

7 & 8 25465 Retainer, Bottom Glass 1

9 83202 Machine Screw 4

10 83278 #10 Flat Washer 4

11 891135 Handle, Spring 1

N/S 89698 Silicone Sealant 3 oz.

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



23

1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.comPlate Steel Wood Stove - AC2000

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 610061 Assy., Door Large Rectangle 1

2 891331 Spring Handle - Brushed Nickel 1

3 26333 Cover Plate, Damper 1

4 88189 Gasket, Damper 1

5 69738 Weld., Damper Slide 1

6 40590 Hearth 1

7 89137 Handle, Brushed Nickel 1

8 69767 Ash Pan Weldment 1

9 40589 Front 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

10 40588 Side 2

11 40292A 6" Flue Collar 1

12 40587 Top 1

13 26934 Air Deflector 1

14 891841 Assembly, AFS Blower 1

15 26335 Heat Shield 1

16 69768 Weldment, Ash Pan Housing 1

17 40566 Leg, Cast Iron 4

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



24

1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com Plate Steel Wood Stove - AC2000

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25465 Retainer, Bottom Glass 2

2 891813 Door Glass (40564) 1

3 88174 Gasket - Flat, Glass Retainer 3 ft.

4 88057 1/2 Rope Gasket 5 ft.

5 40639 Door, Rectangular - Large 1

6 892228 7" Handle 1

7 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891414 Half Firebrick 2

2 89066 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 9) 14

3 24103 Firebrick, Half (4-1/2 x 4-1/2) 2

4 40561 Ash Plug 1

5 86643 Tube (05/32), Secondary Air 1

6 86645 Tube (07/32), Secondary Air 2

7 88146 Board, Ceramic Fiber 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.comPlate Steel Wood Stove - AW180

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 26699 Cover Plate, Access Panel 1

2 88206 Access Panel Insulation 1

3 27493 B36 Air Deflector 1

4 27494 B-36 Mounting Plate 1

5 891492 Blower Assembly (B36) 1

6 26410 Tensioner, Damper Rod 2

7 26708 Damper Rod 1

8 892260 Trim, Stainless (21") 1

9 892334 10.00 x 3.50 Glass 2

10 26683 Window Cover 2

11 69953 Door Assembly 1

25

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



26

1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com Plate Steel Wood Stove - AW180

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

2 892333 4" Handle 1

3 40585 Large Viewing Glass Door 1

4 26314 Glass Clamp 1

5 26312 Glass Clamp, Side 4

6 26311 Glass Clamp, Bottom 2

7 88174 Glass Gasket (1 x 1/8) 4.4 ft.

8 892204 Glass 1

9 88082 3/4 Round Rope Gasket - Black 4.7 ft.

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 88198 Ceramic Fiber Board Top 1

2 86726 Tube (05/30), Secondary Air 2

3 892422 Back Panel, Vermaculite 1

4 26706 Right Brick Retainer 1

5 89066 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 9) 5

6 891530 Firebrick (4.5 x 7.5 x 1.25) 2

7 27338 Firebrick (3 x 4-1/2) 3

8 26705 Left Brick Retainer 1

9 86727 Tube (03/16), Secondary Air 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

2 89066 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 9) 18

3 26304 Damper Rod Tensioner 1

4 86690 Tube (03/16), Secondary Air 2

5 83343 #10x1/2 Hx Hd Dp Ox, Black 18

6 24103 Firebrick, Half (4-1/2x4-1/2) 1

7 26302 Access Panel 1

8 80090 Rheostat w/ Knob 1

9 80462 Receptacle, 3 Prong 1

10 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

11 83005 10-24x1/2 MS TR PH FL BLK 4

12 83244 10-24 UNC Kep Nut 4

13 88186 Board, Ceramic Fiber 2

14 26292 Firebox Back 1

15 26285 Rear Brick Retainer 1

16 26286 Brick Baffle 2

N/S 892233 Trim, Stainless 1

19 69839 Door Assembly 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

20 26323 Heat Shield 1

21 69837 Damper Weldment 1

22 83550 Pushnut Fastener (1/8”) 2

23 26346 Air Dam 1

N/S 26345 Blower Adapter 1

N/S 83455 #8 x 1/2 SL HX W HD 2

26 88190 Hearth Pad Insulation 1

27 83884 Insulation Holder 2

29 80442 80 CFM Blower 1

30 86691 Tube (05/32), Secondary Air 1

31 83874 1/8 Dia. x 1-1/2 Cotter Pin 1

48 80648 Extension Harness, Blower 2

51 80649 Ground Wire 1

52 80382 Female Terminal 1

55 891414 Half Firebrick 1

56 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

60 83386 #10x3/4 Hx W Hd Dp, Black 8

61 83920 Damper Grip 1

Plate Steel Wood Stove - AW740 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

27

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



28

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 23783 Firebrick (1-1/4 x 2-9/16 x 9) 4

2 69354 Blower Assembly (B36) 1

3 89066 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 9) 4

4 891414 Half Firebrick 4

5 86656 Secondary Air Tubes 2

6 86655 Secondary Air Tube, Rear 1

7 69942 Heatshield Weldment 1

8 891095 Firebrick (1-1/4 x 5-15/16 x 8-1/4) 3

9 891987 Plastic Knob 3

10 69945 Weldment, Ash Pan 1

11 86668 Damper Rod 1

12 83614 15" Threaded Rod 4

13 88147 Baffle Board 1

14 40619 Top Cast Grate - Left 1

15 40620 Top Cast Grate w/ Flue 1

16 40621 Top Cast Grate - Right 1

17 88174 Gasket - Flat 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 40675 Glass Brace 1

2 88087 Fibergass Gasket 3

3 892342 Door Glass 1

4 88057 1/2" Fiberglass Rope Gasket 3.5 ft.

5
40674B
40674M
40674R

Cast Door - Black
Cast Door - Mahogany

Cast Door Red

1
1
1

6 40626 Door Latch 1

7 892352 Plastic Handle 1

1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com Plate Steel Wood Stove - AWC21

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Plate Steel Wood Stove - AWC31 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

*1 610061 Assembly, Door Large - Rect. 1

2 891331 Spring Handle - Brushed Nickel 1

3 26333MB Cover Plate, Damper 1

4 88189 Gasket, Damper 1

5 69738 Weldment, Damper Slide 1

*6 40590 Hearth 1

7 891137 Handle, Brushed Nickel 1

8 69767 Ash Pan Weldment 1

*9 40589 Front 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

*10 40588 Side 2

11 40292A 6" Flue Collar 1

*12 40587 Top 1

13 26934 Air Deflector 1

14 891841 Assembly, AFS Blower 1

15 26335 Heat Shield 1

16 69768 Weldment, Ash Pan Housing 1

*17 40566 Leg, Cast Iron 4

29

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25465 Retainer, Bottom Glass 2

2 891813 Door Glass (40564) 1

3 88174 Gasket - Flat, Glass Retainer 6 ft

4 88057 1/2 Rope Gasket 5 ft

*5 40639 Door, Rectangular - Large 1

6 892228 7" Handle 1

7 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891414 Half Firebrick 2

2 89066 Firebrick (4-1/2 x 4-1/2) 14

3 24103 Firebrick, Half (4-1/2 x 4-1/2) 2

4 40561 Ash Plug 1

5 86643 Tube (05/32), Secondary Air 1

6 86645 Tube (07/32), Secondary Air 2

7 88146 Board, Ceramic Fiber 1

1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com Plate Steel Wood Stove - AWC31

30

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Cast Iron - 1269E/BX26E

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 892508 Bottom Channel 1

2 892510 Baffle 1

3 86802 Bent Tube Right - Welded -

4 892516 Tube Weldment -

5 89972 Latch 1

6 88228 Kao Wool 1

7 40309 Flue Collar 1

8 40774 Main Top 1

9 40398 Flue Baffle (to be fixed) 1

10 40775 Main Side 2

88033 Gasket 3/8" Rope - Top -

88033 Gasket 3/8” Rope - Door 4 ft.

88033 Gasket 3/8” Rope - Main Top 9 ft.

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

11 40771 Hearth Extension 1

12 40772 Floor 1

13 40302 Door Frame 1

14 40298 Main Back 1

15 40318 Leg Kit - 4 4

16 892533 Rod 4

17 89974 Handle Extension 1

18 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

20 40773 Feed Door 1

89975 Handle Bracket 1

89589E
Parts Bag

(Includes: Hardware for legs, 
hearth, flue collar & baffle)

1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

31

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



32

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 40809 Flue Collar 1

2 40789 Top, Cast Iron 1

3 88033 3/8" Top Rope Gasket 6.5 ft.

4 88256 Kao Wool 1

5 27737 Top Heat Shield 1

6 40788 Back, Cast Iron 1

7 88033 3/8" Back Rope Gasket 5 ft.

8 40786 Side, Cast Iron 2

9 892651 Tube Assembly - Welded -

10 88033 3/8" Bottom Rope Gasket 5.5 ft.

11 40782 Bottom, Cast Iron 1

12 27735 Inner Heat Shield 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

13 27736 Outer Heat Shield 1

14 40790 Leg Kit 1

15 89975 Handle Bracket 1

16 88033 3/8" Front Rope Gasket 5 ft.

17 40783 Front, Cast Iron 1

18 40787 Hearth, Cast Iron 1

19 892652
Air Intake Box

(3/16T x 3/8W)
1

20 88174 Gasket - Flat, Glass 1

21 88033 3/8" Door Rope Gasket 2.5 ft.

22 40785 Door, Cast Iron 1

23 89975 Handle Extension w/ Spring 1

24 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

Cast Iron - 2469E/BX42E 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 40467 Top Plate 1

2 40468 Upper Chamber 1

3 40469 Feed Chamber 1

4 40470 Burn Chamber 1

5 40471 Lower Chamber 1

6 40472 Base 1

7 40428 Legs 4

8 40473 Ash Door 1

9 40474 Slide Draft 1

10 40475 Slide Draft Knob 1

11
40562
40476

Frame
Grate

1
1

12 89001 Spring Handle 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

13 40420 Feed Door 1

14 40478 Spin Draft 1

15 40479 Collar Top 1

16 40432 Cook Lid 1

- 86575 Ash Pan 1

- 40308 Lid Lifter 1

- 40497 Access Door 1

- 40045 Shaker Handle 1

33

Cast Iron - 1869/PB65XL1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 610054 Top Plate Assembly 1

2 88217 Top Insulation 1

3 27777 Exhaust Diverter 2

4 891121 Pressure Switch Tubing 1

5 69673 Damper Assembly 1

6 27033 Left Side Panel 1

7 27035 Rear Panel 1

8 80549 Pressure Switch 1

9 80684 Circuit Board/Control Panel 1

10 80647 Blower, Distribution 1

11 88205 Gasket, Convection Blower 1

12 80642 Auger Motor 1

13 80491 Microswitch 1

14 80462 Receptacle, 3 Prong 1

15 80610
Thermodisc, Surf Mt,

Low Limit POF
1

16 80683 Thermodisc, Surf Mt, 300° 1

17 27034 Right Side Panel 1

18 80607 Ignitor Cartridge 1

19 40494 Transition, Blower 1

20 80641 Blower, Exhaust 1

21 88100 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

22 88208 Blower Blanket (9 x 12) 1

23 69969 Ignitor Housing Assembly 1

24 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

25 88202 Ignitor Housing Gasket 1

26 610058 Pedestal Assembly 1

27 25589 Poker, Burnpot 1

28 69964MB Weldment, Burnpot Housing 1

29 69965 Weldment, Burnpot 1

30 26799 Ash Door 4

31 891987 Plastic Knob 1

32 86848 Damper Rod 1

33 86758 Tube Cleaning Rod 1

34 610059 Louver Assembly 1

35 88174 Gasket - Flat, Glass (3/16T x 3/8W) 2.5 ft.

36 892365 Door Glass 1

37 26312L Glass Clamp, Side 1

38 88082 3/4" Rope Gasket 3.8 ft.

39 40625 Cast Door 1

40 26904 Door Air Wash 1

41 86755 Door Handle 1

42 892002 Spring Handle, Brass (.375) 1

34

5040 Pellet Stove 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
usstove.com 4840 Pellet Stove

35

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69800 Burn Chamber Enclosure Assembly 1

2 26195 Ignitor Cover 1

3 26196 Feed Tube Cover 2

4 80531 RTD, Platinum 2

5 892004 Magnet 1

6 88180 Insulation, Right Side - Chamber 1

7 26231 RTD Mounting Bracket 1

8 891748 Burnpot Weldment 1

9 80619 Ignitor Cartridge 1

10 88118 Gasket, Ignitor Flange 1

11 69820 Ignitor Tube 1

12 69819 Burn Chamber Door 1

13 26175 Clean Door, Burn Chamber 1

14 89586 Auger Nipple 1

15 88184 Gasket Clean Door, Burn Chamber 1

16 88118 Gasket, Ignitor Flange 1

17 83529 Hairpin 1

18 891169 Hose, Heater 2

19 80529 Auger Motor 1

20 891132 Agitator Bushing 1

21 83534 Retaining Ring 1

22 892393 Auger 1

23 26237 Retaining Bracket, Auger Bushing 1

24 88183 Gasket - Exhaust Blower 1

25 80491 Door Switch Assembly 1

26 26204 Enclosure, Distribution Fan 1

27 80542 3” Double Centrifugal Blower - 125CFM 1

28 26205 Enclosure Panel, Distribution Fan 1

29 26210 Exteners, Room Fans 2

30 26200 Panel, Main Cabinet Top & Side 1

31 88178 Insulation Wrapped - Chamber 1

32 88179 Insulation, Left Side - Chamber 1

33 891148 Handle, Plastic 1

34 26217 Lid, Hopper 1

35 80462 Receptacle, 3 Prong 1

36 26229 Cover, Auger Access 1

37 80491 Door Switch Assembly 1

38 69808 Wall Mount Bracket Assembly 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

39 80573 Blower, Exhaust - 70 CFM 1

40 88182 Main Gasket - Exhaust Blower 1

41 69804 Right Door Assembly 1

42 26208 Left Front Door, Main 1

43 26199 Back Panel, Main Door 1

44 88181 Insulation, Left Front Door 1

45 26218 Door Spacer 2

46 69818 Weldment, Exhaust Louver 1

47 892174 Door Plunger 1

48 26216 Frame, Viewing Window 1

49 892215 Door Viewing Glass 1

50 88087 (4880) Gasket, Window, .125 X 1 W/PSA 1

51 69803 Left Door Assembly 1

52 69804 Front Door, Right 1

53 26214 Back Panel, Left Door 1

54 80555 PWA, Display Board 1

55 69812 Assembly, Frame 01 1

56 89390A Rubber Grommet (3/8 ID) 1

57 26230 PC Board Cover Plate 1

58 80550 Keypad Assembly 1

59 26185 Exhuast Panel, Top, Bottom, & Back Side 1

60 26187 Exhaust Panel, Right Side 1

61 891121 Vacuum Hose 1

69809 Contol Board Assembly 1

62 26211 Bracket, Pressure Switch
PC Board Mounting

1

63 80545 Assembly, Controller Board 1

64 80549 Pressure Switch 1

65 26360 Exhaust/Intake Beautyring 1

66 892327 Duravent Direct Vent (35CVS-AD) 1

80551 COM Cable 1

26194L Flame Baffle 1

80650 Wiring Harness 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com4840 Pellet Stove

36

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
usstove.com Pellet Heater 5520

37

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Pellet Heater 5520 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69846 Door Assembly 1

2 40571 Hinge Block 2

N/S 83576 3/8-24 Jam Nut 2

3 83575 Hinge Pin 2

4 69671 Ash Pan 1

5 891327 Ash Pan Latch 2

6 86625 Housing Assy, Burn pot 1

7 86624 Burn pot Assembly 1

8 891194 Cleanout, Ash 2

9 86630 Weldment, Top Lid 1

10 891148 Handle, Plastic 1

11 891980 Cabinet Side, Left (25868) 1

12 891193 Cabinet Side, Right 1

13 891398 Hopper Assembly 1

14 80491 Microswitch 1

15 83541 #4-40 Bolt 2

16 83542 #4-40 Lock Nut 2

N/S 80493 Extension Wiring Harness 1

17 891191 Access Panel 1

18 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

19 80462 Power Receptacle 1

20 88119 Insulation, Blanket 1

21 891164 Weldment Auger Housing 1

22 891141 Auger 1

- 69513 Assy., Top Bushing (Includes items 23-25) 1

23 891189 Top Bushing Plate 1

24 891132 Bushing 2

25 83534 Retaining Ring 2

- 69514
Assy., Bottom Bushing

 (Includes items 24, 25, 26) 
1

26 891190 Bottom Bushing Plate 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

27 891180 Auger Cover 1

28 891161 Weld., Bot. Plate Retainer 1

29 891195 Bracket, Drive Motor 1

30 891169 Hose, Heater 3 in

31 80488 Drive Motor 1

32 83529 Hairpin 1

33 86628 Weldment, Exhaust Duct 1

34 88117 Gasket, Exhaust Duct 1

35 80473 Blower, Exhaust 1

36 88100 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

37 80610 Thermodisc, POF - Low Limit 1

38 891987 Plastic Knob 3

39 69663 Damper Assembly 1

40 80619 Igniter Cartridge 1

41 86633 Weldment, Igniter Tube 1

42 88118 Gasket, Igniter Flange 1

43 80472 Blower, Distribution 1

44 88106 Gasket, Distribution Blower 1

45 80609 Thermodisc, Surface Mount, 210° 1

46 891187 Bracket, Pressure Switch/PCB 1

47 80621 Pressure Switch 1

48 89586 Nipple 1

49 891121 Silicone Tube 3 in.

50 83537 (#4) Hose Clamp 1

51 C-L-401GE Faceplate 1

52 891988 Cowl 1

53 88168 Gasket, Burnpot 1

N/S 80608 Wiring Harness (Main) 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 26347 Painted, Feed Door (40579) 1

2 69901MB Painted, Fascia-Deluxe Door 1

3 83566 #8-32 Kep Nut 4

4 88082
3/4" Round Rope Gasket-Blk

3/4" Round Rope Gasket - Ashpan
3/4" Round Rope Gasket - Door 

8 ft.
3 ft.
5 ft.

5 89698 Silicone Sealant (Black) (3 Oz) 1

6 891979 Door Glass (C-D-D38) 1

7 25904 Clip, Glass 3

8 25905 Air Wash Plate 1

9 83278 7/32 Id X 1/2 Od X 3/64 Fl W 3

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

10 83202 10-24 x 3/8 Ph Pn Hd Ms 6

11 C-D-040 Door Handle 1

12 83547 Washer, 11/32”Id X 11/16” Od X 1/16 Thk 4

13 83903 Spring 1

14 83546 5/16-18 Jam Nut 1

15 C-S-4080 Door Handle Cam 1

16 83338 5/16-18 Lock Nut 1

17 88174 Gasket - Flat, Glass (3/16T x 3/8W) 3/ft.

C-F-090 Door Hinge Pin 2

38

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Feed door assembly - 69524
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25507 Feed Door 1

2 25692 Handle, Door 1

3 83506 ⅜ x 1¼ Roll Pin 1

4 NLA Door Glass w/ Ashley Logo —

N/S 891053 Glass (No Logo) 1

5 88066 Rope Gasket 5 ft

6 88087 Glass Gasket (1 x 13/16) 4 ft

7 25520 Retainer, Glass Bottom 1

8 25521 Retainer, Glass Top 1

9 83278 Washer 4

10 83202 Machine Screw 4

11 89574 Handle, Spring (Brass) 1

11 891135 Handle, Spring (Nickel) 1

King Pellet Heater - 5500M/5500XLT/5510

39

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69524 Feed Door Assembly 1

2 891372 Hinge Pad 2

N/S 83274 Nut ⅜-16 2

N/S 83045A Washer 2

3 25080B Feed Door Latch 1

N/S 83508 5/16-18 x ¾ Bolt 1

4 86625 Housing Assy, Burnpot 1

5 86624 Burnpot Assembly 1

6 25513 Cleanout, Ash 2

7 25498 Weldment, Top Lid 1

8 891148 Handle, Plastic 1

9
25511
25515

L-Side Cabinet (5500)
L-Side Cabinet (5500XL)

1

10 80558 Circuit Board Assembly 1

N/S 80548 Wiring Harness (Main) 1

11
25488MB 
69515MB

Side, R-Cabinet (5500)
Side, R-Cabinet (5500XL)

1
1

12 NLA

13 80491 Microswitch 1

14 83541 #4-40 Bolt 2

15 83542 #4-40 Lock Nut 2

N/S 80493 Wiring Harness (Microswitch) 1

16 25510 Panel, Access 1

17 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

18 80462 Receptacle, 3 Prong 1

19 891164 Weldment Auger Housing 1

20 891141 Auger 1

Model 5510 - Ash Pan Components
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891395 Ash Pan Bed 1

2 891390 Ash Pan Weldment 1

3 891396 Die Cast Knob (Nickel) 2

4 891394 Ash Cleanout Guide 4

5 891393 Ash Cleanout Slide 2

6 891331 Spring Handle (Nickel) 2

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

- 891673 Assy., Bushing Rtnr. Top (Items 21-23) 1

21 891189 Plate, Top Bushing 1

22 891132 Bushing 1

23 83534 Retaining Ring 1

24 891180 Cover, Auger 1

25 891161 Weld., Bottom Plate Retainer 1

26 25495 Bracket, Drive Motor 1

27 891169 Hose, Heater 1.5"

28 80488 Drive Motor (Auger) 1

29 83529 Hairpin 1

30 86628 Weldment, Exhaust Duct 1

31 88117 Gasket, Exhaust Duct 1

32 80473 Blower, Exhaust 1

N/S 88148 Blower Motor to Fan Housing Gasket 1

33 88100 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

34 80480 Thermistor 1

35 86633 Weldment, Igniter Tube 1

36 80619 Igniter 1

37 88118 Gasket, Igniter Flange 1

38 80472 Blower, Distribution 1

39 88106 Gasket, Distribution. Blower 1

40 891187 Bracket, Pressure Switch/PCB 1

41
80514
80549

Pressure Switch (Older)
Pressure Switch (New)

1

42 89586 Nipple 1

43 891121 Silicone Tube 3"

44 83537 Hose Clamp (#4) 1

45 88119 Insulation, Blanket 2

N/S 88168 Burn Pot Housing Gasket 5502M 1

N/S 26096MB Hearth 5502M 1

N/S 26097MB Grill Mount, Left 1

N/S 26098MB Grill Mount, Right 1

N/S 69791MB Grill Assembly 5502M 1

King Pellet Heater - 5500M/5500XLT/5510 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

40

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
usstove.com 5501S Pellet Stove

* Item Not Shown

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

22 892661 Auger Housing Weldment 1

23 892677 Auger 1

24 892664 Agitator Bushing 1

25 80455 T-Disc, Room Air 1

26 80709 Room Blower 1

27 80549 Vacuum Switch 1

28 88176 Insulation Blanket 1

29 892685 Hearth Plate 1

30 892682 Door Assembly 1

* 80710 Wiring Harness 1

* 80711 Thermistor 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 892199 Housing, PCBA Controller 1

2 80630 PCBA, Controller 1

3 891148 Lid Latch 1

4 892669 Top Weldment 1

5 80491 Lid Switch 1

6 80631 PCBA 1

7 892683 Side Panel, Right 1

8 892684 Side Panel, Left 1

9 892674 Vented Back Panel 1

10 892660 Hopper 1

11 80462 3 Prong Electrical 1

12 80602 Exhaust Blower 1

13 88166 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

14 892668 Ash Clean-Out Covers 2

15 88258 Gasket, Ash Clean-Out 2

16 80607 Igniter 1

17 83538 Shaft Collar - Igniter Tube 1

18 69762 Burnpot 1

19 80599 T-Disc, Exhaust 1

20 80529 Auger Motor 1

21 892665 Auger Motor Mounting Bracket 1

FEED DOOR ASSEMBLY

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

2 892196 Door Handle Arm 1

3 891085 Handle Bearing 1

4 891086 Handle Bearing 1

5 40793 Feed Door 1

6 88066 3/4” Round Rope Gasket, Black 4 ft.

7 892686 Door Glass 1

8 892687 Retainer, Top Glass 1

9 892688 Retainer, Bottom Glass 1

10 83709 Door Pin 1
41

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
usstove.comBay Front Pellet Stove - 5660

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 88161 Glass, Center 1

2 88162 Glass, Side 2

3 88082 Gasket, Door 6 ft

4 891994 Burn Pot 1

5 88163 Brick Panel - Center 1

6 88164 Brick Panel - Left 1

7 88165 Brick Panel - Right 1

8 891995 Magnet 4

9 891996 Ash Pan 1

10 891997 Latch, Ash Pan 2

11 891540 Latch, Door 4

12 80549 Pressure Switch 1

N/S 83529 Hairpin

13 80599 Switch, Low-Temp 1

14 80601 Switch, Hi-Temp 1

15 88166 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

16 80602 Blower, Exhaust 1

17 88167 Gasket, Convection Blower 1

18 80622 Blower, Convection 1

19 80604 Ignitor 1

20 80605 PCB, Circuit Board Side 1

21
891998-1
891998-2

Bushing, Lower (Both Kits-891998)
Bushing, Upper

1

22 891999 Auger 1

23 80606 Motor, Auger 1

24 80491 Micro Switch 1

N/S 892064 Log

80676 Display PCB 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

25948MB Left Side Panel w/vents

697747M Right Side Panel

892005 Complete Door Assembly

892063 Ashpan Cover

892180 Hinge, Door Bracket

892296 Panel, Rear Access

892329 Weldment, Igniter Tube

88143 Gasket, Clean-outs

88175 Gasket, Thermodisc

892076 Butterfly Damper

80461 Powercord

80612 Wiring Harness

80698 Cable Ribbon (power to top display)

69747MB Right Cabinet with Holes

26105 Clip Nut (Brick Panel)

892034 Top Assembly

25948MB Side Panel (Solid)

69747MB Side Panel (With Cut Out)

892129 Louvers

892037 Panel with Trim

88087 Glass Gasket 10 ft.

80631 Main PCB 1

42

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 892199 Housing, PCBA Controller 1

2 80630 PCBA, Controller 1

3 891148 Lid Latch 1

4 892669 Top Weldment 1

5 80491 Lid Switch 1

6 80631 PCBA 1

7 892672 Vented Side Panel, Right 1

8 892673 Vented Side Panel, Left 1

9 892674 Vented Back Panel 1

10 892660 Hopper 1

11 80462 AC Electrical Connector 1

12 80602 Exhast Blower 1

13 88166 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

14 892668 Ash Clean-Out Covers 2

15 88258 Gasket, Ash Clean-Out 2

16 80607 Igniter 1

17 83538 Shaft Collar - Igniter Tube 1

18 69762 Burnpot 1

19 80599 T-Disc, Exhaust 1

20 80529 Auger Motor 1

21 892665 Auger Motor Mounting Bracket 1

22 892661 Auger Housing Weldment 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

23 892677 Auger 1

24 892664 Agitator Bushing 1

25 80455 T-Disc, Room Air 1

26 80709 Room Blower 1

27 80549 Vacuum Switch 1

28 88176 Insulation Blanket 1

29 892659 Main Weldment 1

30 892671 Front Bottom 1

31 892670 Door Assembly 1

* 80710 Wiring Harness 1

* 80711 Thermistor 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 892663 Handle Assembly 1

2 40792 Feed Door 1

3 88066
3/4" Round Rope Gasket 

(Black)
4 ft.

4 892667 Door Glass 1

88087 Glass Gasket 3 ft

1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

* Item Not Shown

43

AP5710 Pellet Stove

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 80630 PCBA, Controller 1

2 892199 Housing, PCBA Controller 1

3 80631 PCBA 1

4 892771 Top Assembly 1

5 891148 Hopper Handle 1

6 80491 Hopper Switch 1

7 892188 Auger Motor Bracket 1

8 83529 Hair Pin 1

9 80488 Auger Motor 1

10 80599 T-disc Exhaust 1

11 892187 Auger 1

12 891132 Auger Bushing 1

13 892776 Vented Back Panel 1

14 80709 Convection Blower 1

15 80455 High Limit T-disc 1

16 80549 Vacuum Switch 1

17 80602 Exhaust Blower 1

18 88166 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

19 80462 3 Prong Receptacle 1

20 86633 Ignitor Tube 1

21 80607 Ignitor 1

22 80461 Power Cord 1

23
892764
892765
892766

Side Panels - Set of 2 (Gloss Black)
Side Panels - Set of 2 (Polished Stainless)
Side Panels - Set of 2 (Brushed Stainless)

2

24 892770 Ash Covers 2

25 88266 Ash Cover Gaskets 2

26 892773 Front Lower Plate 1

27 86624 Burn Pot 1

28 892774 Front Louver 1

29 892775 Door Glass 1

30 88267 Glass Gasket 4 ft.

31 88082 Door Gasket 5 ft.

32 892777 Door 1

33 892663 Door Handle 1

1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com AP5780 Pellet Stove

44

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



GW1949 Pellet Stove 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 610473 Hinged Top Assembly 1

2 88174 Gasket, Window .125 x 1" w/Psa 4.8 ft.

3 610201MB Hopper 1

4 610202 Pellet Stop 1

5 83936 1/4-20 Plastic Knob 1

6 88174 Gasket - Flat, Glass (3/16T x 3/8W) 2 ft.

7 610209 Heat Shield 1

8 27774 Feed Lid 1

9 88174 Gasket, Flat, Glass (3/16T x 3/8W) 2 ft.

10 27775 Hinge Rod 1

11 892222 Latch, Hopper Lid 3

12 27428 Pellet Slide 1

13 610192 Burn Basket 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

14 610200MB Firebox/ Primary Burn Chamber 1

15 610208MB Weldment, Air Cover Handle 1

16 27445 Air Cover 1

17 610189 Handle Weldment 3

18 610210MB Burn Plate Assembly 1

19 610187 Ash Pan 1

21 610204MB Draft Slide 1

22 892553 GW1949 Glass 1

23 88087 Gasket, Window .125 x 1" w/Psa 2 ft.

24 610205MB Window Frame 1

25 83671 5/16 Dia. Pin 1

26 80653 Thermometer 1

45

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



American Harvest Multi-Fuel Heater - 6039 Series

46

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69516 Feed Door Assembly 1

2 25080MB Latch, Door 1

3 69529MB Pedestal (6039) 1

4 25410MB Pedestal Bottom Weldment (6039) 1

5 25451MB Pedestal Back (6039) 1

6 69478MB Ash Pan Weldment (6039) 1

7 891138 Handle, Brass 1

8 25493 Corner, Trim (6039) 2

9 25468MB Pedestal Trim, Front (6039) 1

10 25471MB Pedestal Trim, Right (6039) 1

11 25472MB Pedestal Trim, Left (6039) 1

12 25411MB Left Side Weldment 1

13 25412MB Cabinet Side, Right 1

14 25413MB Cabinet Back 1

15 25448 Support Frame (Back/Left) 1

16 25447 Support Frame (Back/Right) 1

17 69477MB Top Weldment 1

18 69503MB Lid Weldment 1

19 891125 Latch, Hopper Lid 1

20 N/A Hopper

21 88116 Insulation, Blanket 1

22 88114 Gasket, Exhaust Duct 1

23 86627 Exhaust Duct Weldment 1

24 88100 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

25 80473 Blower, Exhaust 1

26 80456 Auger Motor 1

27 83511 Washer, Rubber 1

28 83533 Roll Pin, 1/8” dia X 7/8” 1

29 891136 Coupling, Shaft 1

30 88106 Gasket, Distribution Blower 1

31 80472A Blower, Distribution 1

32 80507 Circuit Board 1

33 80488 Motor, Agitator 1

N/S 88109 Hopper Gasket -

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

34 88111 Gasket, Agitator Bracket 1

35-37 891232 Assy. Brkt, Agitator/Bushing 1

N/S 891132 Bushing (Only) 1

38 86620 Shaft, Agitator Drive 1

39 83901 Roll Pin ⅛” dia X ½” 1

40 25427 Retainer, Agitator Motor 1

41 80381
Low Limit Switch

(L110 Thermodisc- 60T12)
1

42 80390
Auger Safety Switch

(L170 Thermodisc- 60T11)
1

43 25443 Bracket, Pressure Switch 1

44 80514 Switch, Pressure 1

45 89586 Nipple, Auger 1

46 891121 Hose, Blue Silicone 5"

47 69497MB Louver Assembly 1

48 891139 Ceramic Brick 1

49 25524 Cleanout, Ash 2

50 891054 Auger 1

51 891297 Burnpot 1

52 891059 Agitator 1

53 83529 Hairpin 1

54 80462 Receptacle, 3 Prong 1

55 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

56 88121 Insulation Top - Agitator 1

57 88122 Insulation Bottom - Agitator 1

58 25532 Cleanout Guide 2

59 25531MB Cleanout, Ash (Lower) 2

60 25533 Cleanout/Damper Guide 2

61 69528MB Weldment, Damper 1

62 89954 Spring Handle 1

63 89574 Spring Handle (Feed Door) 1

N/S 80485 Wiring Harness 1

N/S 891173 Safety Guard 1

N/S 25552 Burnpot Clips 2

N/S 891221 Pipe Plug 2" 1

American Harvest Multi-Fuel Heater - 6039 Series

Model 6039 HF - parts
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25523 Leg, Cast Iron 4

1a 891216 Leg, Steel (alternate to item 1)

2 25425MB Guide Rail, Ash Pan 2

3 69483MB Ash Pan Weldment 1

4 891138 Handle, Brass 1

1a

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

47

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Model 6041HF Parts
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25523 Leg, Cast Iron 4

N/S 83236 Leg Bolts 8

2 25425MB Guide Rail, Ash Pan 2

3 69483B Ash Pan Weldment 1

N/S 69540 Louver, Stainless 3

N/S 891135 Door Handle, Spring (Nickel) 1

N/S 891331 Handle, Small Spring (Nickel) 1

4 891137 Handle, Ash Pan (Nickel) 1

N/S 83525 Leveler Belt 4

American Harvest Multi-Fuel Heater - 6041 Series

48

2

1

3

4

1a

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69529MB Pedestal 1

2 25410MB Pedestal Bottom 1

3 25451MB Pedestal Back 1

4 69478MB Ash Pan 1

5 891137 Handle (Nickel) 1

6 25533 Damper/Cleanout Guide 2

7 25532 Cleanout Guide 2

8 25531MB Ash Cleanout (Lower) 2

9 69528MB Damper 1

10 891660 Burnpot 1

11 891059 Agitator 1

12 83529 Hair Pin 2

13 25524 Ash Cleanout (Inner) 2

14 891671 Igniter Tube Weldment 1

15 88118 Igniter Flange Gasket 1

16** 80543 Igniter Cartridge 1

17 69516 Feed Door Assembly 1

18 891135 Spring Handle (Large) 1

19 25080MB Door Latch 1

20 891705 Vermaculite Board (Herringbone) 1

21 69497 Louver Assembly 1

22 88116 Insulation (Kaowool) 1

23 86627 Exhaust Duct Weldment 1

24 88114 Exhaust Duct Gasket 1

N/S 88148 Blower Motor to Fan Housing Gasket 1

25 80473 Exhaust Blower 1

N/S 40494 Exhaust Blower Tip 1

26 88100 Exhaust Blower Gasket 1

27 80472A Distribution Blower 1

28 88106 Distribution Blower Gasket 1

29 N/A Hopper 1

30 80491 Micro Switch 1

31 891164 Auger Housing Weldment 1

32 891141 Auger 1

33 891132
Bottom Bushing

 (Retaining Ring - Pt #: 83534)
1

34 891673 Top Bushing Plate Assy. 1

35 891248 Bottom Plate Retainer 1

36 891195 Drive Motor Bracket 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

37 891169 Hose (2 per) .17 ft

38 891180 Auger Cover 1

39 88120 Gasket, 0.188 x 1.0 Flat FbrGlss. .25 ft

40 80488 Drive Motor (Auger) 1

41 80456 Drive Motor (Agitator) 1

42 891083 Sprocket, Motor 1

43 891057 Sprocket, Shaft 1

44 891058 Chain - 36 Links 1

45 891669 Primary Bushing Assembly 1

46 88111 Agitator Bracket Gasket 1

47 891670 Secondary Bushing Assembly 1

48 891706 Drive Shaft - Agitator 1

49 80549 Pressure Switch 1

50 25648 Pressure Switch Bracket 1

51 891121 Silicone Hose 0.4 ft

52 83564 Hose Clamp 1

53 89586 Auger Nipple 1

54 80381 110°F Snap Disc (Low Limit) 1

55 80390 170°F Snap Disc (High Limit) 1

56 69506 Cabinet Support, Top/Left 1

57 25448 Support Frame, Back/Left 1

58 69505 Cabinet Support, Top/Right 1

59 25447 Support Frame, Back/Right 1

60 25412MB Right Cabinet Side 1

61 25411MB Left Cabinet Side 1

62 80575 PCB, Circuit Board 1

N/S 80485 Wiring Harness, Main 1

63 25682MB Cabinet Back 1

64 80462 Receptacle, 3-Prong 1

65 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

66 25686MB Top/Lid Assembly 1

68 891148 Plastic Handle 1

69 25493 Corner Trim 2

70 25468MB Trim, Front Panel 1

71 25472MB Trim, Left Panel 1

72 25471MB Trim, Right 1

80580 Hopper Switch Wire 1

N/S 891963 One Piece Trim 1

American Harvest Multi-Fuel Heater - 6041 Series

IGNITOR REPLACEMENT
** �Units manufactured BEFORE November1, 2011 use part #80543 (Serial numbers up to 8692) 

Units manufactured AFTER November1, 2011 use part #80607 - $142.83 (Serial numbers 8693 to present)

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

49

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



American Harvest Multi-Fuel Heater - 6041 Series

50

Model 6039/6044 - Feed Door Components - 69516
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25491 Feed Door 1

2 25692 Handle, Door - Bent 1

3 83506 Roll Pin, ⅜ x 1¼ 1

4 891135 Handle, Spring (Parts Bag) 1

5 88066 Door Gasket 5 ft

6 88087 Gasket, Glass (1 x 3/16) 4 ft

7 891131 Glass Ceramic 1

8 25464 Retainer, Top Glass 1

9 25465 Retainer, Bottom Glass 1

10 83202 Machine Screw 4

11 83278 #10 Flat Washer 4

N/S 89698 Silicone Sealant 3 oz.

Model 6039/6044 - Louver Assembly - 69497MB
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 86623 Louver 3

2 83531 Screw, 10-24UNC x 2” long 2

3 83532 Spacer 4

4 83295 Nut, 10-24UNC 2

5 25444 Bracket, Louver (Left) 1

6 25445 Bracket, Louver (Right) 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891373 Pad, Door Hinge (Threaded) 2

2 69547MB Weldment, Sub-Base 1

3 25569 Bracket, Caster 2

4 891424 Caster, Plastic 2

5 83412 ¼-20 x 1½ Hex Bolt 2

6 83136 Washer 4

7 83261 ¼-20 Lock Nut 2

8 69548MB Weldment, Ash Pan 1

9 891137 Handle, Brushed Nickel 1

10 25570MB Facade, Bottom 2

11 83479 Leveler 2

12 N/A Hopper

N/S 88115 Gasket, Hopper Lid 8 ft

13 25586MB Weldment, Cabinet Top 1

14 891148 Handle, Plastic 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

15 25581MB Right Side Cabinet 1

16 25579MB Left Side-Front Cabinet 1

17 25580MB Left Side-Rear Cabinet 1

18 25578MB Back, Cabinet 1

19 69553
Trim Assembly

(Right and Left Side Panels)
1

20 89943 Knob, Cabinet Door 1

21 25585MB Panel-Left Side, Facade 1

22 69554 Top Panel, Facade (2 piece) 1

23 80575 Circuit Board (6039) 1

24 25583MB Cover, PCB 1

25 25582MB Cover, Panel 1

26 891435 Kit, Facade Trim (B-Lux) 1

27 891135 Door Handle, Spring (Nickel) 1

28 891331 Handle, Small Spring (Nickel) 1

N/S 69552 Parts Box 1

American Harvest Multi-Fuel Insert - 6041I 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

51

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



33

34
35

32

31

30

31

2910

12

11
13

27

26

29 28

9

24

25

39

8

7

7

5

4

23
22

2
1

22

14

36

37
38

19

20

21

18

17

316

15

6

40

Hotblast Furnace - 1300

52

1
2

3

45

6 7 8

9

Optional Kit 11DIKL
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 80243A Draft Blower Assembly (54 CFM) 1

2 68618 FAD Bracket 1

3 83379 ¼-20 x 1 Bolt 2

4 83250 ¼-20 Hex Nut 2

5 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 1

6 80130 Fan Center 1

7 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 2

8 80145 Honeywell High Limit Control 1

9 80129 Wall Thermostat 1

N/S 80006 73B Wire Nut 4

88057 1/2" Door Gasket 5 ft.

Models 1557M & 1357M
69511 - Damper Control Box Assembly - $165.65

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 68217
Feed Door Assembly

(Includes Door and Gasket)
1

2 69396 Control Plate Assembly 1

3 25197G Control Box Cover (Painted) 1

4 25199G Pull Handle (Painted) 1

5 25200 Slide Damper - Air Control 1

N/S 83895 Damper Knob Bolt 1

6 83244 10-24 Kep Nut 2

7 83278 7/32 Washer 3

8 83904 Spring 1

9 89943 Knob, Slide Damper 1

891214 8" Duct Collars 2

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Hotblast Furnace - 1300

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 40246 Flue Collar 1

2 88032 Flue Collar Gasket 2

N/S 83227 Bolt (¼-20 x 1”) 6

N/S 83250 Kep Nut (¼-20) 6

3 86402 1-½” Pipe Plug 1

4 40256 Shaker Grate Frame 1

5 40257 Shaker Grate 1

6 40260 Shaker Handle 1

7 40264 Front/Rear Liner 2

8 89066 Firebrick 10

9 23397 Baffle 2

10 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

11 23787 Smoke Curtain Clip 2

12 83445 ¼-20 x 1¼ Carriage Bolt 2

13 83250 ¼-20 Kep Nut 2

14
25540R
25540G

Back, Cabinet - 1300
Back, Cabinet - 1357M

1

15 22761B Flue Collar Ring 1

16 22762B Forced Draft Ring 1

17 80314 Thermodisc 60T12 1

18 68234 Blower Thermostat Bracket 1

19 22140 Relay Box Bracket 1

20 80131 Junction Box (4 x 4) 1

21 80231 Junction Box Cover 1

22
25541R
25541G

Side, Cabinet - 1300
Side, Cabinet - 1357M

2
1

23
25561R
25561G

Top, Cabinet - 1300
Top, Cabinet - 1357M

1

24 68217 Feed Door Assembly w/Gasket 1

25 68733
Thermostat Control Box
(Complete Assembly)

1

26 24232 Spacer, Hinge 1

27 22662 Bracket, Feed Door 1

28 891097 Locking Mechanism, Feed Door 1

N/S 83896 Bolt (10-24 x ¾”) 4

N/S 83278 Nut, 10-24 4

N/S 83339 Bolt (¼-20 x ¾”) 2

29 89574 Spring Handle 2

30 68218 Ash Door Assembly w/Gasket 1

31 891098 Handle Assembly w/Handle Bushing 1

32 23859B Painted, Draft Cap 1

N/S 83503 Carriage Bolt 1

33 83461 Washer (1” OD, 7/16 ID) 1

34 86626 Latch, Door 1

35 83274 3/8-16 Lock Nut 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

36 83340 ¼-20 Clipnut 16

37 89319 Gasket, Blower 2

38 80594 Blower 1

N/S 83339 Bolt (¼-20 x ¾) 8

39 68238 Ash Pan 1

40 891214 8” Collar 2

N/S 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 1

N/S 80232 Power Supply Cord 1

N/S DGK3 Door Gasket Kit 1

N/S 69433 Parts Box - 1300 1

N/S 69580 Parts Bag - 1300 1

N/S 69627 Parts Box - 1357M 1

N/S 69628 Parts Bag - 1357M 1

1300 - 68733R - Thermostat assembly
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 68722 Thermostat Panel Weldment 1

N/S 83403 Weld Nut 4

2 68732 Thermostat Cover Weldment  (Color - Red) 1

3 23429 Thermostat Step Plate 1

4* 23431 Friction Plate 1

5* 81903 Thermostat 1

6* 23427 Thermostat Mounting Bracket 1

7 83172 #10 Sheet Metal Screw 6

8* 89041 Spring 1

9 89175 Thermostat Knob 1

10 23425 Handle Bracket 2

11 89520 Wooden Handle 1

12 86318 Thermostat Chain 6.5"

N/S* 68598SV Thermostat Assembly 1

13 68217
Feed Door Assembly

(Includes Door & Gasket)
1

N/S 83106S Machine Screw, 10-24 x ½ SL HD Z 2

N/S* 83136 Washer, 9/32 I.D. - 5/8 O.D. - 1/16 THK. 1

N/S* 83816 Cotter Pin, 1/16 x 3/4 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

53

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - 1330E

54

1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891214 Stub Collar, 8" 1

2 25561R Top, Cabinet 1

3 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

4 40246 Flue Collar, 6" C.I. 1

5 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

6 27945R Back, Panel 1

7 25541R Side, Cabinet 2

8 610568R Right Shoulder Assembly 1

9 610498 Ash Pan Weldment 1

10 88066 5/8" Rope Gasket 34"

11 27960 Front Liner, 1330E 1

12 27952R Air Cover 1

13 27951 Air Slide 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

14 24232 Hinge Spacer 1

15 22662 Feed Door Hinge Bracket 1

16 88057 Thermocord 1/2" 49"

17 40818 Ash Door 1

18 891098 Handle Assembly 1

19 40254 Feed Door 1

20 610495R Damper Assembly 1

21 83683B Wooden Knob 2

22 89520 Wooden Handle 1

23 891097 Locking Mech, Feed Door 1

24 89574 Handle, Spring 2

25 610571B Painted Top Filler Assembly 1

26 28043R Left Shoulder 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - 1330E 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 88260 Board, Ceramic Fiber 1

2 86875 Tube, Secondary Air 4

3 28051 Brick Retainer 2

4 89066A Firebrick (4-1/2 x 9) - Pumice 14

5 24103 Firebrick, Half (4-1/2 x 4-1/2) 1

6 40605 Cast Grate 1

55

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Hotblast Furnace - 1400

Optional Kit 11DIKL
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 80243A Draft Blower Assembly (54 CFM) 1

2 68618 FAD Bracket 1

3 83379 ¼-20 x 1 Bolt 2

4 83250 ¼-20 Hex Nut 2

5 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 1

6 80130 Fan Center 1

7 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 2

8 80145 Honeywell High Limit Control 1

9 80129 Wall Thermostat 1

N/S 80006 73B Wire Nut 4

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

56

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Hotblast Furnace - 1400

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 40246 Flue Collar 1

2 88032 Flue Collar Gasket 2

N/S 83227 Bolt (¼-20 x 1”) 6

N/S 83250 Kep Nut (¼-20) 6

3 86402 1½ Pipe Plug 1

4 40263 Grate (Wood) 3

5 40258 Front Liner 1

6 89066 Firebrick 12

N/S 891414 Half Firebrick (21/8W x 9”L x 1¼H) 2

7 23398 Baffle 2

8 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

9 83445 ¼-20 x 1¼ Carriage Bolt 2

10 23787 Smoke Curtain Clip 2

11 83250 ¼-20 Kep Nut 2

12 23459R Back, Cabinet 1

13 22761B Flue Collar Ring 1

14 22762B Forced Draft Ring 1

15 80314 Thermodisc 60T12 1

16 68234 Blower Thermostat Bracket 1

17 22140 Relay Box Bracket 1

18 80131 Junction Box (4 x 4) 1

19 80231 Junction Box Cover 1

20 25467R Side, Cabinet 2

21 25562R Top, Cabinet 1

22 68217 Feed Door Assembly w/Gasket 1

23 68733
Thermostat Control Box
(Complete Assembly)

1

24 24232 Spacer, Hinge 1

25 22662 Bracket, Feed Door 1

26 891097 Locking Mechanism, Feed Door 1

N/S 83896 10-24 x ¾ Machine Screw 4

N/S 83373 10-24 Lock Nut 4

N/S 83339 Bolt (¼-20 x ¾) 2

27 89574 Spring Handle 2

28 68218 Ash Door Assembly w/Gasket 1

29 891098 Handle Assembly w/Handle Bushing 1

30 86626 Latch, Door 1

31 83461 Washer (1” OD, 7/16 ID) 1

32 83274 3/8-16 Lock Nut 1

33 23859B Painted, Draft Cap 1

N/S 83503 Carriage Bolt 1

34 83340 ¼-20 Clipnut 16

35 89319 Gasket, Blower 2

36 80594 Blower 2

88057 1/2" Door Gasket 5 ft.

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

N/S 83339 Bolt (¼-20 x ¾) 8

37 68228 Ash Pan 1

38 891214 8” Collar 2

N/S 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 3

N/S 80232 Power Supply Cord 1

N/S DGK3 Door Gasket Kit 1

N/S 69434 Parts Box

N/S 69582 Parts Bag

68733R - Thermostat assembly - $316.61
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 68722 Thermostat Panel Weldment 1

2 68732 Thermostat Cover Weldment  (Color - Red) 1

3 23429 Thermostat Step Plate 1

4* 23431 Friction Plate 1

5* 81903 Thermostat 1

6* 23427 Thermostat Mounting Bracket 1

7 83172 #10 Sheet Metal Screw 6

8* 89041 Spring 1

9 89175 Thermostat Knob 1

10 23425 Handle Bracket 2

11 89520 Wooden Handle 1

12 86318 Thermostat Chain 6.5"

N/S* 68598SV Thermostat Assembly 1

13 68217 Feed Door Assembly (Includes Door & Gasket) 1

N/S 83106S Machine Screw, 10-24 x ½ SL HD Z 2

N/S* 83136 Washer, 9/32 I.D. - 5/8 O.D. - 1/16 THK. 1

N/S* 83816 Cotter Pin, 1/16 x 3/4 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

57

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - 1440E1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

58

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



59

Wood Furnace - 1440E 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

39 83261 ¼ - 20 Lk Nut/Jam 4

43 27909 Pilot Air Cover 1

44 40605 Cast Grate 1

45 83683 Wooden Knob 3

60 27879 Brick Retainer 2

61 83548 ¼ - 20 x ½ Self-Tapping Screw 4

62 83874 1/8 Diameter x 1½ Cotter Pin 6

66 83904 Spring (½" Long) 2

67 83697 Rivet Nut, #10-24 3

69 83257 Pushnut Fastener (3/16") 2

70 27937 Front Liner 1

N/S 89698 Silicone Sealant (Black) 3

73 83013 1/8 Pop Rivet SBS - 42B, Black 1

74 83172 #10A x ½ HX W SM SCR BL OX 99723 24

75 89319 Blower Gasket 2

76 80697 Moisture Meter 1

77 83244 10-24 UNC Kep Nut 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 24232 Hinge Spacer 1

2 22662 Feed Door Hinge Bracket 1

3 83250 1/4-20 Kept Nut, Black 8

4 68217 Feed Door Assembly (1500) 1

5 610495 Damper Assembly 1

6 83896 10-32 x ¾ Hex HD Mach. Screw Type F 4

7 83278 7/32 ID x 1/2 OD x 3/64 FL W 4

8 83445 ¼ - 20 x 1.25" Carriage Bolt 2

9 83405 ¼ x 1¼ Hex HD Bolt Black 2

10 610496 Assembly, Ash Door 1

11 83450 ⅜ - 16 x 1½ Hex Bolt, Black 2

12 891098 Handle Assembly 1

13 89574 Handle, Spring 1

14 83476 Spacer 1

15 83461 Washer 2

16 86626 Door Latch 1

17 25467 Cabinet Side 2

18 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

19 40246 Flue Collar, 6" C.I. 1

20 83274 ⅜ - 16 Lock Nut, Black 3

21 25562 Cabinet Top 1

22 22761 Ring, Flue Collar 1

23 83343 #10 x ½ HX HD DP OX, Black 12

24 23800 Curtain, Smoke 1

25 891214 Stub Collar, 8" 2

26 80594P Blower Assembly 2

27 610493 Main Weldment 1

28 27883 Cabinet Back 1

29 83740 ¼ - 20 Acorn Nut 2

30 83136 Washer, 0.625 O.D., 0.281 I.D. 2

31 89066A Firebrick (4 ½ x 9) Pumice 20

32 610498 Ash Pan Weldment 1

33 86870 Secondary Tube 6

34 892726 Board, Ceramic Fiber 2

35 610500 Secondary Damper Assembly 1

36 27908 Secondary Air Cover 1

37 610499 Tertiary Damper Assembly 1

N/S 83227 ¼ -20 UNC x 1 MS SL FL Z 6

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



60

26

272829

30
31

32

33343536

10

11

12

Hotblast Furnace - 1500

1
2

3

45

6 7 8

9

Optional Kit 11DIKL
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 80243A Draft Blower Assembly (54 CFM) 1

2 68618 FAD Bracket 1

3 83379 ¼-20 x 1 Bolt 2

4 83250 ¼-20 Hex Nut 2

5 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 1

6 80130 Fan Center 1

7 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 2

8 80145 Honeywell High Limit Control 1

9 80129 Wall Thermostat 1

N/S 80006 73B Wire Nut 4

88057 ½" Door Gasket 5 ft.

891214 8" Duct Collars 2

Models 1557M & 1357M

69511 - Damper Control Box Assembly
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 68217
Feed Door Assembly

(Includes Door and Gasket)
1

2 69396 Control Plate Assembly 1

3 25197G Control Box Cover (Painted) 1

4 25199G Pull Handle (Painted) 1

5 25200 Slide Damper - Air Control 1

N/S 83895 Damper Knob Bolt 1

6 83244 10-24 Kep Nut 2

7 83278 7/32 Washer 3

8 83904 Spring 1

9 89943 Knob, Slide Damper 1

N/S 83445 Hinge Door Pins 2

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Hotblast Furnace - 1500

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 NLA

2
25467R
25467G

Cabinet Side (Left & Right) (Color - Red)
Cabinet Side (Left & Right) (Color - Green)

2

3 88032 Flue Collar Gasket 2

4 40246 Flue Collar 1

N/S 83227 Bolt (¼-20 x 1") 6

N/S 83250 Kep Nut (¼-20) 6

5
23459R
23459G

Cabinet Back  (Color - Red)
Cabinet Back  (Color - Green)

1

6
25562R
25562G

Cabinet Top  (Color - Red)
Cabinet Top  (Color - Green)

1

7 40258 Rear Liner 1

8 40269 Front Liner 1

9 23398 Baffle 2

10 40256 Shaker Grate Frame 2

11 40257 Shaker Grate 2

12 40260 Shaker Handle 1

13 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

14 83445 ¼ - 20 x 1¼ Carriage Bolt 2

15 23787 Smoke Curtain Clip 2

16 83250 ¼ - 20 Kep Nut 2

17 68218 Ash Door Assembly (Includes Door & Gasket) 1

18 23859B Draft Cap (Painted) 1

19 891098 Ash Door Handle 1

N/S 83503 Carriage Bolt 1

20 89574 Spring Handle 1

21 Handle Bushing (Included with Handle) 1

22 23445 Door Latch 1

23 83461 Handle Washer 1

24 83178 16 Jamb Nut 1

25 22662 Feed Door Hinge Bracket 1

N/S 24232 Door Hinge Spacer 1

N/S DGK3 Door Gasket Kit ½" 1

26 891097 Feed Door Locking Mechanism 1

N/S 83896 Lock Mechincal bolts 4

N/S 83278 Nuts 4

27 89574 Spring Handle 1

28 89319 Blower Gasket 2

29 80594 Blower Assembly 2

N/S 83340 Clipnut, ¼ - 20 16

N/S 83339 ¼ - 20 x ¾ Hx Hd Bolt 8

30 80314 Thermodisc 60T12 1

31 68234 Blower Thermostat Bracket 1

32 22761B Flue Collar Ring 1

1500 - 68733R
1537G - 68733G Thermostat assembly 

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 68722 Thermostat Panel Weldment 1

2 68732 Thermostat Cover Weldment  (Color - Red) 1

3 23429 Thermostat Step Plate 1

4* 23431 Friction Plate 1

5* 81903 Thermostat 1

6* 23427 Thermostat Mounting Bracket 1

7 83172 #10 Sheet Metal Screw 6

8* 89041 Spring 1

9 89175 Thermostat Knob 1

10 23425 Handle Bracket 2

11 89520 Wooden Handle 1

12 86318 Thermostat Chain 6.5"

N/S* 68598SV Thermostat Assembly 1

13 68217 Feed Door Assembly (Includes Door & Gasket) 1

N/S 83106S Machine Screw, 10-24 x ½ SL HD Z 2

N/S* 83136 Washer, 9/32 I.D. - 5/8 O.D. - 1/16 THK. 1

N/S* 83816 Cotter Pin, 1/16 x ¾ 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

33 22762B Forced Draft Ring 1

34 22140 Relay Box Bracket 1

35 80131 Junction Box (4 x 4) 1

36 80231 Junction Box Cover 1

37 89066 Firebrick (4-½W x 9L x 1- 1¼D) 12

38 68228 Ash Pan Weldment 1

N/S 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 3

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

61

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Clayton Furnace - 1600G/1800G

39 40 41

42

46

44 45

43

38

69189 Forced Air Draft Kit

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

11

12

13

1615
17

14

7
10

5

2 3

6

32 31

4

3
2
1

37

3
8

9
24

26
25
27

17
16

3 19
18

20

28 29 30

36 21

22
34

34

35

23

33

62

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Clayton Furnace - 1600G/1800G

NOTICE: Item numbers including a •
note the components for the model 1800

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69091 Feed Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

2 24179 Door Handle 2

N/S 83444 Lock Nut, ½-13 2

N/S 83835 Washer 2

3 89574 Spring Handle 4

4 23786 Feed Door Latch 1

5 68880 Ash Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

6 23859B Draft Cap 1

7 23823 Ash Door Latch 1

N/S C21399 Hinge Pin, 5/16” x 1” 4

8 69005 Shaker Handle 1

9 24204 Bracket, Shaker Handle 1

N/S 83339 ¼-20 x ¾ Bolt 2

N/S 83250 ¼-20 Hex Nut 2

10
68882

•68919
Ash Pan

Ash Pan - 1800
1

11
40312

•40337
Grate Retainer

Grate Retainer - 1800
2

12
891341

•891339
Shaker Bar

Shaker Bar - 1800
1

13
40314

•40314
Shaker Grate Section
Shaker Grate Section

5
7

N/S 83379 ¼-20 x 1 Bolt 5-7

N/S 83261 ¼-20 Lock Nut 5-7

14
40313

•40339
Back Liner

Back Liner - 1800
1

15
40344

•40338
Front Liner

Front Liner - 1800
1

16
89066

•89066
Full Firebrick (4½w x 9t x 1¼ thick)
Full Firebrick (4½w x 9t x 1¼ thick)

16
22

17
891414

•891414
Half Firebrick (2¼w x 9t x 1¼ thick)
Half Firebrick (2¼w x 9t x 1¼ thick)

3
2

18 24231 Slide Baffle 1

19
86603

•86607
Baffle Rod

Baffle Rod - 1800
1

20 83444 Lock Nut, ½-13 2

21 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar - 1600 ONLY 1

22 40246 Flue Collar - 1600 ONLY 1

23
22761B
•23958

Flue Collar Ring
Flue Collar Ring - 1800

1

24 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

25 23787 Smoke Door Clip 2

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

26 83445 Carriage Bolt, ¼-20 x 1¼ Long 2

27 83250 Kep Nut, ¼-20 2

28
68821G

• 68962G
Cabinet Side, Left

Cabinet Side, Front Left - 1800
1

29
C98771
• 23977

Insulation Side
Insulation Side - 1800

2

30 83884 Insulation Retainer 41

31
68822G

• 68961G
Cabinet Side, Right

Cabinet Side, Right - 1800
1

N/S 69002G Cabinet Side, Back - 1800 2

32 80351 Receptacle, Snap-In 1

N/A 80336 Receptacle Wiring 1

33
68823G

• 68963G
Cabinet Back

Cabinet Back - 1800
1

34
C98971
• 23978

Insulation, Back
Insulation, Back

1
2

34*
C98871
• 23979

Insulation, Top
Insulation, Top

2
1

35
69088G

• 68964G
Cabinet Top

Cabinet Top - 1800
1

36
23817G

• 24190G
Front Filler

Front Filler - 1800
1

37
23818G

• 24508G
Draft Cover

Draft Cover - 1800
1

38 80130 Fan Center 1

N/S 68859 Conduit+Wires 1

39 80692 3-Speed Switch 1

40 C9267M Plastic Knob 1

41 80145 Honeywell High Limit Control 1

42 69160 3-Speed Motor (⅓ HP) 1

43 69281 Blower Housing 1

N/S C60471 Blower Assembly 1

44  C45699 Capacitor 1

45 23880 Capacitor Bracket 1

N/S 83455 #8 x ½ Screw 2

46 23819G Aqua-Siphon Cover 1

Forced Air Draft Kit (C60357F) - Pt # 69189

1 69190 Draft Blower Assembly (54 CFM) 1

2 69192 FAD Bracket 1

3 83379 1/4-20 x 1 Bolt 2

4 83250 1/4-20 Hex Nut 2

5 83244 10-24 Kep Nut 3

N/S 80129 Wall Thermostat 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

63

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Exterior Wood/Coal Furnace - 1600EF

4

Fan Center Control
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891887 Electrical Box Cover 1

2 891888 Electrical Box Body 1

3 80692 Switch, 3-Position 1

4 80583 Harness, 6 Circuit Receptacle 1

5 80584 Harness, 3 Circuit Receptacle 1

6 80585 Harness, 2 Circuit Receptacle 1

7 80130 Transformer, Fan Center 1

8 80154 Strain Relief 1

9 80232 Power Supply Cord 1

10 83172Z #10 x ½ Sheet Metal Screw 13

11 83240 Washer, Internal Tooth, #10 1

Motorized Draft Kit-69652
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 68872 Weldment, Draft Tube 1

2 40379 Spin Draft 1

3 83503 ⅜ - 16 x 2½ Carriage Bolt 1

4 83274 Lock Nut, ⅜ - 16 1

5 80592 Actuator, Motorized Draft 1

6 23899 Tube, Flipper 1

7 23898 Flipper 1

8 83455 #8 x ½ Tek Screw, Hex Head 2

9 80154 Strain Relief 1

10 80593 Power Supply Cord 17 in.

11 80382 Male, Tyco Terminal 2

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

64

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Exterior Wood/Coal Furnace - 1600EF

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 40312 Grate Retainer 2

2 891341 Shaker Bar 1

3 40314 Shaker Grate Section 5

4 40344 Front Liner 1

5 40313 Back Liner 1

6 89066 Full Firebrick (4½wx 9h x 1¼ thick) 16

7 891414 Half Firebrick (2¼w x 9h x 1¼ thick) 3

8 24231 Slide Baffle 1

9 86662 Baffle Rod 1

10 24220 Inside Cover Plate 1

11 C97999 Gasket, Water Coil Cover 1

12 C23799 #12 x ¾: Tek Screw 3

13 83445 Carriage Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1¼ Long 2

14 23787 Smoke Door Clip 2

15 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

16 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

17 69655 Feed Door Handle 1

N/S 83444 Lock Nut, ½ - 13 2

N/S 83835 Washer 2

18 23786 Feed Door Latch 1

19 69653 Feed Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

20 69005 Shaker Handle 1

21 24204 Bracket, Shaker Handle 1

22 23823 Ash Door Latch 1

23 68882 Ash Pan 1

24 24233 Carry Handle 1

25 68880 Ash Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

N/S 24179 Ash Door Handle 1

26 23859B Draft Cap 2

27 891889 Outer Side Wall, Left 1

28 25746 Panel-L, inner Cabinet 1

29 25718B Clip, Outer Wall (891912) 2

30 25719 Bracket, Alignment (891913) 2

31 25720 Cabinet Door Stop (891891) 1

32 88149 Insulation, Cabinet Side 4

33 891890 Outer Side Wall, Right 1

34 25717B Panel-R, inner Cabinet 1

35 80587 Harness, 2 Circuit Plug 1

36 25721 Filler, Top (891892) 1

37 25744 Hood, Front (891907) 1

38 69647 Assembly, Cabinet Back (891909) 1

39 88153 Insulation, Back 1

40 83884 Insulation Holder 16

41 25726B Inner Top 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

43 88151 Insulation, Top-Middle 1

44 88152 Insulation, Top-Rear 1

45 25727 Mount, Flue Outlet (891916) 1

46 891910 Weldment, Cabinet Top 1

47 83912 D-Ring Clip 4

48 25722B Bottom Intake 1

49 69649 Assembly, Cabinet Door 1

50 891865 Latch, Cabinet Door 1

51 80590 1800 CFM Blower Assembly 1

N/S 83236 ¼ - 20 x ¾ Self Tapping Screw 4

N/S 83045 Washer 4

53 69651 Fan Center Assembly 1

54 80145 Honeywell Limit Control 1

55 80586 Harness, 3 Circuit Plug 1

56 83909 ⅞" Snap Bushing-Heyco (BLK) 3

57 25732 Cable Chase (891897) 1

58 88155 Gasket, Access Panel 1

59 25733 Probe Access Panel (891898) 1

60 25725 Cover, Water Coil (891894) 1

61 25734 Bottom, Blower Box (891899) 1

62 83910 1¼" Bushing, Heyco 1

63 25737 Right Side, Blower Box (891902) 1

64 69650 Left Side Assy., Blower Box 1

65 25736 Back, Blower Box (891901) 1

66 25735 Top, Blower Box (891900) 1

67 25741 MTG. Bracket, Blower Box (891906) 2

68 69652
Motorized Natural Draft

 (MND) Assembly
1

N/S 80592 MND Motor 1

69 23888B 3" Draw Band 1

70 83379 ¼ - 20 x 1" Hex Bolt 2

71 83261 ¼ - 20 Lock Nut 2

72 25745B Plate, Electrical Connection 1

73 80154 Strain Relief Bushing 1

74 25748 Hook, Handle (891919) 1

75
891884
891135

Handle, Separable
Spring

1

76 89799 12" Stub Collar 1

77 891868 10" Stub Collar 1

N/S 83572
#10 x ¾ Tek Screw w/

Bonded Neoprene Washer
96

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

65

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
usstove.com Exterior Wood/Coal Furnace - 1660EFE

66

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

21 24204 Bracket, Shaker Handle 1

22 23823 Ash Door Latch 1

23 68882 Ash Pan 1

24 24233 Carry Handle 1

25 68880 Ash Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

N/S 24179 Ash Door Handle 1

26 23859B Draft Cap 2

27 891889 Outer Side Wall, Left 1

28 25746 Panel-L, inner Cabinet 1

29 25718B Clip, Outer Wall (891912) 2

30 25719 Bracket, Alignment (891913) 2

31 25720 Cabinet Door Stop (891891) 1

32 88149 Insulation, Cabinet Side 4

33 891890 Outer Side Wall, Right 1

34 25717B Panel-R, inner Cabinet 1

35 80587 Harness, 2 Circuit Plug 1

36 25721 Filler, Top (891892) 1

37 25744 Hood, Front (891907) 1

38 69646 Assembly, Cabinet Back (891909) 1

39 88153 Insulation, Back 1

40 83884 Insulation Holder 16

41 25726B Inner Top 1

42 88150 Insulation, Top-Front 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 40312 Grate Retainer 2

2 891341 Shaker Bar 1

3 40314 Shaker Grate Section 5

4 40344 Front Liner 1

5 40313 Back Liner 1

6 89066 Full Firebrick (4½wx 9h x 1¼ thick) 16

7 891414 Half Firebrick (2¼w x 9h x 1¼ thick) 3

8 24231 Slide Baffle 1

9 86662 Baffle Rod 1

10 24220 Inside Cover Plate 1

11 C97999 Gasket, Water Coil Cover 1

12 C23799 #12 x ¾: Tek Screw 3

13 83445 Carriage Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1¼ Long 2

14 23787 Smoke Door Clip 2

15 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

16 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

17 69655 Feed Door Handle 1

N/S 83444 Lock Nut, ½ - 13 2

N/S 83835 Washer 2

18 23786 Feed Door Latch 1

19 69653 Feed Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

20 69005 Shaker Handle 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Exterior Wood/Coal Furnace - 1660EFE

61 25734 Bottom, Blower Box (891899) 1

62 83910 1-1/4” Bushing, Heyco 1

63 25737 Right Side, Blower Box (891902) 1

64 69650 Left Side Assy., Blower Box 1

65 25736 Back, Blower Box (891901) 1

66 25735 Top, Blower Box (891900) 1

67 25741 MTG. Bracket, Blower Box (891906) 2

68 69652
Motorized Natural Draft

 (MND) Assembly
1

N/S 80592 MND Motor 1

69 23888 3” Draw Band 1

70 83379 1/4-20 x 1” Hex Bolt 2

71 83261 1/4-20 Lock Nut 2

72 25745B Plate, Electrical Connection 1

73 80154 Strain Relief Bushing 1

74 25748 Hook, Handle (891919) 1

75
891884
891135

Handle, Separable
Spring

1

76 89799 12” Stub Collar 1

77 891868 10” Stub Collar 1

N/S 83572
#10 x 3/4 Tek Screw w/

Bonded Neoprene Washer
96

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

43 88151 Insulation, Top-Middle 1

44 88152 Insulation, Top-Rear 1

45 25727 Mount, Flue Outlet (891916) 1

46 891910 Weldment, Cabinet Top 1

47 83912 D-Ring Clip 4

48 25722B Bottom Intake 1

49 69649 Assembly, Cabinet Door 1

50 891865 Latch, Cabinet Door 1

51 80590 1800 CFM Blower Assembly 1

N/S 83236 1/4-20 x 3/4 Self Tapping Screw 4

N/S 83045 Washer 4

53 69651 Fan Center Assembly 1

54 80145 Honeywell Limit Control 1

55 80586 Harness, 3 Circuit Plug 1

56 83909 7/8” Snap Bushing-Heyco (BLK) 3

57 25732 Cable Chase (891897) 1

58 88155 Gasket, Access Panel 1

59 25733 Probe Access Panel (891898) 1

60 25725 Cover, Water Coil (891894) 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

67

Fan Center Control
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 25742 Electrical Box Cover 1

2 25743 Electrical Box Body 1

3 80361 Switch, 3-Position 1

4 80583 Harness, 6 Circuit Receptacle 1

5 80584 Harness, 3 Circuit Receptacle 1

6 80585 Harness, 2 Circuit Receptacle 1

7 80130 Transformer, Fan Center 1

8 80154 Strain Relief 1

9 80232 Power Supply Cord 1

10 83172Z #10 x 1/2 Sheet Metal Screw 13

11 83240 Washer, Internal Tooth, #10 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



68

11

12

13

1615
17

14

7
10

5

2 3

6

30 29

4

3
2
1

35

3
8

9
24

26
25
27

17
16

3 19
18

20

28

34 21

22

32

33

23

31

36 37 38

39

43

41 42

40

Clayton Furnace - 1600M1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Clayton Furnace - 1600M

1

4 3 52

9

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69091 Feed Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

2 24179 Door Handle 2

N/S 83444 Lock Nut, ½-13 2

N/S 83835 Washer 2

3 89574 Spring Handle 4

4 23786 Feed Door Latch 1

5 68880 Ash Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

6 23859B Draft Cap 2

N/S 83503 Carriage Bolt 1

7 23823 Ash Door Latch 1

N/S C21399 Hinge Pin, 5/16" x 1" 4

8 69005 Shaker Handle 1

9 24204 Bracket, Shaker Handle 1

N/S 83339 ¼ - 20 x ¾ Bolt 2

N/S 83250 ¼ - 20 Hex Nut 2

10 68882 Ash Pan 1

11 40312 Grate Retainer 2

12 891341 Shaker Bar 1

13 40314 Shaker Grate Section 5

N/S 83379 ¼ - 20 x 1 Bolt 5-7

N/S 83261 ¼ - 20 Lock Nut 5-7

14 40313 Back Liner 1

15 40344 Front Liner 1

16 89066 Full Firebrick (4½w x 9h x 1¼ thick) 16

17 891414 Half Firebrick (2¼w x 9h x 1¼ thick) 3

18 24231 Slide Baffle 1

19 86603 Baffle Rod 1

20 83444 Lock Nut, ½ - 13 2

21 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

22 40246 Flue Collar 1

23 22761B Flue Collar Ring 1

24 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

25 23787 Smoke Door Clip 2

26 83445 Carriage Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1¼ Long 2

27 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

28 69452G Cabinet Side, Left 1

29 69453G Cabinet Side, Right 1

30 891127 Blank Receptacle, Snap-In 1

31 69454G Cabinet Back 1

32 C98871 Insulation, Panel 1

33 69088G Cabinet Top 1

34 23817G Front Filler 1

35 23818G Draft Cover 1

36 80692 3-Speed Switch 1

37 C9267M Plastic Knob 1

Optional Kit 16DIKL
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69190 Draft Blower Assembly (54 CFM) 1

2 69192 FAD Bracket 1

3 83379 ¼ - 20 x 1 Bolt 2

4 83250 ¼ - 20 Hex Nut 2

5 83244 10-24 Kep Nut 3

6 80145 Honeywell High Limit Control 1

7 80130 Fan Center 1

8 80129 Wall Thermostat 1

9 80351 Receptacle, Snap-In 1

N/S 80336 Receptacle Wiring 1

N/S 80342 18 GA. Blue Wire 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

38 80388 Low Speed Thermodisc 1

39 80416 3-Speed Motor (⅓ HP) 1

40 69281 Blower Housing 1

N/S C60471 Complete Blower Assembly 1

41 C45699 Capacitor 1

42 23880 Capacitor Bracket 1

N/S 83455 #8 x ½ Screw 2

43 23819G Aqua-Siphon Cover 1

N/S 69392 Parts Bag 1

88033 ⅜" Feed Door Gasket 5 ft.

88033 ⅜" Ash Door Gasket 3 ft.

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

69

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



70

11

12

13

1615
17

14

7
10

5

2 3

6

30 29

4

3
2
1

35

3
8

9
24

26
25
27

17
16

3 19
18

20

28

34 21

22

32

33

23

31

Clayton Furnace - 1602M1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Clayton Furnace - 1602M

1

4 3 52

9

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69091 Feed Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

2 24179 Door Handle 2

N/S 83444 Lock Nut, ½-13 2

N/S 83835 Washer 2

3 89574 Spring Handle (Nickel) 4

4 23786 Feed Door Latch 1

5 68880 Ash Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

6
23859B
83503

Draft Cap
Carriage Bolt

2
2

7 23823 Ash Door Latch 1

N/S C21399 Hinge Pin, 5/16" x 1" 4

8 69005 Shaker Handle 1

9 24204 Bracket, Shaker Handle 1

N/S 83339 ¼ - 20 x ¾ Bolt 2

N/S 83250 ¼ - 20 Hex Nut 2

10 68882 Ash Pan 1

11 40312 Grate Retainer 2

12 891341 Shaker Bar 1

13 40314 Shaker Grate Section 5

N/S 83379 ¼ - 20 x 1 Bolt 5-7

N/S 83261 ¼ - 20 Lock Nut 5-7

14 40313 Back Liner 1

15 40344 Front Liner 1

16 89066 Full Firebrick (4½w x 9h x 1¼ thick) 16

17 891414 Half Firebrick (2¼w x 9h x 1¼ thick) 3

18 24231 Slide Baffle 1

19 86603 Baffle Rod 1

20 83444 Lock Nut, ½ - 13 2

21 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

22 40246 Flue Collar 1

23 22761B Flue Collar Ring 1

24 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

25 23787 Smoke Door Clip 2

26 83445 Carriage Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1¼ Long 2

27 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

28 69452G Cabinet Side, Left 1

29 69453G Cabinet Side, Right 1

30 80351 Receptacle, Snap-In 1

N/S 80336 Receptacle Wiring 1

31 25624G Cabinet Back 1

32 C98871 Insulation, Panel 1

33 69088G Cabinet Top 1

34 23817G Front Filler 1

35 23818G Draft Cover 1

36 80600P Room Blower - 800CFM 2

88033 ⅜" Feed Door Gasket 5 ft.

88033 ⅜" Ash Door Gasket 3 ft.

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

37 88127 Blower Gasket 2

38 83340 Tinnerman Clip, ¼ - 20 8

39 83339 Bolt, ¼ - 20 x ¾ 8

40 69578 Conduit Assembly (5ft) 2

41 80388 Snap-Disc, 140°F Adjustable 1

42 68234 Blower Thermostat Bracket 1

43 68859 Conduit Assembly (1ft) 1

44 25625 Junction Box 1

45 25626 Insulation (5" x 5") 1

46 C42373 Rocker Switch 1

47 80231 Junction Box Cover 1

48 80362 Romex Cable Clamp 1

49 23819G Aqua-Siphon Cover 1

Optional Kit 16DIKL
Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69190 Draft Blower Assembly (54 CFM) 1

2 69192 FAD Bracket 1

3 83379 ¼ - 20 x 1 Bolt 2

4 83250 ¼ - 20 Hex Nut 2

5 83244 10 - 24 Kep Nut 3

6 80145 Honeywell High Limit Control 1

7 80130 Fan Center 1

8 80129 Wall Thermostat 1

9 80351 Receptacle, Snap-In 1

N/S 80336 Receptacle Wiring 1

N/S 80342 18 GA. Blue Wire 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

71

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



72

Ashley/Clayton Furnace - 1602R/1802G

69189 Forced Air Draft Kit

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Ashley/Clayton Furnace - 1602R/1802G

NOTICE: Item numbers including a • note the components for the model 1802G

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1
69620
69091

Feed Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket)
Feed Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket)

1

2 24179 Door Handle 2

N/S 83444 Lock Nut, ½ - 13 2

N/S 83835 Washer 2

3 89574 Spring Handle (NIckel) 4

4 23786 Feed Door Latch 1

5 68880 Ash Door Assy. (w/Rope Gasket) 1

6 23859B Draft Cap 1

7 23823 Ash Door Latch 1

N/S C21399 Hinge Pin, 5/16" x 1" 4

8 69005 Shaker Handle 1

9 24204 Bracket, Shaker Handle 1

N/S 83339 ¼ - 20 x ¾ Bolt 2

N/S 83250 ¼ - 20 Hex Nut 2

10
68882

• 68919 
Ash Pan

Ash Pan - 1802G
1

11
40312

• 40337
Grate Retainer

Grate Retainer - 1802G
2

12
891341

• 891339
Shaker Bar

Shaker Bar - 1802G
1

13
40314

• 40314
Shaker Grate Section
Shaker Grate Section

5
7

N/S 83379 ¼ - 20 x 1 Bolt 5-7

N/S 83261 ¼ - 20 Lock Nut 5-7

14
40313

• 40339
Back Liner

Back Liner - 1802G
1
1

15
40344

• 40338
Front Liner

Front Liner - 1802G
1
1

16
89066

• 89066
Full Firebrick (4½ wide x 9 tall x 1¼ thick)
Full Firebrick (4½ wide x 9 tall x 1¼ thick)

16
22

17
891414

• 891414
Half Firebrick (2¼ wide x 9 tall x 1¼ thick)
Half Firebrick (2¼ wide x 9 tall x 1¼ thick)

3
2

18 24231 Slide Baffle 1

19
86603

• 86607
Baffle Rod

Baffle Rod - 1802G
1
1

20 83444 Lock Nut, ½ - 13 2

21 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar - 1602R ONLY 1

22 40246 Flue Collar - 1602R ONLY 1

23
22761B
• 23958

Flue Collar Ring
Flue Collar Ring - 1802G

1
1

24 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

25 23787 Smoke Door Clip 2

26 83445 Carriage Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1¼ Long 2

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

27 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

28
68821R

•68962G
Cabinet Side, Left

Cabinet Side, Left - 1802G
1
1

29
C98771
•23977

Insulation, Side
Insulation, Side - 1802G

2
2

30 83884 Insulation Retainer 41

31
68822R

•68961G
Cabinet Side, Right

Cabinet Side, Right - 1802G
1
1

N/S 69002G Cabinet Side, Back - 1802G 2

32 80351 Receptacle, Snap-In 1

N/S 80336 Receptacle Wiring 1

33
69573R

•69613G
Cabinet Back

Cabinet Back - 1802G
1
1

34
C98871
•23978
•23979

Insulation, Back
Insulation, Back 1802G
Insulation, Top 1802G

2
2
2

35
69088R

•68964G
Cabinet Top

Cabinet Top - 1802G
1
1

36
23817R

•24190G
Front Filler

Front Filler - 1802G
1
1

37
23818R

•24508G
Draft Cover

Draft Cover - 1802G
1
1

38 80600 Room Blower - 800CFM 2

39 88127 Blower Gasket 2

40 83340 Tinnerman Clip, ¼ - 20 8

41 83339 Bolt, ¼ - 20 x ¾ 8

42 69578 Conduit Assembly (5ft) 2

43 80145 Honeywell Limit Control 1

44 68859 Conduit Assembly (1ft) 1

45 25625 Junction Box 1

46 25626 Insulation (5" x 5") 1

47 C42373 Rocker Switch 1

48 80362 Romex Cable Clamp 1

49 80130 Fan Center Control 1

50 23819G Aqua-Siphon Cover 1

Forced Air Draft Kit (C60357F) - Pt. #69189
1 69190 Draft Blower Assembly (54 CFM) 1

2 69192 FAD Bracket 1

3 83379 ¼ - 20 x 1 Bolt 2

4 83250 ¼ - 20 Hex Nut 2

5 83244 10-24 Kep Nut 3

N/S 80129 Wall Thermostat 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

73

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - 1660E 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

74

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 22761 Flue Collar Ring 1

2 40246 Flue Collar, 6" C.I. 1

3 88032 Flue Collar Gasket 1

4 610581 Cabinet Top Weldment 1

5 28067 Back Panel 1

6 22140 Control Mounting Bracket 1

7 80131 4 x 4 Junction Box 1

8 80714 F140 Thermodisc 1

9 22140 Control Mounting Bracket 1

10 68231 Fan Control Cord Assembly 3

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

11 80231 Junction Box Cover 1

12 80232 Supply Cord 1

13 80600 Blower Assembly 2

14 88127 Blower Gasket 2

15 28065 Side Panel 2

16 28054 Right Shoulder 1

17 610582 Air Inlet Weldment 1

18 80697 Moisture Meter 1

19 610498 Ash Pan Weldment 1

20 88066 ⅝" Rope Gasket 3 ft.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Key Parts No. Description Qty.

21 610496 Ash Door Assembly 1

22 891098 Handle Assembly 1

23 W3100-02 Wooden Handle 2

24 892767 Wooden Knob Assembly 1

25 610583 Dampe Slide 1

26 89636 Feed Door Handle 1

27 23786 Door Latch (C000022) 1

28 40499 Feed Door 1

29 88033 ⅜" Rope Gasket Door 4.25 ft.

30 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

31 28064 Front Filler 1

32 28053 Left Shoulder 1

33 28061 Right Brick Retainer 1

34 40605 Cast Grate 1

35 891414A Half Firebrick 14

36 89066A Firebrick (4-1/2 x 9) - Pumice 26

37 28060 Left Brick Retainer 1

38 86877 Secondary Air Tube 6

39 892760 Fiber Board 2

Wood Furnace - 1660E1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

75

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Multi-Fuel 8500 Furnace

Approved Installation: Add on

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

76

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Multi-Fuel 8500 Furnace

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 23786 Door Latch (C000022) 1

2 24179 Feed Door Handle 1

3 25427 Retainer, Agitator Motor 1

4 40501 Agitator - Cast 1

5 69679 Assembly, Feed Door (Blank) 1

6 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

7 80462 Receptacle, 3 Prong 1

8 80488 Drive Motor (1.5 RPM CCW) 1

9 80495 120 CFM Blower Assembly 1

10 80600 Blower, Room 800 CFM 2

11 80531 RTD, Platinum 1

12 80549 Pressure Switch 1

13 80554 Assembly, Controller PCB 1

14 80616 Wiring Harness, Main 1

15 80617 Wiring Harness, Room Blowers 1

16 83045A Washer, ⅜"ID X ⅞" OD X 1/16 THK 2

17 83274 ⅜ - 16 LK Nut Black 2

18 83529 Hairpin 2

19 83533 Roll Pin ⅛" DIA X ⅞" 1

20 83551 ¼ - 20 Wing Nut, Brass 2

21 83564 Clamp, Hose - ½, Self-Compen. 2

22 86620 Agitator Drive Shaft 1

23 88111 Gasket, Agitator Bracket 1

24 88123 Gasket, Blower 120 CFM 1

25 88127 Blower Gasket 2

26 891121 Hose, Silicone 2

27 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

28 891187 Brkt, Pressure Switch/PCB 1

29 25422 M. Bracket for ¾" Bushing 1

30 83534 Retaining Ring 3

31 891132 Agitator Bushing 3

32 891284 Access Panel, Agitator Motor 1

33 891296 Transition Duct, 10" Round 1

34 891331 Spring Handle, Brushed Nickel 1

35 891364 Hearth Plate 1

36 891374 Access Panel, Plenum 1

37 891423 Pin, Door Hinge 2

38 891445 Ash Pan Assembly 1

39 891455 Weldment, Burnpot 1

40 891461 Cover, Exhaust Cleanout 1

41 891471 Lid Weldment 1

42 891440 Cleanout, Ash 2

43 891262 Baffle 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

44 891457 Cleanout, Ash (Lower) 2

45 891485 Weldment - Damper 1

46 89586 Auger Nipple 1

47 80501 Thermistor, Long Lead 1

48 892066 Top Cover Weldment 1

49 25496 Cover, Auger (891180) 1

50 891338 Assy, Mounting Brkt, Lid Switch 1

51 891195 Brkt, Drive Motor (25495L) 1

52 891189 Plate, Top Bushing 1

53 80529 Auger Motor 1

54 891141 Auger 1

55 891164 Weldment, Auger Housing 1

56 891190 Plate, Bottom Bushing 1

57 891169 Hose, Heater 2

58 891248 Weld., Bot. Plate Retainer 1

59 892079 Side Panel, Left 1

60 892080 Side Panel, Right 1

61 892081 Transition, Exhaust Duct 1

62 892084 Access Panel, Back 1

63 892086 Blower Mount 1

64 892087 Access Panel, Blower 1

65 89603 Brass Connector 1

1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

77

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - GE7000 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

3 69989 Door Assembly 1

4 892351 Exchange Handle 1

5 40571 Hinge Block 2

6 26866 Door Latch 1

7 69997 Ash Pan Door Assembly 1

8 26751 Ash Pan 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

9 88212 Base Blanket 1

10 88214 Back Blanket 1

11 88213 Side Blanket 2

12 89066 Firebrick (4½ x 9) 35

13 26596 Firebrick (4½ x 9) (Notched) 2

14 891414 Half Firebrick 1

15 26945 Brick Retainer 1 78

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - GE70001-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

16 40605 Cast Grate 1

17 88210 Baffle Board 2

18 610010 Damper Plate 1

19 88216 Damper Gasket 1

20 40246 Flue Collar, 6" C.I. 1

21 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

22 83417 5/16 ID Lock Washer 2

23 83548 ¼ - 20 x ½ Self - Tapping Screw 2

24 83576 Jam Nut, ⅜ - 24 2

25 86318 Jack Chain 30.5/2.54

26 26765 Air Wash Plate 1

27 86757 Tube, Secondary (.125 Holes) 4

28 83874 ⅛ Dia. x 1½ Cotter Pin 4

29 C23799 #12 x ¾ Screw 8

30 83437 #8 x ½ HX HD DP, Black 5

31 83409 ¼ - 20 x ½ Hex Bolt 4

32 89390A Rubber Grommet 1

34 610022 Damper Arm 1

35 80382 Male Terminal 1

36 892325 120 mm Fan Guard 2

37 80592 Actuator, Motorized Draft 1

38 83499 ¼ - 20 x 1¼ MS PH TR, Black 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

39 22761 Ring, Flue Collar 1

40 83343 #10 x ½ HX HD DP OX, Black 13

41 83244 10 - 24 UNC Kep Nut 6

42 26871 Air Deflector 2

43 83913 Spring 1

44 88115 Gasket, ½ x ⅛ PDM Sponge 14

45 26761 Hearth Plate 1

46 26867 Front Cover 1

47 26774 Blower Panel 1

48 26772 Large Panel 2

49 83884 Insulation Holder 26

50 69994 Panel Weldment, Right 1

51 69995 Panel Weldment, Left 1

52 69996 Panel Weldment, Back 1

53 610001 Damper Cover Weldment 1

54 26935 Back Panel 1

55 26936 Side Panel 2

56 83172 #10A x ½ HX W SM SCR BL OX 99723 64

57 26869 Cabinet Top 1

58 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 2

79

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



80

Wood Furnace - GE7700 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - GE77001-800-750-2723
usstove.com

40 88082 Feed Door, Thermocord ¾" 5 ft.

41 26856 Door Cover Plate 1

42 40604 Ash Door 1

43 83927 Roll Pin .25" x 1.25" 2

44 26851 Ash Door Hinge Pad 1

45 892349 Ash Pan Handle 1

46 26857 Door Latch 1

47 88057 Ash Pan Door, Thermocord ½" 2 ft.

48 83626 ⅜ - 240 Lock Nut 1

49 89066 Firebrick (4½ x 9) 28

50 88220 Pilot Brick 1

51 891530 Firebrick (4.5 x 7.5 x 1.25) 2

52 24103 Firebrick, Half (4½ x 4½) 1

53 83874 ⅛ Dia. x 1½ Cotter Pin 4

54 86761 Tube, Air Secondary (.158 Holes) 4

55 88209 Baffle Board 2

56 27023 Side Brick Retainer 2

29 610025 Damper Cover Weldment 1

30 40246 Flue Collar, 6" C.I. 1

31 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

32 610024 Damper 1

33 88222 Damper Gasket 1

34 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 2

35 892347 Door Handle 1

36 40603 Cast Door 1

37 892346 Door Glass 1

38 26848 Window Clamp 2

39 88087 Glass Gasket (1 x ⅛) 4 ft.

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

29 610025 Damper Cover Weldment 1

30 40246 Flue Collar, 6" C.I. 1

31 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

32 610024 Damper 1

33 88222 Damper Gasket 1

34 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 2

35 892347 Door Handle 1

36 40603 Cast Door 1

37 892346 Door Glass 1

38 26848 Window Clamp 2

81

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 69989 Feed Door 1

2 26751 Ash Pan 1

3 26761 Hearth Plate 1

4 26765 Air Wash Plate 1

5 892351 Exchange Handle 1

6 26772 Large Panel 2

7 26774 Blower Panel 1

8 80592 Actuator, Motorized Draft 1

9 26954 Front Cover 1

10 26595 Cabinet Top 1

11 40571 Hinge Block 2

12 26952 Door Cover 1

13 88211 Ceramic Fiber Board 1

14 88057 Exchange, Thermocord ½" 3 ft.

15 610027 Exchange Door Weldment 1

16 892325 120 mm Fan Guard 1

17 22761 Ring, Flue Collar 1

18 26871 Air Deflector 2

19 26947 Side Panel, Insulation 2

20 88215 Back Panel, Insulation 1

21 610028 Panel Weldment, Right 1

22 83884 Insulation Holder 26

23 610030 Panel Weldment, Back 1

24 610029 Panel Weldment, Left 1

25 88115 Side, Gasket, ½ x ⅛ Pdm Sponge 58"

26 88115 Back, Gasket, ½ x ⅛ Pdm Sponge 64"

27 26866 Door Latch 1

28 69997 Ash Pan Door Assembly 1
Mounta

in
 V

iew
 H

ea
rth

 P
ro

duct
s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - AF700 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 27312 Side Panel 2

2 891214 Stub Collar, 8" 2

3 27322 Top Panel 1

4 27329 Cabinet Back 1

5 26761 Hearth Plate 1

6 26765 Air Wash Plate 1

7 27325 Air Divider 2

8 88057 Ash Pan Door, Thermocord ½" 2 ft.

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

9 40627 Heat Exchange Door 1

10 892351 Exchange Handle 1

11 27327 Air Damper 1

12 26866 Door Latch 1

13 892503 Damper Handle 1

14 891987 Plastic Knob 2

15 610154 Ash Pan 1

82

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wood Furnace - AF7001-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

OPTIONAL BLOWER KIT

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 68234 Assy, Blower/T’stat Brkt. 1

2 68859 Fan Control Cord Assy 1

3 80131 4 x 4 Junction Box 1

4 80232 Supply Cord 1

5 68231 Fan Control Cord Assy 1

6 80594P Blower Assembly 2

7 89319 Blower Gasket 2

9 22140 Control Mounting Bracket 1

10 80314 F120 Thermodisc 1

11 80231 Cover, Junction Box 1

FEED DOOR ASSEMBLY

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 891135 Handle, Spring (Lg - Nickel) 1

2 892347 Door Handle 1

3 40603 Cast Door 1

4 88082 Thermocord ¾" 5 ft.

5 88087 Glass Gasket (1 x ⅛) 4 ft.

6 892346 Door Glass 1

7 26848 Window Clamp 1

8 26856 Door Cover Plate 1

FIREBOX ASSEMBLY

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 27312 Side Panel 2

2 891414 Half Firebrick 1

3 26596 Firebrick Notched (4½ x 9) 2

4 88213 Side Blanket 2

5 89066 Firebrick (4½ x 9) 34

6 24103 Firebrick, Half (4½ x 4½) 1

7 88212 Base Blanket 1

8 40561 Ash Plug 1

9 88210 Baffle Board 2

10 86757 Tube, Air Secondary 4

11 83874 ⅛ Dia. x 1½ Cotter Pin 4

12 26945 Brick Retainer 1

83

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Direct Vent Wall Heater - AGDV12 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

84

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Direct Vent Wall Heater - AGDV121-800-750-2723
usstove.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 892579 Front Panel 1

3 83679 Nut 1

4 --- Grill Guard 1

5 892568 Glass Frame 1

6 --- Lateral Radiation Shield 1

7 892565 Glass 1

8 88235 Glass Gasket 1

10 --- Back 1

11 --- Bolt and Nut 1

12 83678 Nut 1

13 892582 Vent Cap 1

14 892591 Vent - Air Intake Pipe 1

15 --- Vent Pipe 1

16 86830 Rod 1

17 --- Thermostat Sensor Bracket 1

18 --- Knob Support 1

21 --- Bracket 1

22
81231
81226

Burner Orifice - Natural Gas
Burner Orifice - L.P.G.

1

23 81227 Injector Holder

24 88237 Pilot Gasket

25
81232
81233

Pilot Assembly - Natural Gas
Pilot Assembly - L.P.G.

26 --- Hanging Bracket

27 81228 Thermocouple

28 80702 Igniter Wire

29 --- Piezo - Igniter Bracket

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

41 --- Washer 1

42 --- Gas Control Valve Bracket 1

43 --- Bolt 1

44
81246
81245

Gas Control Valve - Natural Gas
Gas Control Valve - L.P.G.

1

45 892572 Top Radiation Shield 1

46 --- Nipple 1/4 BSP X 3/8 NPT 1

47 81242 Burner Tubing 1

48 81244 Pilot tubing 1

49 --- Nut 1

50 --- Gas Main Inlet Tubing 1

51 --- Radiation Shield 1

52 ---
Pressure Regulator - Natural Gas

Pressure Regulator - L.P.G
1

53 --- Pressure Tap Fitting 1

54 --- Front Radiation Shield 1

55 --- Spark Plug 1

56 ---
Pilot Burner Orifice - Natural Gas

Pilot Burner Orifice - L.P.G.
1

57 --- Pressure Regulator Bracket 1

58 83941 Silicone Rubber Ring 1

30 892585 Spring 1

31 83939 Knob Position Marking Ring 1

33 80703 Piezo - Igniter 1

34 --- Outdoor Mounting Plate 1

35 81230 Igniter Rod 1

36 892584 Control Knob 1

37 892588 Control Panel 1

38 --- Igniter Button 1

39 892586 Knob Rod 1

40 --- Adapter 1

85

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Direct Vent Wall Heater - AGDV20 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

86

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Direct Vent Wall Heater - AGDV201-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 892580 Front Panel 1

3 83679 Nut 1

4 --- Grill Guard 1

5 892568 Glass Frame 1

6 --- Lateral Radiation Shield 1

7 892565 Glass 1

8 88235 Gasket 1

10 --- Back 1

11 --- Bolt and Nut 1

12 83678 Nut 1

13 892583 Vent Cap 1

14 892592 Vent - Air Intake Pipe 1

15 892593 Vent Pipe 1

16 86830 Subjection Rod 1

17 --- Thermostat Sensor Bracket 1

18 --- Knob Support 1

21 --- Bracket 1

22 81225
Burner Orifice - Natural Gas

Burner Orifice - L.P.G.
1

23 81227 Injector Holder

24 88236 Pilot Gasket

25
81238
81237

Pilot Assembly - Natural Gas
Pilot Assembly - L.P.G.

26 --- Hanging Bracket

27 81236 Thermocouple

28 80702 Igniter Wire

29 --- Piezo - Igniter Bracket

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

43 --- Bolt 1

44
81247
81248

Gas Control Valve - Natural Gas
Gas Control Valve - L.P.G.

1

45 892577 Top Radiation Shield 1

46 --- Nipple 1/4 BSP X 3/8 NPT 1

47 81243 Burner Tubing 1

48 81241 Pilot tubing 1

49 --- Nut 1

50 --- Gas Main Inlet Tubing 1

51 --- Radiation Shield 1

52 ---
Pressure Regulator - Natural Gas

Pressure Regualtor - L.P.G
1

53 --- Pressure Tap Fitting 1

54 --- Front Radiation Shield 1

55 --- Spark Plug 1

56 ---
Pilot Burner Orifice - Natural Gas

Pilot Burner Orifice - L.P.G.
1

57 --- Pressure Regulator Bracket 1

58 83942 Silicone Rubber Ring 1

30 892585 Spring 1

31 83939 Knob Position Marking Ring 1

33 80703 Piezo - Igniter 1

34 --- Outdoor Mounting Plate 1

35 81230 Igniter Rod 1

36 892584 Control Knob 1

37 892588 Control Panel 1

38 --- Igniter Button 1

39 892586 Knob Rod 1

40 --- Adapter 1

41 --- Washer 1

42 --- Gas Control Valve Bracket 1

87

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Vent Free Gas Heater - AGVF340 1-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 81212-11 Top Burner 1

2
89921
89922

Pilot Assembly (Natural Gas)
Pilot Assembly (LP)

1

3 81212.16 Upper Burner Orifices (Nat) #46 1

4 81212.17 Lower Burner Orifices (Nat) #48 1

5 81212.20 Upper Burner Orifices (LP) #56 1

6 81212.21 Lower Burner Orifices (LP) #55 1

7 892642 Gas Unit Bracket 1

8 81212-6 Bottom Burner 1

9
81196
81198

Control Valve (LP)
Control Vavle (Nat)

1

10 81212.2 Flex Tube 1

11 81212.8 On/Off Valve 1

12 81212.14 (Auto/Off/Auto) Switch 1

13 89761 Piezo Ignitor 1

14 80314 F120 Thermodisc 1

15 83907 Round Spacer, #10 x ⅜" 2

16 27344 Thermodisc Plate 1

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

17 80442 80 CFM Blower 1

18 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

19 80090 Rheostat w/ Knob 1

20 80462 Receptacle, 3 Prong 1

21 27170 Outer Wrapper 1

22 27165 Inner Wrapper Rear 1

23 892440 Side Insulation Panel 2

24 892441 Rear Insulation Panel 1

25 610109 Burner Shelf Assembly 1

26 88196 Fiber Gasket 5 ft

27 610182 Front Cap Assembly 1

28 27171 Outer Top 1

29 610110 Inner Top Assembly 1

30 27155 Flame Shield 1

31 86788 Screen Retaining Rod 2

32 892433 Screen 2

88

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Vent Free Gas Heater - AGC5001-800-750-2723
ashleyhearthproducts.com

89

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

1 40861 VF Grate 1

2 40860 VF Top 1

3 40857 Left Side 1

4 40856 Right Side 1

5 27225 Log Retainer, Side 2

6 27222 Log Support, Rear 1

7 C42373 Rocker Switch 1

8 892537.13 Base Assembly 1

9 892537.7 Control Panel 1

10 892537.8 Control Cover 1

11 40854
Leg (place letter after part # to specify color)

(B-Black, M-Mahogany, R-red)
1

12 610120 Front Screen Assembly 1

13 40859 Ash Bar 1

14 40858 Control Cover 1

15 40855 Front 1

892465 Log Set

81200 Hi/Low Knob Extension

Key Parts No. Description Qty.

16
89922 (LP)

89221 (NAT)
ODS Pilot Assembly

1
1

17 81212NG Complete Burner Assembly 1

18 81211LP Complete Burner Assembly 1

19 891211-12 VF Valve Tube 1

20
81196 (LP)

81198 (NAT)
Control Valve

1
1

21 89761 Piezo Ignitor 1

22 81212.14 On/Off Switch 1

23 81211-14 VF Front Burner Tube 1

24 81211-11 5/16 Union Tee 1

25 81211-13 VF Rear Burner Tube 1

26 81210-08 Upper Burner Orifices (NAT) # 47 1

27 81210-15 Lower Burner Orifices (NAT) #47 1

28 81211-16 Upper Burner Orifices (LP) #56 1

29 81211-17 Lower Burner Orifices (LP) #55 1

81199 Pilot On/Off Knob Extension 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Ashley Quick Reference 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

60-D C60-E C60-F C60-G C60-10 C62-D C85 CW85 7150B 7150BX 7150C
C60-12P 7150F

Grates 005246R 005246R 005246R 017217R 005246R 017217R 007716R 007716R 007716R

005247R 005247R 005247R 017218R 005247R 017218R 007717R 007717R 007717R

Shaker 40380 40380 40380 40380

Liners 005243R 004840R 005243R 017048R 005243R 017048R NLA

005244R 005243R 004840R 005244R NLA

005245R NLA 005245R 005250R

Brick 89066 89066 89066 89066

Retainer CF9102R 008580R 008580R 008580R CF9101R 008580R 40132 40132 40132 40132

008798R 008798R 008798R 008798R 40381 40381 40381 40381

Handles P5235R 006088R 89930 89930 P5235R P5235R 89930 89930 P5235R P5235R 89930

Latches 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821

24831 24831 24831 24831 24831 24831

Thermo 
Assy.

69223

Knob 89924

Cog Grate 40415

007714R 007714R 007714R 007714R

Part No. Description Part No. Description Part No. Description Part No. Description

005246R Lg. Grate  005243R Liner Side  006073R Liner Front  69206 Ash Pan

005247R Sm. Grate  005244R Liner C74-004  89066 Brick  P5235R Alum. Handle

017217R Lg. Grate  005245R Liner C74-005  CF9102R Liner Retainer  006088R Handle 7150C

017218R Sm. Grate  010738R Liner Rear  008580R Side Retainer  89930 Wood Handle

005252R Grate #41  004840R Liner Manifold  008798R Rear Retainer  24821 Short Latch

007716R Right Grate  017048R Liner Side  CF9101R Liner Retainer  24831 Long Latch

007717R Left Grate  005249R Liner Side #39  40132 Cast Retainer  40415 Cog Grate

005262R Short Shank  005251R Liner Draft #37  40381 Cast Rear  69223 Thermo. Assy.

005263R Long Shank  005250R Liner Front  89924 Thermo Knob

90

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



King Quick Reference1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

KCC90

KCC200 KCC205 7800 7800C 8800 8801 8802B 9900B 9901B KWC80 KWC100

Grates 007716R 007716R 5227R 5227R 40394 40394 007716R NLA

007717R 007717R 007717R

Shaker 40380 40380 40380 40380

Liners 40412 40412 1040A 40412 40412 40412

40385 40385 40385 40385

40391

40390

Brick 89066 89066 89944 89944 89944 89444 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066

Retainer 40132 40132 000854R 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132

40381 40381 000855R 40381 40381 40381 40381 40381

Ash Pan 011777R 69206 69206 69206 69206 69206 69206 69206 011777R 69206

Handles 89930 89930 P5235R P5235R P5235R P5235R 89930 P5235R 89930 89930 89930

Latches 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821 24821

24831 24821 24831 24831 24831 24831

Thermo 
Assy.

69532 69532 69532 69532 69532 69532 69532 69532 69532

Knob 89924 89924 89924 89924 89924 89924 89924 89924 89924

Cog Grate 40415 40415 40415

007714R 007714R 007714R 007714R

007714R 40415

Part No. Description Part No. Description Part No. Description Part No. Description

007716R Right Grate  40380 Shaker  69227 Rear Retainer  24821 Short Latch

007717R Left Grate  40412 Front Liner  000854R Side Retainer  24831 Long Latch

5227R Grate 8800  40385 Rear Liner  000855R Rear Retainer  69532 Thermo. Assy.

1037R Grate  40390 Right Side Front  011777R Ash Pan  89924 Thermo Knob

40394 Grate  40391 Right Side Rear  69206 Ash Pan  40415 Cog Grate

005262R Short Shank  89066 Brick  89930 Wood Handle  007714R Cog Grate

005263R Long Shank  40132 Cast Retainer  P5235R Alum. Handle  89944 Brick

009133R Grate  40381 Cast Rear

028784R Grate (4) 83227 When ordering 40132  

(4) 83250 Include @ NO COST.

91

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Wonderwood/Wondercoal Quick Reference 1-800-750-2723
usstove.com

2600 2601 2607 2621 2627 2700 2721 2727 2821 3021 3027 4027

Grates 40076 40076 40101 40076 40101 40076 40076 40101 40076 40076 40101 40101

Shaker 40045 40045 40045 40045 40045

Liners 40100 40100 40100 40100 40100 40100 40100 40100 40100 40100 40100 40100

22247 22247 22247 22247 22247 22247 22247

Brick 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066 89066

Retainer 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132 40132

Ash Pan 67444 67444 67444 67444 67444 67444 67444 67444 67444 67444 67444 67444

Handles & 
Latches

LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV LK26SV

Thermo 
Assy.

67187SV 67187SV 67187SV 67743 67743 67743 67743 67743 67743 67743 67743 67743

Knob Door 89142 89142 89142 89142 89142 89142 89142 89142 89142 89142 89142 89142

Gasket DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2 DGK2

92

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Vogelzang International Corporation
227 Industrial Park Rd. • S. Pittsburg, TN 37380

To order replacement parts call

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com or parts@vogelzang.com

Before you dial, please have the following information ready:
Model of Stove, Serial Number,  

Part Number (If available) & Purchase Order Number

Welcome to Vogelzang
Vogelzang has been offering affordable heating since 1974. Vogelzang is committed to offering only the finest  

selection of wood and pellet stoves, circulators, cast iron, furnaces, fireplace accessories and related products to the  
marketplace. To learn more about us or for the latest news and updates, visit vogelzang.com or call 800-750-2723.

Parts & Accessories Department
Looking for a new grate, cast iron door, hardware or door seal on a product you already have? Our parts  

department keeps nearly every part you might need to keep your unit working. We have partnered with  
shipping vendors to ensure your items get to you safe and timely. Nothing is too large or too far to ship to  

keep you warm. Orders can be placed online or by calling us at 1-800-750-2723.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com Table of Contents

Cast Iron
SR57E Rancher......................................................................................................................................................................95

Wood Stoves
TR001........................................................................................................................................................................... .96-97

TR001B Defender..........................................................................................................................................................98-99

TR001WS.................................................................................................................................................................100-101

TR002........................................................................................................................................................................102-103

TR002B Shiloh..........................................................................................................................................................104-105

TR007........................................................................................................................................................................106-107

TR008 Durango........................................................................................................................................................108-109

TR009 Performer.......................................................................................................................................................110-111

VG150...............................................................................................................................................................................112

Circulators
VG820E Heartwood................................................................................................................................................113-114

VG900 Wonder Hearth...........................................................................................................................................115-116

Pellet Stoves
VG5770/AP5770...........................................................................................................................................................117

VG5790/AP5790...................................................................................................................................................118-119

Furnaces
1500 Norseman Series............................................................................................................................................120-121

2500 Norseman Series............................................................................................................................................122-123

1500/2500 New Series.........................................................................................................................................124-125

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

SR57E Rancher

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 57-01 Cook Lid 4

2 57-02 Collar Top 1

3 57-03 Top Plate 1

4 57-04 Removable Plate 2

5 57-05 Lid Support 1

6 57-06 Burn Chamber 1

7 57-07 Lower Chamber 1

8 57-08 Shaker Door 1

9 57-09 Base 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

10 57-10 Ash Door 1

11 57-11 Spin Draft 1

12 57-12 Spring Handle 1

13 57-13 Grate 1

14 57-14 Ash Pan 1

15 57-15 Legs 4

16 L-1 Lid Lifter 1

17 57-HP Hardware Pack 1

18 57-18 Draft Damper 1

95

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TR001

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 01-01 Legs 4

2 01-02 Heat Shield 1

3 01-03 Handle/Slide Draft Spring 1

4 01-04 Nickel Trim, Top Plate 1

5 01-05 Nickel Trim, Hearth 1

6 01-06 Air Tube, Rear 1

7 01-07 Air Tube, Middle 1

8 01-08 Air Tube, Front 1

9 01-09 Retainer Screws, Air Tube 3

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

10 01-10 “Z” Bar, Baffle Support 1

11 89066 Fire Brick, A - Size 12

12 FB-B Fire Brick, B - Size 3

13 FB-C Fire Brick, C  Size 2

14 01-14 Ceramic Fiber Pad 1

24 01-24 Nuts (for legs) 4

NONE F-6AK Blower Assembly (Optional) 1

25 01-25 Ceramic Fiber Board 2

96

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

TR001 - Door & Firebrick Replacement

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

15 01-15A Door Assembly w/o Handle 1

16 01-16A Handle Assembly 1

17 01-17 Door Frame 1

18 01-18 Door Glass 1

19 WG01 Gasket, Glass 5 ft. 1

20 01-20 Retainer, Glass 1

21 01-21 Screws, Glass Retainer 8

22 88082 ¾" Door Gasket Kit 6 ft. 6

23 01-23 Hinge Pin 2

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

11 89066 Firebrick, A - Size 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 12

12 FB-B Firebrick, 9 x 2.75 x 1.25 in. 3

13 FB-C Firebrick, 9 x 3.25 x 1.25 in. 2

97

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

98

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TR001B Defender

TR001BL

Parts # Description Qty.

892274 Ash Pan 1

892273 Ash Plug 1

40566 Legs 4

892266 Handle 1

891817 Glass 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 1B-01 Ceramic Fiber Pad 1

2 1B-02 C-Cast Fiber Board 9.3 x 11 x 0.5" 2

3 1B-03 Air Tube, Middle & Rear 2

4 1B-04 Air Tube, Front 1

5 1B-05 Retainer Clip, Air Tube 3

6 1B-06 Bolt, Clip Retainer 3

7 1B-07 Nickel Trim, Top Plate 1

8 1B-08 Handle, Slide Draft Spring 1

9 1B-09 Slide Draft 1

10 1B-10 Cover, Slide Draft 1

11 1B-11 Firebrick 1

12 1B-12 Nickel Trim, Hearth 1

13 1B-13 Legs 4

14 1B-14 Nuts - 9/16" for legs 4

15 1B-15 Door Assembly w/o Handle 1

16 1B-16 Handle Assembly - Complete 1

17 1B-17 Hinge Pin 2

18 1B-18 Door Frame 1

19 1B-19 Door Glass w/ Gasket 1

20 WG01 ⅜" Gasket - 6 ft. 1

21 1B-21 Retainer, Glass 5

22 1B-22 Retainer, Handle Side Glass 1

23 1B-23 Screws, Glass Retainer 2

24 1B-24 Gasket, Door 1

Not Shown 1B-25 Cover, Ash Dump 1

Not Shown 1B-26 Drawer, Ash 1

Not Shown 1B-27 Support, Ash Drawer 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.comTR001B - Door & Firebrick Replacement

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

15 1B-15 Door Assembly w/o Handle 1

16 1B-16 Handle Assembly 1

17 1B-17 Hinge Pin 2

18 1B-18 Door Frame 1

19 1B-19 Door Glass 1

20 WG01 Gasket, 3/8 in. Fiberglass Glass 1

21 1B-21 Retainer, Glass 5

22 1B-22 Retainer, Handle Side Glass 1

23 1B-23 Screws, Glass Retainer 12

24 88082 3/4 in. Gasket, Door 5

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

--- 1B-11 Firebrick Layout --

--- 89066 Firebrick, A - Size 8

--- 1B-11FF 8¾ x 4¼ x 1¼ Firebrick, FF - Size 2

--- 1B-11M Firebrick, M - Size 2

--- 1B-11T Firebrick, T - Size 2

--- 1B-11X 9 x 4½ x 1¼ w notch Firebrick, X - Size 1

--- 1B-11Y 4½ x 2¼ x 1¼ Firebrick, Y - Size 1

--- 1B-11Z 3 x 2¼ x 1¼ Firebrick, Z - Size 2

99

TR001BL Glass - 891817

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

100

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TR001WS

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 610556 Heat Shield Assembly 1

2 27992 Heat Shield 1

3 88262 Kao Wool Insulation 1

4 610560 Insulation Support Weldment 1

5 27896 Pedestal Rear 1

6 610559 Pedestal R.H. Side Weldment 1

7 610534 Pedestal Base Weldment 1

8 610557 Pedestal Front Weldment 1

9 610558 Pedestal L.H. Side Weldment 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

10 892757 Bottom Hearth Trim 1

11 27881 Ash Hole Cover 1

12 88111 Gasket, Agitator Bracket 1

13 27881 Ash Hole Cover 1

14 891135 Handle Coil 1

15 27999 Air Wash Cover 1

16 28000 Air Wash Slide Plate 1

17 892758 Top Hearth Trim 1

18 69976 Door Assembly 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TR001WS

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 1B-16 Handle Assembly (Complete) 1

2 1B-18 Door Frame 1

3 1B-19 Door Glass 891817 1

4 88174 Gasket, ⅜" Fiberglass Glass 4

5 1B-21 Retainer, Glass 5

6 88082 Gasket, Door 5

7 83922 Hinge Pin 2

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 1B-01 Ceramic Fiber Pad 1

2 1B-02 C-Cast Fiber Board (9.3" x 11" x 0.5") 2

3 1B-03 Air Tube, Middle 2

4 1B-04 Air Tube, Front 1

5 892718 Firebrick M - 2 2

6 892717 Firebrick A - 1 12

7 892205 Firebrick B - 1 1

8 892759 Firebrick U - 2 1

9 892721 Firebrick U - 1 1

10 892720 Firebrick V - 2 2

101

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

102

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TROO2

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

3 02-03 Handle, Slide Draft Spring 1

4 02-04 Nickel Trim, Top Plate 1

5 02-05 Nickel Trim, Hearth 1

6 02-06 Air Tube, Rear 1

7 02-07 Air Tube, Middle 1

8 02-08 Air Tube, Front 1

9 02-09 Retainer Screws, Air Tube 3

10 02-10 “Z” Bar, Baffle Support 1

14 02-14 Ceramic Fiber Pad 1

15 02-15 Door Assembly 1

16 02-16 Handle Assembly 1

24 02-24 Nuts (Pedestal/Stove) 4

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

25 02-25 Ceramic Blower Gasket 1

27 02-27 Ceramic Fiber Board 2

28 FB-J Firebrick, J - Size 1

29 02-29 Ash Cleanout Cover 1

30 02-30 Pedestal Base 1

31 02-31 Pedestal Side 2

32 02-32 Pedestal Front 1

33 02-33 Pedestal Top 1

34 02-34 Pedestal Drawer Support 1

35 02-35 Ash Drawer 1

--- 02-HP Hardware Pack 1

--- F-6AK Blower Assembly (Optional) 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



103

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

TR002 - Door & Firebrick Replacement

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

15 02-15A Door Assembly w/o Handle 1

16 02-16A Handle Assembly 1

17 02-17 Door Frame 1

18 02-18 Door Glass 1

19 WG01 Gasket, ⅜" Fiberglass Glass 1

20 02-20 Retainer, Glass 1

21 02-21 Screws, Glass Retainer 8

22 88082 Gasket, ¾" Fiberglass 6

23 02-23 Hinge Pin 2

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

11 89066 Firebrick, A - Size 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 16

12 FB-B Firebirck, B - Size 9 x 2.75 x 1.25 in. 3

13 FB-C Firebrick, C - Size 9 x 3.25 x 1.25 in. 2

14 FB-J Firebrick, J - Size 3 x 3.25 x 1.25 in. 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

104

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TR002B Shiloh

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 2B-01 Ceramic Fiber Pad 1

2 2B-02 C-Cast Fiber Board 9.3 x 11 x 0.5 in. 2

3 2B-03 Air Tube, Middle & Rear 1

4 2B-04 Air Tube, Front 1

5 2B-05 Retainer Clips, Air Tube 3

6 2B-06 Bolt, Retainer Clip 3

7 2B-07 Nickel Trim, Top Plate 1

8 2B-08 Handle, Slide Draft Spring 1

9 2B-09 Slide Draft 1

10 2B-10 Cover, Slide Draft 1

11 2B-11A Firebrick 1

12 2B-12 Nickel Trim, Hearth 1

13 2B-13 --- 1

14 2B-14 Nuts 9/16" 4

15 2B-15 Door Assembly w/o Handle 1

16 2B-16 Handle Assembly, Complete 1

17 2B-17 Hinge Pin 2

18 2B-18 Door Frame 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

19 2B-19 Door Glass w/ Gasket 1

20 WG01 Glass Gasket, ⅜" 1

21 2B-21 Retainer, Glass 5

22 2B-22 Retainer, Handle Side Glass 1

23 2B-23 Screws, Glass Retainer 8

24 GK34 Door Gasket, ¾" 1

29 2B-29 Ash Cleanout Cover 1

30 2B-30 Pedestal Base 1

31 2B-31 Pedestal Side 2

32 2B-32 Pedestal Front 1

33 2B-33 Pedestal Top 1

34 2B-34 Pedestal Drawer Support 1

35 2B-35 Ash Drawer 1

--- 2B-HP Hardware Pack 1

--- F-6AK Blower Assembly (Optional) 1

--- F-6G Gasket, Ceramic Blower 1

--- F-6S Screws, Blower Mounting 4

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

TR002B - Door & Firebrick Replacement

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

15 2B-15 Door Assembly, Complete 1

16 2B-16 Handle Assembly, Complete 1

17 2B-17 Hinge Pin 2

18 2B-18 Door Frame 1

19 2B-19 Door Glass 1

20 WG01 Gasket, ⅜" Fiberglass 1

21 2B-21 Glass Retainer 5

22 2B-22 Retainer, Handle Side Glass 1

23 2B-23 Screws, Glass Retainer 1

24 88082 Door Gasket, ¾" Fiberglass 6 ft. 6

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

--- 2B-11 Firebrick ---

--- 89066 Firebrick, 9x4.5x1.25 in. 8

--- 2B-11FF 8¾ x 4¼ x 1¼ Firebrick, FF-Size 2

--- 2B-11M Firebrick, 9 x 2.2 x 1.25 in. 2

--- 2B-11X 9 x 4½ x 1¼ w/notch Firebrick, X-Size 2

--- 2B-11T Firebrick, 9 x 3.2 x 1.25 in. 2

--- 2B-11Y 4½ x 2¼ x 1¼ Firebrick, Y - Size 1

--- 2B-11Z 3 x 2¼ x 1¼ Firebrick, Z - Size 1

105

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

106

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TR007 Ponderosa

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

01 --- Stove Body ---

02 07-02 Left Side Heat Shield 1

03 07-03 C-Cast, Top 2

04 07-04 Nickel Trim, Top Plate 1

05 07-05 KAO Wood Ceramic Fiber Pad 1

06 07-06 Rear Heat Shield Deflector 1

07 07-07 KAO Wood Retainer Assembly 1

08 07-08 Pedestal Base 1

09 07-09 Nickel Trim, Hearth 1

10 07-10 Ash Drawer 1

11 07-11 Hinge Pin 2

12 07-12 Right Side Heat Shield 1

13 07-13 Bottom Insulator Board 2

14 07-14 Cover, Ash Cleanout 1

15 07-15 Air Tube Retainer Screw ¼ - 20 x 0.5 Hex 6

16 07-16 Air Tube Retainer Clip 6

17 07-17 #1 Air Tube, Front 1

18 07-18 #2 & #3 Air Tube, Middle Front 2

19 07-19 #4 Air Tube, Middle 1

20 07-20 #5 Air Tube, Middle-Rear 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

21 07-21 #6 Air Tube, Rear 1

22 F-6AK Optional F-6 Blower Assembly 1

23 07-23 Ceramic Gasket, Optional Blower 1

24 07-24 Rod, Primary Air Control 1

25 07-25 Rod, High Burn Control 1

26 07-26 Handle, Air Draft Control 2

27 07-27 Skirt, Right Base 1

28 07-28 Skirt, Left Base 1

29 07-29 Skirt, Front Base 1

30 07-30 Corner, Base Skirt 2

31 07-31 Screw, #8 x ⅜" Truss Head 8

32 07-32 Screw, #8 x ¼" Pan Head 2

33 07-33 Door Assembly (w/o Handle) 1

34 07-34 Handle Assembly (Complete) 1

07-35 Door Frame 1

07-36 Door Glass 1

WG-01 Gasket, 7/8" Fiber Glass 1

07-37 Retainer, Glass 5

07-38 Screws, Glass Retainer 8

07-39 Retainer, Glass, Handle Side 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

TR007 - Door & Firebrick Replacement

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

11 07-11 Hinge Pin 2

33 07-33 Door Assembly w/o Handle 1

34 07-34 Handle Assembly (Complete) 1

07-35 Door Frame 1

07-36 Door Glass 1

WG01 Gasket, ⅞" Fiberglass Glass 1

07-37 Retainer, Glass 5

07-38 Screws, Glass Retainer 8

07-39 Retainer, Glass, Handle Side 1

88082 ¾" Gasket, Door 6

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

--- 89066 Firebrick, A - Size 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 20

--- FB-M Firebrick, M - Size 9 x 2.25 x 1.25 in. 3

--- FB-XD Firebrick, XD - Size 8 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 2

--- FB-XE Firebrick, XE - Size 9 x 1.5 x 1.25 in. 2

107

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

108

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TR008 Durango

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

2 08-02 Back Heat Shield 1

4 08-04 Front Heat Shield Curtain 1

5 08-05 Legs 4

7 08-07 Air Pipe A 1

8 08-08 Air Pipe B 2

9 08-09 Air Pipe C 1

10 08-10 Air Pipe D 1

11 08-11 Air Pipe Retainer Clip 5

12 08-12 SS Air Pipe Retainer Screw 5

14 08-14 Hearth Trim 1

15 08-15 Top Trim 1

16 08-16 Bottom Heat Shield 1

17 08-17 Back Heat Shield Deflector 1

18 08-18 Ceramic Fiberboard Square, Front 1

19 08-19 Ceramic Fiberboard Rectangle, Back 1

20 08-20 KAO Wool Pad 2

21 08-21 Door Hinge 2

22 08-22 Door Pin 2

26-28 Hardware Pack 1

26 08-HP Phillips Head Mach. Screw (Large) 4

27 Phillips Head Mach. Screw (Small) 3

28 08-28 Hex Nut Only 4

29 F-6AK F-6 Blower Assembly 1

30 08-30 Phillips Head Mach. Screw (Small) 4

31 08-31 Ceramic Blower Gasket 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

TR008 - Door & Firebrick Replacement

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

3 08-03A Door Assembly w/o Handle 1

41 08-41 Door Casting 1

42 08-42 Air Wash Casting 1

43 08-43 Door Vent Slider 1

44 08-44 Slide Retainer 2

45 08-45 Slide Handle 1

46 08-46 Door Glass 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

48 08-48 Glass Retainer 2

49 08-49 Flat Head Phillips Screw 6

50 08-50A Hex Screw 12

51 Washer 12

52 WG01 Window Gasket 1

53 88082 ¾" Door Gasket Kit 5

54 08-54 Door Handle Assembly 1

55 08-55 Door Latch 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

13A 89066 Firebrick, A - Size 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 16

13D FB-D Firebrick, 6.625 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 5

13E FB-E Firebrick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. w/2 x½" notch 1

13F FB-F Firebrick, 9 x 3.25 x 1.25 in. 2

13G FB-G Firebrick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. w/1.25 x ¾" notch 1

13H FB-H Firebrick, 6.75 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. w/2.25 x 1" notch 1

13K FB-K Firebrick, 9 x 4 x 1.25 in. 1

109

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

110

Plate Steel Wood Stove - TR009 Performer

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 09-01 C-Cast Fiberboard 2

2 09-02 Nuts 4

3 09-03 Handle, Slide Draft Spring 1

4 09-04 Nickel Trim, Top Plate 1

5 09-05 Nickel Trim, Hearth 1

6 09-06 Air Tube, Rear 1

7 09-07 Air Tube, Middle Rear 1

8 09-08 Air Tube, Middle Front 1

9 09-09 Air Tube, Front 1

10 09-10 Retainer Pins, Air Tube 4

14 09-14 Ceramic Fiber Pad 1

15 09-15 Door Assembly w/o Handle 1

16 09-16 Handle Assembly Complete 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

25 F-6AK Blower Assembly, Optional 1

26 09-26 Ceramic Blower Gasket 1

28 09-28 Rear Heat Deflector Assembly 1

29 09-29 Ash Clean-Out Cover 1

30 09-30 Pedestal Base 1

31 09-31 Pedestal Side 2

32 09-32 Pedestal Front 1

33 09-33 Pedestal Top 1

34 09-34 Pedestal Drawer Support 1

35 09-35 Ash Drawer 1

--- 09-HP Hardware Pack 1

38 09-38 Slide Draft 1

39 09-39 Cover, Slide Draft 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



111

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

TR009 - Door & Firebrick Replacement

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

17 09-17 Door Frame 1

18 892406 Door Glass 1

19 WG-01 Glass Gasket, ⅜" Fiberglass 1

20 09-20 Retainer, Glass 5

21 09-21 Screws, Glass Retainer 8

22 09-22 Retainer, Glass, Handle Side 1

23 88082 Door Gasket 6

24 09-24 Hinge Pin 1

11 89066 Firebrick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 16

12 FB-M Firebrick, 9 x 2.2 x 1.25 in. 1

13 24403 Firebrick, 4.5 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 1

36 FB-O Firebrick, 6.75 x 4.5 x 1.25 in. 1

37 FB-P
Firebrick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 in.

w/ 3.25x1.25 in. notch
2

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

112

Plate Steel Wood Stove - VG150

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 27357 Heat Shield Deflector 1

2 F-6AK F6 Blower Assembly 1

3 27355 Outer Heat Shield 1

4 27356 Inner Heat Shield 1

5 27377 Bottom Heat Shield 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 40759 Air Wash 1

2 88231 Door Gasket (40758) 3.7 ft.

3 40758 Feed Door 1

4 27367 Glass Retainer 2

5 892544 Door Glass 1

6 88232 Glass Gasket 1.4 ft.

7 610186 Door Handle Assembly 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 88230 Kao - Wool (16.125" x 19.25") 1

2 88229 C-Cast (14.25" x 8.31") 2

3 89066 Firebrick (4½" x 9") 17

4 891414 Half Firebrick 3

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

6 610176 Leg Weldment 4

7 610178 Door Assembly 1

8 86809 Hearth Trim Channel 1

9 86805 Top Trim Channel 1

10 27359 Front SS Heat Shield 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



113

VG820E Circulator

Serial numbers 121714 and upward require 2941 parts.

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 820-01 Cabinet Top 1

2 820-02 Cabinet, Back 1

3 820-03 Cabinet, Left Side 1

4 820-04 Cabinet, Front Assembly 1

5 820-05 Cabinet, Door Frame 1

6 820-06 Cabinet, Door 1

7 820-07 Knob, Cabinet Door 1

8 820-08 Screw, 8-32 x ¼" Machine 1

9 820-09 Latch, Spring 1

10 820-10 Nut 10-24 8

11 820-11 Screw, 10-24 x ½" Flat Head 8

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

12 820-12 Hinge Door 4

13 820-13 Back Brace 2

14 820-14 Thermostat Assembly 1

15 820-15 Chain Linkage, Thermostat 1

16 820-16 Top Shield, Thermostat 1

17 820-17 Screw, No.10 Torx 2

18 820-18 Knob, Thermostat 1

20 820-20 Support, Hinge (welded in) 1

21 820-21 Clip, Hinge (welded in) 1

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



114

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

VG820E - Internal

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

22 --- Firebox Assembly ---

23 820-23 Firebrick 10

24 820-24 Liner, Front & Rear 3

25 820-25 Leg 2

26 820-26A Heat Shield, Upper 1

27 Heat Shield, Lower 1

28 Draft Control 1

29 820-28A Clip, Spring 1

30 Frame, Draft Damper 1

31 Pin, Draft Damper 1

32 820-32 Support, Grate & Liner 2

33 40132 Retainer, Top Brick 2

34 820-34 Fire Grate 2

35 820-35 Shield, Front 1

36 820-36 No. 10x1/2 Torque H.D. 2

37 820-37 Ash Pan Assembly 1

38 820-38 Damper Assembly (for flue) 1

39 820-39 Smoke Curtain 1

40 820-40 Bracket, Smoke Curtain 1

41 820-41 Screw, ¼ - 20 x ¾" Flat Head 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

42 820-42 Nut, ¼ - 20 1

43 820-43 Door, Ash 1

44 820-44 S-Hook (Hangs Handle) 1

45 DGK2 ⅜" Gasket 1

46 820-46 Door Assembly, Feed 1

47 820-47 Handle, Separable (Spring) 1

48 40509 Handle 2

49 22108 Latch, Door 2

50 21467 Spacer 2

51 820-51 Screw, ¼ - 20 x ¾" Machine 61

52 820-52 Pin. Keeper 1

54 820-54 Pin, Door Hinge 4

55 820-55 Liner, Top 1

56 820-56 Nut, ¼ - 20 Kep 6

57 820-57 Screw, ¼ - 20 x ¾" Flat Head 6

58 820-58 Flue Collar 1

59 820-59 Gasket 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



115

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

VG900 Circulator

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 67725P Panel, Cabinet Front - Pewter 1

2 23477 Shield, Top Thermo 1

3 67967B Cabinet, Left 1

4 67968B Frame, Door 1

5 67969B Door, Cabinet 1

6 89065 Hinge, Door 4

7 89635 Knob, Door 1

8 83093 Latch, Spring 1

9 83005 #10 - 24 x ½ Machine Screw, PH HD 2

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

10 69557B Back, Cabinet 1

11 21063 Brace, Back 2

12 67966B Top, Cabinet 1

13 21593 Support, Hinge 1

14 83833 Clip, Hinge 1

15 67743 Assembly, Thermostat 1

16 69271 Chain & Hook Assembly 1

17 851886 Plate, Control Panel - Wonderluxe 1

18 89687 Knob, Thermostat 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

116

VG900 Circulator

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 67859 Weldment, Base 1

2 22030 Shield, Second Heat (Included w/67859) 1

3 22110 Shield, Heat (Included w/67859) 1

5 88032 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

6 40246 Collar, Flue 1

7 22090 Curtain, Smoke 1

8 22171 Clip, Smoke Curtain 2

9 40075 Frame, Draft Damper 1

10 67132 Damper, Draft Control 1

11 25550 Pin, Draft Damper 1

12 83890 Clip, Push 1

13 40100 Liner, Front/Back 3

14 22536 Support, Grate 2

15 40102 Grate, Frame 1

16 40101 Grate, Coal 1

17 40045 Shaker 1

18 40132 Retainer, Brick 2

19 89066 Firebrick (4.5" x 9" x 1.25") 10

20 891940 Assy., Feed Door (Complete) 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

40199 Feed Door - Casting Only 1

21 88033 Rope Gasket, ⅜" 3.75 ft.

22 891941 Assembly, Ash Door (Complete)

23 88033 Rope Gasket, ⅜" 2.42 ft.

24 83872 Pin, Door - Short 1

25 23441 Pin, Door - Long 12

26 83102 Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1.25" CS, Slotted Head 2

27 40056 Wheel, Draft 2

28 83415 Nut, ¼ - 20 Jam 2

29 25201 Flame Shield, Washer 4

30 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

31 40509 Handle, Door 1

32 89523 Handle, Drop Wood 1

33 22434 Latch, Door (2-Step) 2

34 83045 Washer, Flat 1

35 83273 Washer, Spacer 1

36 22108 Latch, Door (Door Stop) 1

37 23474 Liner, Top 1

38 67444 Ash Pan 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



117

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

VG5770/AP5770 Pellet Stove

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 892183 Main Weldment 1

2 83538 Shaft, Collar - Ignitor Tube 1

4 892185 Auger Housing Weldment 1

5 892186 Plate, Auger Bushing 1

6 892187 Auger 1

7 891132 Agitator Bushing 1

8 892188 Auger Motor Mounting Bracket 1

9 892189 Auger Motor Shock Absorber 2

10 83917 Plastic Grommet 1

11 892190 Rubber Grommet 1

12 80631 PCBA 1

13 83918 PCBA Standoff 1

14 80488 Auger Motor 1

15 83529 Auger Motor Hair Pin 1

16 80462 AC Electrical Connector 1

17 80491 Lid Switch 1

18 80660 Thermistor 1

19 892191 Ash Clean-Out Covers 2

20 892192 Top Weldment 1

21 891148 Lid Latch 1

22 892193 Door Assembly 1

892595 T-Stat Bracket 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

23 892198 Warm Air Outlet Grill 1

24 80599 T-Disc, Exhaust 1

25 892203 Hinge Pin 2

26 80630 PCBA, Controller 1

27 892200 Vented Side Panel, Right 1

28 892201 Vented Side Panel, Left 1

29 892202 Vented Back Panel 1

30 86624 Burnpot 1

31 891121 Hose, Silicon 1

32 83537 Hose, Clamp 1

33 88176 Insulating Blanket 1

34 88177 Gasket, Ash Clean-Out 2

35 88175 Gasket, T-Disc 2

36 80601 T-Disc, Room Air 1

37 88167 Gasket, Room Blower 1

38 80604 Igniter 1

39 80622 Room Blower 1

40 80549 Vacuum Switch 1

41 88166 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

42 80602 Exhaust Blower 1

43 892199 Housing, PCBA Controller 1

80656 Wiring Harness 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

7 83202 Glass Retainer Screw 4

8 892196 Door Handle Arm 1

9 891085 Handle Bearing 1

10 891086 Handle Bearing 1

11 891087 Roll Pin 1

12 891135 Spring Handle 1

13 89698 3 oz. Tube Silicone Sealant 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 40586 Feed Door 1

2 88066 ¾" Round Rope Gasket - Black 4.6 ft.

3 892197 Door Glass 1

4 88087 ⅛ x 1 Window Gasket w/Adhesive 3.5 ft.

5 892194 Retainer, Bottom, Glass 1

6 892195 Retainer, Top, Glass 1

DOOR PARTS LIST

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

118

VG5790/AP5790 Pellet Stove

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 892238 Main Weldment 1

2 892239 Exhaust Blower Duct 1

3 892240 Ignitor Housing Guide Plate 1

4 892241 Inlet Air Guide Plate 1

5 892183 15 Vacuum Switch Mounting Plate 1

6 892243 Hopper Assembly 1

7 69517 Auger Assembly 1

8 88175 Gasket, T-Disc 2

9 80601 T-Disc, Room Air 1

10 892250 Igniter Tube Assembly 1

11 88118 Gasket, Ignitor Flange 1

12 80604 Ignitor 1

13 88166 Gasket, Exhaust Blower 1

14 80549 Pressure Switch 1

15 891121 Silicone Hose 1

16 83537 Hose Clamp (#4) 1

17 80599 T-Disc, Exhaust 1

18 891540 Draw Latch 2

19 892244 Magnet Assembly 4

20 88177 Gasket, Ash Clean-Out 2

21 892191 Ash Clean-Out Covers 2

22 892245 Weldment Hinge Plate 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

23 892246 Door Assembly 1

24 892247 Skirt 1

25 892248 Top Weldment 1

26 891148 Lid Latch 1

27 892249 Grill Frame, Assembly 1

28 892252 Vented Side Panel, Right 1

29 892253 Vent Back Panel 1

30 80630 PCBA, Controller 1

31 892254 Weldment, Burnpot Housing 1

32 86624 Burnpot Assembly 1

33 892255 Vented Side Panel, Left 1

34 80602 Blower, Exhaust 1

35 80622 Blower, Convection 1

36 80461 Power Supply Cord 1

37 88167 Circulator Blower Gasket 1

38 80631 PCBA 1

39 80660 Thermistor 1

80657 Wiring Harness 1

80715 Remote Control 1

892595 T-Stat Bracket 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



119

VG5790/AP5790 Pellet Stove

DOOR PARTS

37 88066 Gasket, 19mm Rope 8

38 88087 Glass Gasket 7

39 892256 Front Door 1

40 892257 Glass Retaining Bracket 1

41 83394 Washer, 8-32 6

42 83566 Nut, 8-32 6

43 892258 Glass 1

N/S 89698 3 oz. Tube Silicone Sealant 1

AUGER PARTS

46 83529 Hairpin 1

47 891164 Weldment, Auger Housing 1

48 69514 Assy, Top Bushing Retainer 1

49 891161 Weld., Bot. Plate Retainer 1

50 891195 Brkt, Drive Motor 1

51 83545 10-32 Kep Nut 4

52 83343 #10 x ½ Hx Hd Dp Ox Black 2

53 891141 Auger 1

54 891169 Hose, Heater 2

55 80488 Drive Motor (1.5 RPM CCW) 1

N/S 891123 Anti Seize (Copper)

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

120

1500 Furnace

Applies to units manufactured 2002 - 2012

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 15-01 Cabinet, LH 1

2 15-02 Cabinet, Back 1

3 15-03 Draft Ring 1

4 15-04 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

5 15-05 Flue Collar 1

6 15-06 Ring, Flue Collar 1

7 15-07A Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1" for Flue Collar 6

8 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 for Flue Collar 6

9 15-09 Cabinet, Top Panel 1

10 15-10 Cabinet, RH 1

11 15-11 Bracket, Feed Door Hinge 1

12 15-12 Smoke Curtain 1

13 15-13 Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 1 2

14 15-14 Locknut, 5/16 - 18 2

15 15-15 Ash Door Assembly (Includes #25) 1

24 15-24 Screw, 10 - 24 x ½ 2

25 15-25 Handle, Ash Door 1

26 15-26 Washer, 3/32 in. Thick 1

27 15-27 Latch, Door 1

28 15-28 Nut, ⅜ - 16 1

29 15-29 Ash Pan 1

30 --- Cabinet, Bottom ---

31 15-31 Lock Mechanism, Feed Door 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

32 15-32 Bolt, ¼ - 20 x ¾" for Handle 2

33 80594P Blower Motor 1

34 15-34 Bolt, ¼ - 20 for Blower Motor 5

35 15-35 Clip Nut, ¼ - 20 5

36 15-36 Gasket, Blower 1

37 15-37 Fan Control Conduit Assembly 1

38 15-38 Blower Conduit Assembly 1

39 15-39 Strain Relief 1

40 80145 Blower Limit Control 1

41 15-41 Junction Box 1

42 15-42 Cord, Power Supply 1

43 15-43 Baffle, Flue 1

47 15-47 Liner, Front (see #57 for rear) 1

48 --- Firebox Assembly ---

49 15-49 Firebrick 10

50 15-50 Bracket, Blower Thermostat 1

51 15-51 Bracket, Relay Box Support 1

52 15-52 Draft Knob 1

53 23787 Clip, Smoke Door 2

54 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

55 83445 Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1¼" 2

56 15-56 Motor Capacitor 1

57 15-57 Liner, Rear 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



121

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

1500 Furnace Parts

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

16 15-16 Feed Door Assembly 1

17 15-18 Thermostat Cover Assembly 1

18,20,21 69527 Thermostat Assembly 1

19 15-19 Thermostat Control Knob 1

20 86318 Thermostat Damper Chain 1

21 22661 Thermostat Damper Flap 1

22 15-22A Handle, Wood 1

23 Bracket, Handle 2

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

44 15-44 Shaker Grate 1

46 15-46 Shaker Handle 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

122

2500 Furnace

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

1 --- Firebox Weldment ---

2 --- Cabinet Bottom ---

3 25-03 Cabinet Side (LH & RH) 2

4 25-04 Cabinet Back 1

5 25-05 Cabinet Top 1

6 25-06 Liner, Back 1

7 25-07 Liner, Front 1

8 25-08 Firebrick 12

9 23800 Smoke Curtain 1

10 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

11 23787 Clip, Smoke Curtain 2

12A 83445 Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1¼" 2

12B Lockwasher, ¼" I.D. 2

13 Ash Door Assembly 1

13 25-13A Door, Ash 1

13 Gasket, Ash Door 1

14 Draft Knob (welded on) 1

15 Handle, Ash Door 1

17 25-15A Latch Door 1

18 Jamb Nut, ⅜ - 16 2

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

19 25-19 Ash Pan Weldment 1

20 25-20 Bracket, Feed Door Hinge 1

21 25-21 Feed Door Handle Assembly 1

22 25-22 Gasket, Flue Collar 1

23 25-23 Collar, Flue 1

24 25-24 Bracket, Blower Thermostat 1

25 80145 Limit Control 1

26 25-26 Flue Collar Ring 1

27 25-27 Forced Draft Ring 1

28 25-28 Bracket, Relay Box 1

29 25-29 Junction Box 1

41 25-41 Blower Assembly 2

42 25-42 Gasket, Blower 2

43 25-43 Conduit Assembly, Fan Control 1

44 25-44 Conduit Assembly, Blower 2

45 25-44 Clip Nut, ¼ 20

46 25-46 Baffle, Flue 2

56 25-56 Motor Capacitor 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



123

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

2500 Furnace Parts

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

30 25-30A Feed Door Assembly 1

30A Feed Door 1

30B 88082 Feed Door Gasket 5

32-35 25-31A Thermostat Panel Assembly 1

32 25-32 Knob, Thermostat Control 1

33 25-33 Cover Weldment, Therm. Panel 1

34 25-34A Panel Assembly, Thermostat 1

35 Chain Link 1

36 25-36A Bracket, Handle 2

37 Handle, Round Wooden 1

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

38 40380 Handle, Shaker 1

39 40256 1-Frame, No Shaker Grate 2

40 40257 1-Shaker Grate, No Frame 2

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

124

1500 & 2500 Furnace - 2013 to present

NOTICE: When ordering color painted repair parts, be sure to note the COLOR CODE  
at the end of the part number to ensure you receive the correctly painted parts.

(i.e. 25541 H - Cabinet Side w/ Hammer Tone, Black reverse paint color)

Ref # Parts # Description Model Qty.

1 25541 Cabinet Side (Left & Right) VG1500 2

25467 VG2500 2

2 88032 Flue Collar Gasket 2

3 40246 Flue Collar 1

N/S 83227 Bolt, ¼ - 20 x 1" 6

N/S 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 6

4 25540 Cabinet Back VG1500 1

23459 VG2500 1

5 25561 Cabinet Top VG1500 1

25562 VG2500 1

N/S 891214 8" Collar 2

6 68217
Feed Door Assembly
 (with gasket-88057)

1

7 22662 Bracket, Feed Door 1

8 24323 Spacer, Hinge 1

9 891097 Locking Mechanism, Feed Door 1

10 68218
Ash Door Assembly

 (with gasket 88066)
1

11 86626 Latch, Door 1

12 83461 Washer (1"OD, 7/16"ID) 1

13 83274 Lock Nut, ⅜ - 16 1

14 891098 Handle Assy. w/Handle Bushing 1

15 23859B Draft Cap, Painted 1

16 89574 Handle, Spring 2

Ref # Parts # Description Model Qty.

18 23787 Clip, Smoke Curtain 2

19 83445 ¼ - 20 x 1¼ Carriage Bolt 2

20 83250 Kep Nut, ¼ - 20 2

21 68238 Ash Pan VG1500 1

68228 VG2500 1

22 23397 Baffle, Flue VG1500 1

23398 VG2500 2

23 22761B Flue Collar Ring 1

24 22762B Forced Draft Ring 1

25 86402 1½" Pipe Plug 1

26 80594 Blower VG1500 1

VG2500 2

27 89319 Gasket, Blower VG1500 1

VG2500 2

28 83340 ¼ - 20 Clip Nut VG1500 4

VG2500 8

N/S 83339 Bolt (¼ - 20 x ¾") VG1500 4

VG2500 8

29 22140 Relay Box Bracket 1

31 80131 Junction Box (4x4) 1

31 80231 Junction Box Cover 1

32 80314 Thermodisc (60T12) 1

33 68234 Blower Thermostat Bracket 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



125

1-800-750-2723
vogelzang.com

1500 & 2500 Furnace - 2013 to present

Serial #0000-0099 Serial #0100-0199

Color Code: H = Hammer Tone, Black Reverse

Ref # Parts # Description Qty.

--- 68733H
Thermostat Box Assembly
(Color - Hammertone Grey)

1 68722 Thermostat Panel Weldment 1

2 68732H
Thermostat Cover Weldment
(Color - Hammertone Grey)

1

3 23429 Thermostat Step Plate 1

4 23431 Friction Plate 1

5 81903 Thermostat 1

6 23427 Thermostat Mounting Bracket 1

7 83172 #10 Sheet Metal Screw 6

8 89041 Spring 1

9 89175 Thermostat Knob 1

10 23425 Handle Bracket 2

11 89520 Wooden Handle 1

12 86318 Thermostat Chain .542 ft.

13 68217
Feed Door Assembly

(Includes Door and Gasket)
1

N/S 83106S Machine Screw, 10 - 24 x ½" Sl HD Z 2

N/S 83136 Washer, 9/32"I.D.- ⅝"O.D.- 1/16" Thick 1

N/S 83816 Cotter Pin, 1/16" x ¾ " 1

Ref # Parts # Description Model Qty.

34 89066 Firebrick (4.5 x 9 x 1.25) VG1500 10

VG2500 12

36 40264 Liner, Front/Rear VG1500 2

37 40256 Grame Frame, Shaker VG1500 1

VG2500 2

38 40257 Grate, Shaker VG1500 1

VG2500 2

Ref # Parts # Description Model Qty.

39 40260 Handle, Shaker VG1500 1

VG2500 1

40 40258 Liner - Front/Rear VG2500 1

41 40269 Liner - Front VG2500 1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL
21467 LATCH SPACER (13/16)   99877875 $      5.65 
21672 MAIN BODY RODS (13-1/16) - 1261/2421 $   10.85 
22108 LATCH, DOOR  99877963  *F* (891799) $   11.57 
22434 2-STEPLATCH(1 PC.)(67855)*F99877983 $   11.57 
22536 GRATE SUPPRT(2827/2927)99723929 *F* $   22.25 
22662 FD DR HNG BKR(14/15) (86646) $   11.57 
23397 BAFFLE, FLUE 99723901 $   57.67 
23398 FLUE BAFFLE(1400/15) 99723922 *T* $   63.49 
23425 HANDLE BRKT (J.E.)99723886    *E* $      5.65 
23427 THERMO MTG BRACKET(J.E.)        *P* $      4.45 
23429 THERMO STEP PLATE(J.E.)*P*99877997 $   22.25 
23431 FRICTION PLATE(J.E.)*A* 99877998 $      5.65 
23445 DOOR LATCH 99723890 (86626) $      5.65 
23787 SMOKE DOOR CLIP (C000079) $   11.57 
23800 SMOKE CURTAIN (C000080) $   40.52 
23977 44 X 48 SIDE INSULATION $   66.60 
23978 26 X 48 BACK INSULATION $   44.46 
23979 26 X 44 TOP INSULATION $   72.13 
24204 HINGE BRACKET (C000069)         *V* $   16.70 
24487 REAR HEAT PLATE (J1052) $   75.01 
24496 FRONT HEAT PLATE (J1362) $   51.95 
24528 DAMPER ROD $   50.02 
24831 014712H STP. LATCH1/8X3/4X3-3/32 $      6.95 
24837 015573H HINGE FEED DOOR $   24.53 
24846 045751H SMOKE CURTAIN ROD $      5.65 
24850 045540H CHAIN & S-HOOK ASSY $   11.57 
25048 DOOR LATCH, (CAC/EC95) $   16.07 
25080 DOOR LATCH $   15.62 
25200 SLIDE DAMPER $   13.03 
25298 OUTER BAFFLE $160.27
25307 PAINTED FLUE COLLAR $   38.92 
25393 GLASS RETAINER $   25.09 
25427 RETAINER, AGITATOR MOTOR $   14.42 
25464 RETAINER, TOP GLASS (40484) $      5.65 
25465 RETAINER, BOTTOM GLASS (40484) $      5.65 
25513 PAINT CLEANOUT, ASH - 891194 $   15.91 
25520 BOTTOM GLASS RETAINER $   17.10 
25521 TOP GLASS RETAINER $   15.01 
25523 PAINT LEG, CAST IRON-W/LEVELER BOLT $   72.23 
25524 CLEANOUT, ASH $   16.20 
25550 H. PIN DRAFT. DAMPER $      2.88 
25612 DAMPER ROD (30A) $   25.36 
25692 PAINTED DOOR HANDLE - 40515 - MBLACK $   30.20 
26105 BRICK RETAINING BRACKET (5660) $   21.58 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL
40041 BACK COLLAR SECTION/2.2LBS $   38.90 
40042 FRONT COLLAR SECTION/.95LBS $   38.90 
40043 ROUND GRATE(H.BLAST)*R* 99878041 $138.47
40045 SHAKER(C.I.)- .50 LBS. $   17.41 
40076 GRATE $134.23
40100 FRONT & BACK LINER $   57.67 
40101 COAL GRATE - 10.36 LBS. $195.25
40102 GRATE FRAME-20 LBS $219.17
40132 BRICK RETAINER $   28.96 
40246 FLUE COLLAR $   69.28 
40256 SHKR FRAME(1500) 8.1 LBS. 99723902 R $140.33
40257 SHAKER GRATE-6.0 LBS $101.65
40258 FRT/BK LINR(1500)-9.32 LBS. $   80.80 
40260 SHAKER HANDLE-2.73 LBS $   23.11 
40263 GRATE (1400) $103.68
40264 FRNT & REAR LINER(1300)99723904 $   66.60 
40269 FRONT LINER 1500 $121.27
40292 FLUE COLLAR $   38.92 
40296 REAR LEGS*1261 $   16.69 
40306 LID*1261 $   11.09 
40307 LID SUPPORT CROSS MEMBER*1261 $   11.09 
40309 FLUE COLLAR*1261 $   22.25 
40312 GRATE RETAINER $   98.12 
40313 BACK LINER (C50257) 8.93 LBS. $144.16
40314 SHAKER GRATE (C51499)  4.83 LBS. $   57.67 
40318 1261 LEG KIT $   66.74 
40319 2421 LEG KIT $   66.74 
40329 LID*2421 $   16.70 
40330 LID SUPPORT*2421 $   16.69 
40331 LID LIFER *2421 $   11.09 
40332 FLUE COLLAR*2421 $   22.25 
40339 BACK LINER*(C50314) 15 LBS. $173.02
40344 FRONT LINER 1600/7.1 (C51571)9.0 LB $110.90
40349 SHAKER GRATE (J3055A) $164.72
40350 HALF GRATE (J3088) $144.16
40366 FIREBOX LINER (J3003)5.4 # $107.08
40369 SHAKER GRATE FRAME (J3004) $   98.12 
40380 SHAKER HANDLE   (69069) $   25.70 
40381 006075FH RETAINER REAR - 1.9 LBS. (69227) $   36.49 
40390 039249H LINER RT/SIDE FRONT-10.18LB $   84.58 
40394 006054FH GRATE-12.70 LBS. $197.82
40398 6 IN. SOLID DAMPER W/ROD-1.23 LBS. (D6) $   22.23 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL
40428 LEG (1869) $   22.23 
40487 SE16059, ASH CAP $   24.82 
40494 BLOWER ADAPTER, CAST ALUM. (C-S-999) $   44.91 
40497 DOOR, ACCESS / 1869 $   11.09 
40501 AGITATOR-CAST (6300/8500) $   99.59 
40509 DOOR HANDLE(CIRC.) $   23.11 
40561 ASH PLUG - 3.5" ROUND $   44.44 
40575 FLUE COLLAR W/ DAMPER (BSK1000) $   36.52 
40576 FLUE COLLAR - TOP (DBL) (BSK1000) $   27.67 
40790 LEG, CAST IRON-(2469E) $   66.74 
42807 CERAMIC FIBER PAD $   69.77 
42836 FIBERBOARD BAFFLE, FRONT(88158) $   38.66 
42837 FIBERBOARD BAFFLE, REAR-(88159) $   38.66 
42838 FIBER BLANKET-(88160) $   36.40 
42919 TOP, C-CAST (TR007) $   60.35 
42921 KAO WOOL CERAMIC FIBER PAD (TR007) $   50.72 
42929 INSULATION BOARD, BOTTOM (TR007) $   60.35 
42933 AIR TUBE, #1, FRONT (TR007) $   47.23 
42934 AIR TUBE, #2 & # 3, MIDDLE FRONT (TR007) $   47.23 
42965 CERAMIC FIBERBOARD (14"X14") $   54.77 
42966 CERAMIC FIBERBOARD (14"X9-5/8") $   39.71 
42967 KAO WOOL PAD $   50.71 
42979 C-CAST FIBERBOARD $   60.35 
42984 AIR TUBE, REAR $   47.23 
42985 AIR TUBE, MIDDLE REAR $   47.23 
42986 AIR TUBE, MIDDLE FRONT $   47.23 
42992 CERAMIC FIBER PAD $   69.77 
42996 (892406)-DOOR GLASS $313.52
43004 CERAMIC BLOWER GASKET $   10.76 
66080 GRATE&LINR SPT S/A(W/CIR)U*99878212 $   34.65 
67444 ASH PAN S/A(ALL W&C CIRCS.)99878247 $   75.01 
67743 THERMOSTAT ASSY(U.L.)*P*99878295 $   46.24 
68217 FEED DOOR ASSY(1500)99723347 *T* $276.82
68218 ASH DOOR ASSY(1400/1500)99720458*U* $201.74
68228 ASH PAN WELDMNT(1400/15) 99723917*T $   69.28 
68231 FAN CNTRL CORD ASSY 99723310  *N* $   33.41 
68232 BLOWER CONN.CORD ASSY 99723897  *J* $   38.90 
68234 BLOWER THERM.BRKT ASSY 99723907 *F* $   38.92 
68574 ASH PAN S/A(2927)               *T* $   77.65 
68618 ADAPTER PLATE/WELD  99723309 $   61.04 
69005 SHAKER HANDLE $   50.02 
69190 FAN ASSY. $305.15
69223 009006H THERMOSTAT ASSY $   88.70 
69498 WELD., EXHAUST DUCT (86627) $179.89

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL
69511 DAMPER CONTROL BOX ASSY. (1557M) $181.93
69514 ASSY. PLT, TOP BUSHING (891673) $   62.30 
69516 ASSY. FEED DOOR $221.15
69524 ASSY, FEED DOOR $484.96
69532 THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY (CAC, EC95) $   88.70 
69543 ASSY, ASH PAN (24A) $   78.97 
69965 WELDMENT, BURNPOT (A-S-INSERT) $129.53
80090 RHEOSTAT W/NUT & KNOB    99878365 $   92.29 
80129 THERMOSTAT (C45995) $107.08
80130 FAN CENTER $230.71
80131 JUNCTION BOX 4 X 4 $   11.09 
80145 (25-25)-LIMIT CNTRL(L4064 B 2228) $238.79
80146 LIMIT SWITCH(ADJ) 99878382 $   86.54 
80231 JUNCTION BOX COVER 4 X 4 $      5.65 
80248 ELECTRIC MOTOR-M/HEAT 99723316 $153.49
80249 PLASTIC THERMOSTAT 99723320 $   28.93 
80273 90* FLAG TERMINAL $      2.86 
80314 F120 SWITCH (KB902, F93 & 5440) $   34.65 
80336 WIRE HARNESS (43599/43799/43399) $   22.91 
80337 120 CFM BLOWER (C46750) $251.03
80361 3-POSITION ROTARY SWITCH (80692) $   57.67 
80381 F110 THERMODISC (F43) $   35.60 
80388 LOW SPEED THERMO DISC (J3338) $   92.29 
80389 HI SPEED THERMO DISC (J3339) $   34.65 
80390 LIMIT SWITCH L170-20F (J3340) (L77) $   36.97 
80415 3-SPEED 1/5 HP MOTOR (C46656) $461.25
80416 3-SPEED 1/3 HP MOTOR (C45799) $518.47
80422 REVERSIBLE DRAFT BLOWER $249.28
80428 004948H MOTOR WITH NIPPLE $108.11
80431 010010H WHEEL, BLOWER $   26.39 
80442 BLOWER MOTOR FOR B36 & 891492 $221.11
80448 WIRE-600V WHITE 13 IN. $      6.55 
80455 THERMOSDISC-TOD 60T11 $   23.49 
80456 DRIVE MOTOR (4.1 RPM CW) $203.26
80461 POWER SUPPLY CORD (C-E-061) (6039/6041/5500/5700 $   54.34 
80472 *(80472A)***** - DISTRIBUTION BLOWER-5500/5700/6 $265.55
80473 EXHAUST BLOWER-6037/6039/5500/5700 $339.88
80480 TEMPERATURE SENSOR $   68.74 
80481 (USE 80619) IGNITOR CARTRIDGE $   78.86 
80485 WIRING HARNESS $112.23
80488 DRIVE MOTOR (1.5 RPM CCW) $203.26
80491 MICRO SWITCH (C-E-901) $   20.92 
80493 EXTENSION, WR. HARNESS-5500/5500XL $   32.78 
80495 BLOWER ASSY. 120 CFM $241.07

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL
80497 WIRING HARNESS, MAIN-6100 $   79.51 
80501 THERMISTOR, LONG LEAD $   73.28 
80502 CIRCUIT BOARD (6100/6220) $595.67
80507 CIRCUIT BOARD (6039) $193.55
80514 PRESSURE SWITCH, DUAL CONNECT-6100 $154.01
80529 AUGER MOTOR - (4840 / 6300 / 6500 / 8500) $107.35
80531 RTD, PLATINUM $   92.12 
80543 IGNITOR CARTRIDGE (SHORT) $114.46
80548 WIRING HARN-4-DIGIT/MAIN (5500 SER) $101.54
80549 AIR PRESSURE SWITCH $154.01
80550 KEYPAD ASSEMBLY $   25.51 
80551 CABLE, CPU-DISPLAY INTERFACE $146.95
80554 PCB CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (6300 / 8500) $308.54
80558 ASSY, CIRCUIT BOARD (4-DIGIT) $568.22
80564 IGNITOR ASSEMBLY (5824-21-00) $   91.60 
80568 198°F(92°C) SENSOR 5824-23-00) $   18.41 
80570 POWER SUPPLY BOX (5824-17-00) $   16.34 
80571 CAPACITANCE (5824-16-00) $   23.49 
80573 BLOWER, EXHAUST-70 CFM (4840) $339.88
80575 CIRCUIT BOARD (6041) $193.55
80586 HARNESS, 3 CIRCUIT PLUG $   16.90 
80590 ASSEMBLY, 100-8R BLOWER $846.36
80594 BLOWER 500CFM (TELCO) (80230) $331.87
80598 ASSEMBLY, BLOWER (2200I) (*F-5*) $372.44
80599 SWITCH, LOW TEMP, W/O BUTTON (5660) $   35.15 
80600 BLOWER, ROOM 800 CFM  (80530)  TELCO $435.62
80601 SWITCH, HI TEMP, W/BUTTON (5660) $   35.15 
80602 BLOWER, EXHAUST (5660) $328.18
80604 IGNITOR (5660) $   93.76 
80605 PCB, CIRCUIT BOARD (5660) $271.91
80606 MOTOR, AUGER (5660) $203.26
80607 IGNITOR CARTRIDGE (C-E-IGN) $   40.09 
80609 THERMODISC, SURFACE MOUNT, 210° $107.80
80610 THERMODISC 60T21 LOW LIMIT(C-E-090-22C) $   24.97 
80612 WIRING HARNESS (5660) $145.31
80619 IGNITOR CARTRIDGE, TEMPCO - HDC23060 $   86.67 
80621 PRESSURE SWITCH (0.10" WC) (C-E-201) $   90.83 
80622 BLOWER, CONVECTION (C-FRAME)(5660-REPLACEMENT $351.63
80630 PCBA, LED CONTROLLER (GREEN) $   89.66 
80631 PCBA, MAIN - VG5770/5790/5660 (GREEN BACK) $281.20
80641 BLOWER - COMBUSTION ASSY. (C-E-027J) $305.01
80642 MOTOR- AUGER 1 RPM (C-E-017M) $203.26
80647 BLOWER, CONVECTION (C-E-033A) $140.08
80660 THERMISTOR (VG5770/VG5790) $   66.62 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL
80675 HARNESS, MAIN WIRING (C-E-UH1000) $   24.84 
80683 THERMODISC, SURFACE MOUNT, 300º (C-E-090-21) $   21.73 
80692 ROTARY SWITCH (W/ KNOB & NUT) (REPLACED 80361) $   57.67 
81903 THERMOSTAT  99878385 $   34.65 
83045 5/16ID3/4OD1/16 TH 99878398 $      2.88 
83086 1/4-20 X 3/4 MS SL FL Z 99723928 $      2.88 
83105 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 SL FL 99878408 $      2.86 
83134 10AB X 1/2 TS PH TR BKP 99878415 $      2.86 
83172 #10AX1/2 HX W SM SCR BK OX 99723920 $      2.88 
83178 3/8-16 JAMB NUT  99878420 $      2.88 
83202 10-24 X 3/8 PH PN HD MS $      2.88 
83227 1/4-20X1 MS SL FL Z 99878438 $      2.88 
83250 1/4-20 KEP NUT(BLACK) (C-F-062) $      2.88 
83273 1/16 FL W 15/16 OD X 21/32 ID $      2.88 
83274 3/8-16 LK NUT BLACK (C22560) $      2.88 
83278 7/32 ID X 1/2 OD X3/64 FL WH SAE $      2.88 
83338 5/16-18 LOCKNUT  99723344 $      2.88 
83339 1/4-20 X 3/4 HX BOLT BK OX $      2.88 
83340 1/4-20 CLIPNUT (C7520-1420) $      2.88 
83343 #10X1/2 HX HD DP OX BLACK(C23699)99 $      2.88 
83427 DOOR PINS 1261 $      2.88 
83431 WELD TAB *1821/2021/5440 $      2.88 
83432 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 HX C/S PL $      2.88 
83444 1/2-13 LOCK NUT (C20399) $      2.88 
83445 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 CARR BOLT/FLAT BLACK $      2.88 
83461 HANDLE WASHER $      2.88 
83485 P626H HINGE PIN 1/4 X 1-1/4 $      2.88 
83503 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 CARR BOLT/FLAT BLK $      2.88 
83506 3/8 X 1-1/4 BLCK ROLL PIN 4027/AFA7 $      2.88 
83508 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX CAP SCREW (BOLT) (GRADE 5) $      2.88 
83511 NEOPRENE WASHER $   10.46 
83529 HAIR PIN,#228 0.093 X 2 Z (A-AUGPIN) (CF-F-070) $      7.83 
83533 ROLL PIN (1/8 X 7/8) $      2.88 
83534 RETAINING RING $   10.31 
83546 5/16-18 HX FIN JAM NUT Z $      2.90 
83547 5/16 SAE FLAT WASHER Z $      2.90 
83575 HINGE PIN (.370 DIA. X 1.00) (C-F-090) $      2.90 
83874 1/8 DIA X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN $      2.88 
83896 10-24 X 3/4 HEX TYPE F $      2.88 
83901 ROLL PIN (1/8 X 1/2) $      2.88 
83909 7/8" SNAP BUSHING-HEYCO (BLK) $      4.23 
83913 SPRING (2200I) $      2.57 
86318 16GA WIRE LINK $      5.65 
86603 BAFFLE ROD, 33 1/2 $   22.25 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL
86615 2 IN. ID X 18 IN. FLEX MTL HOSE $   24.80 
86620 SHAFT, AGITATOR DRIVE (A-S-300-2) $   41.02 
86624 BURN POT, STAINLESS STEEL(5500)(69762) $276.52
86626 DOOR LATCH (23445) $      5.65 
86633 WELD, IGNITOR TUBE (69925) $   44.91 
86643 TUBE, AIR SEC.  (.156 HOLES) (2500/3000) $   44.91 
86645 TUBE, AIR SEC. (.219 HOLES) (2500 / 3000) $   44.91 
86669 TUBE #1, AIR SECONDARY (2200I) $   46.87 
86670 TUBE #2, AIR SECONDARY (2200I) $   46.87 
88032 F.COLLAR GKT(NON/UL CIRC) $   23.11 
88033 3/8  ROPE GASKET #21010 $      2.88 
88042 1/4 ROPE GASKET W/PSA $      2.88 
88057 THERMOCORD 1/2  #21116 $      5.89 
88066 5/8 ROPE GASKET #21121 (???C-G-050) $      5.89 
88082 3/4 ROUND ROPE GASKET-BLK. $      2.86 
88087 GASKET, WINDOW, .125  X 1 W/PSA $      2.38 
88094 035177H GASKET 8-1/8 X 8-1/8 $   12.98 
88100 C-G-101)GASKET, MOUNTING EXHAUST BLOWER (80473 $   11.09 
88106 GASKET, DIST. BLOWER (5700/6039) $   13.66 
88111 GASKET, AGITATOR BRACKET $      5.89 
88114 GASKET, EXHAUST DUCT $   11.21 
88117 GASKET, EXHAUST DUCT $   11.21 
88118 GASKET, IGNITOR FLANGE $      5.65 
88119 INSULATION, BLANKET $   39.76 
88120 GASKET, .188 X 1 FLAT FIBERGLASS $   13.12 
88123 GASKET, BLOWER 120 CFM $   15.91 
88124 GASKET, EXHAUST CLEANOUT $   11.09 
88125 GASKET, ASH CLEANOUT $      2.88 
88138 CERAMIC FIBER BOARD(GEMCOLITE) $   53.73 
88139 GLASS GASKET (5824-09-00) $      6.44 
88141 DOOR GASKET (5824-08-00) $   34.16 
88143 GASKET, ASH CLEANOUT (5660) $   11.84 
88144 GASKET, ASH CLEANOUT (2400) $   34.96 
88145 BOARD, CERAMIC FIBER $   74.12 
88148 GASKET, BLOWER MOTOR TO FAN HOUSING (80473) $      7.07 
88158 BOARD_FRONT, CERAMIC FIBER (2200I) $   39.82 
88159 BOARD_REAR, CERAMIC FIBER (2200I) $   39.82 
88160 INSULATION, BLANKET (2200I) $   37.49 
88163 BRICK PANEL - CENTER (5660) $   70.31 
88164 BRICK PANEL - LEFT (5660) $   35.15 
88165 BRICK PANEL - RIGHT (5660) $   35.15 
88166 GASKET, EXHAUST BLOWER (5660) $   18.72 
88167 GASKET, CONVECTION BLOWER (5660) $   18.72 
88168 GASKET, BURNPOT HOUSING (5520) $   14.06 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL
88174 GASKET - FLAT, GLASS (3/16T X 3/8W) (C-G-033) $      5.51 
88175 GASKET, THERMODISC (5660) $      4.25 
88177 GASKET, ASH CLEAN OUT (VG5770 & VG5790) $   17.05 
88186 CERAMIC FIBER BOARD (GEMCOLITE) $136.40
89001 WIRE HANDLE * 99878526 $      5.60 
89041 SPRING* 99878528 (3/4 IN. LONG) $      2.88 
89062 DOOR KNOB 726* 99878531 $      5.65 
89066 FIREBRICK-9 X 4 1/2 X 1 1/4 $   13.72 
89155 GLASS 8  X 10 * 99878545 $201.74
89175 THERMOSTAT CNTRL KNOB $   23.11 
89319 FURN BLOWER GASKET 99723896 $   11.09 
89359 FAN BLADE 99723317 $   17.39 
89455 WOOD HANDLE (1807) $   11.09 
89520 ROUND WOODEN HAN(J.E.)99723885 $      5.65 
89523 DROP WOOD HANDLE 99723932 $   11.09 
89574 SPRING HANDLE (.495)BRASS $   17.41 
89698 3 OZ. SILICONE SEALANT (BLACK) $   40.52 
89761 PIEZO W/NUT $   27.81 
89826 LOG SET - B2020 $374.78
89922 L.P. PILOT 9945/9947/B2020(8404LP) $148.43
89930 015905H HANDLE ASSY $   35.30 
89938 ORIFICE ASSY 9945 LP $   40.18 
89943 KNOB, CABINET DOOR $      6.14 
89971 HANDLE (C242) $   12.94 
89972 LATCH (C242) $      5.65 
89973 NUTS (C242) $      2.84 
89974 HANDLE EXTENSION (C242) $      8.82 

851169 MISC. MANUAL REPAIR PARTS ONLY $   16.69 
891053 GLASS, DOOR-(NO LOGO) $322.97
891054 AUGER - 1-1/2 IN. OD $138.56
891059 AGITATOR-6039/6041 - (40500) (A-S-MULTISTIR) $   99.59 
891064 FAKE BRICK - (6033/6037) $113.24
891084 APS 1200 HANDLE ROD (PL22015) $   35.41 
891085 APS 1200 HANDLE BEARING (8435-08) (AC09185) $   11.09 
891086 APS 1200 HANDLE CLEVIS PIN (30064) (AC09185) $      2.88 
891087 APS 1200 HANDLE SPRING PIN (30062) (AC09185) $      2.88 
891089 APS1200 SPRING PIN, DOOR (30101) $      5.65 
891095 FIREBRICK, LARGE (8-1/4 X 6 X 1-1/4) $   13.66 
891097 LOCKING MECH.-1537G/1537M-W/O WOOD $   57.67 
891098 HANDLE ASSY - 1537G/1537M-W/O WOOD $   42.68 
891108 DOOR GLASS (2007C) $339.12
891114 (PL02716) TOP WINDOW BRACKET $      7.65 
891121 HOSE, SILICONE (1/4  I.D. 450 DEG.) (C-M-340-T) $   22.72 
891127 BLANK RECEPTACLE $      9.83 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL

891131 GLASS, CERAMIC (40484)-2.2 LBS. $356.51
891132 BUSHING, AGITATOR $   12.85 
891135 HANDLE, SPRING (NICKEL)-.495 $   34.69 
891136 COUPLING, SHAFT $   54.65 
891137 HANDLE, BRUSHED NICKEL $   34.69 
891139 BRICK, HERRINGBONE - 6039 $103.68
891141 AUGER - (5500/6041/6500/8500) $164.09
891148 HANDLE,PLASTIC (C-M-066 BRECKWELL $   21.89 
891160 HANDLE, DOOR - 5500/SP1002 $   29.83 
891161 WELD RET, BOTT PLT $   48.73 
891164 WELD. HOUSING, AUGER $159.23
891168 LATCH, DOOR (25903) $   12.15 
891169 HEATER HOSE (.625 ID/.938 OD) (C-M-030) $      7.52 
891171 ASSY, FEED DOOR (REMOVE SPIN DAMPER) $219.22
891180 COVER, AUGER (25496) $   18.29 
891189 TOP BUSHING PLATE (25478) $      6.14 
891195 BRKT, DRIVE MOTOR (25495) $   27.41 
891248 WLDMT RETAINER, BOTTOM PLATE $   48.73 
891249 AGITATOR - 6100/6220 $   99.59 
891258 WLDMT, BURNPOT-6100 $174.80
891262 BAFFLE (27530) $   57.73 
891297 ASSY, BURNPOT (A-S-MULTIPOT) $232.25
891327 LATCH, MINIATURE LIFT & TURN-BLK $   30.04 
891341 CONNECTING BAR 27 IN.(25279)C000047 $   50.02 
891414 SPLIT FIREBRICK 1-1/4 X 2-1/4 X 9 (23887) $   17.41 
891455 WELDMENT, BURNPOT (6300/6500/8500) $174.80
891492 ASSEMBLY, BLOWER (B36) $257.13
891515 TUBE RETAINER, SECONDARY (2500) (25843) $      4.50 
891517 PLATE, HEARTH (2500) (25826) $   47.95 
891528 DEFLECTOR. AIR  (2500) (25845) $   19.71 
891530 FIREBRICK (7.5 X 4.5 X 1.25) (2500) $   24.82 
891540 DRAW LATCH  (2400/5660/VG5790) $   36.18 
891542 LATCH PUSH TO CLOSE W/MICROSWITCH $   69.93 
891647 BIG BEARING (5824-11-00) $   18.52 
891648 SMALL BEARING (5824-13-00) $   15.23 
891649 AUGER WELDMENT (5824-02-02-01-05) $   84.24 
891660 ASSY, BURNPOT (6041) $227.93
891673 ASSY, TOP BUSHING RETAINER. (6041) (69514) $   62.30 
891675 RMICULATE BOARD (FRONT W/CUT OUT)  (5824-89100 $   53.48 
891705 VERMICULITE (HERRINGBONE) (6041) $   82.28 
891709 LEFT SIDE FIREBRICK (HF517U-36) $   21.15 
891711 RIGHT SIDE FIREBRICK (HF517U-37)(35/3600) $   21.15 
891712 BACK SIDE FIREBRICK (HF517U-38)(35/3600) $   42.35 
891713 BOTTOM SIDE FIREBRICK (HF517U-39)(35/3600) $   55.46 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL

891813 GLASS, DOOR (40564/40569) $   58.41 
891910 WELDMENT, CABINET TOP (69648) $352.64
891940 FEED DOOR ASSY. - WONDERLUXE $262.48
891941 ASH DOOR ASSY. - WONDERLUXE $160.34
891952 ASH CLEANOUT DOOR LATCH (2400) $      7.00 
891979 DOOR GLASS (C-D-038) $304.69
891990 RETAINER, TUBE (2200I) $      4.30 
891994 BURN POT (5660) $218.00
891996 ASH PAN (5660) $133.60
891998 KIT, BUSHING (5660) $   50.96 
891999 AUGER (5660) $   56.25 
892064 LOG, DECORATIVE  (5660) $   32.80 
892093 DACRON PRE-FILTER (ASH VAC) $   39.22 
892094 CARTRIDGE FILTER (ASH VAC) $   36.79 
892095 ALUMINUM HOSE (ASH VAC) $   41.67 
892187 AUGER - (VG5770) $149.15
892191 COVERS, ASH CLEANOUT(VG5770/5790) $   14.45 
892196 HANDLE ROD (VG5770) $   32.09 
892197 GLASS-MAIN DOOR (VG5770) $293.60
892393 AUGER 4840 (26202) $149.38

005246R GRATE C74-001 $166.90
005247R GRATE C74-002 $   74.84 
007716R (40416) GRATE RIGHT SHAKER $135.41
007717R (40417) GRATE LEFT SHAKER $135.41
036950R HANDLE & BUSHING ASSY $   90.90 
052714R MOTOR RIGHT REPLACEMENT $404.98

1B-01 CERAMIC FIBER PAD $   71.86 
1B-24 GASKET, DOOR $      9.25 

22761B PAINT, FLUE COLLAR RING (891217) $   33.41 
25-06 LINER, BACK $   80.78 

25080B PAINTED, DOOR LATCH $   15.62 
25080MB PAINTED, DOOR LATCH $   15.98 

25-30A FEED DOOR ASSEMBLY $276.82
25531MB PAINT, ASH CLEANOUT (891223) $   36.47 

26-13 DAMPER COLLAR ASSEMBLY $   41.00 
40292A UE COLLAR W/O DAMPER HOLES (HARDWARE KIT 6978 $   38.92 
42-09 LID $   25.36 
42-10 LID SUPPORT $   25.36 
42-12 DAMPER COLLAR ASSEMBLY $   40.90 

450-01 DAMPER/FLUE COLLAR $   40.45 
650-04 FLUE COLLAR $   56.41 

650-08A DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY $   40.90 
650-29 BAFFLE $   79.69 
65-15 LEG FOR PB65XL $   31.16 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



PARTS PRICING
ITEM DESCRIPTION RETAIL

68598SV SV THERMO FLAP ASSY(EC341A)     *P* $   86.56 
68733G T'STAT PANEL/COVER ASSY (FURNACE) $111.35
68733R T'STAT PANEL/COVER ASSY (FURNACE) (RED) $111.35
69207B 010327H PLATE DRAFT PAINTED ASSY $   18.49 

69964MB PAINTED, BURNPOT HOUSING (A-S-OUTER) $   65.14 
80243A FORCED DRAFT BLOWER 99723306 $253.60
80472A STRIBUTION BLOWER-PELLET STOVES (W/ COOLING FA $265.55
80594P BLOWER 500CFM(TELCO) (80230) $331.87
80600P BLOWER, ROOM 800CFM(TELCO) (80530) $435.62
810-33 RETAINER $   29.63 
820-07 KNOB, CABINET DOOR $   17.80 
820-24 LINER, FRONT AND REAR $   57.67 
820-41 SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4"" FLAT $      2.88 
820-42 NUT, 1/4-20 $      2.88 
83045A 3/8 ID 7/8 OD 1/16 TH   (C2547M) $      2.88 

891991-1 SURROUND, TOP (2200I) $117.20
AC0600 FEED DOOR GASKET AND SILICONE, 2007 $   87.52 

AC09185 DOOR LATCH KIT (891085, 891086, 891087) (2007B) $   65.68 
AF0019 BRASS HANDLE(APS1100B) $   16.65 
AF0021 BRICK-4.5 X 7.38 X 1.25(APS1100B) $   16.65 
AF0038 FEED DOOR GLASS (APS1100) $185.36
AF0055 (USE (2) 892323)BRICK-5.19 X 9.25 X 1.25(APS1100B) $   13.10 
C42373 ROCKER SWITCH  (CG-E-029) $   16.70 
C60471 BLOW/MOTOR 2 CARTONS $675.59

FB-A (89066)-""A"" SIZE FIREBRICK $   13.72 
FB-B ""B"" SIZE FIREBRICK $   13.72 
FB-C ""C"" SIZE FIREBRICK $   13.72 
FB-F ""F"" SIZE FIREBRICK $   13.72 
FB-M (891414)-""M"" SIZE FIREBRICK $   13.72 
FBP6 FIREBRICK,6-PACK $   38.86 
FB-XD FIREBRICK   8 X 4.5 X 1.25 $   13.72 
FB-XE FIREBRICK, XE $   13.72 
FG34 FLAT GASKET FOR B/W STOVE $   52.69 
GK14 DOOR GASKET KIT, 1/4"" $   45.02 
GK34 DOOR GASKET KIT, 3/4"" $   55.49 
GK38 FEED & ASH DOOR GASKET $   45.02 

L14394 PILOT HOOD $   72.13 
L2473 BURNER ASSEMBLY GASKET $   22.23 
L2482 CERAMIC FIBER GLASS GASKET (SHORT) $   17.39 
L2484 CERAMIC FIBER GLASS GASKET (LONG) $   34.65 

LK26SV W. WOOD LK KIT(1 WAY) $   34.65 
MG10453 (MVAR10453) IGNITOR (DV8, DV14, DV21) $   27.81 
MG12769 (MPZA12769) FLUE OUTLET GASKET (DV14, DV21) $   11.66 

TP082 4.5-OZ TOUCHUP PAINT FOREST GREEN $   29.43 
TP098 3-OZ METALLIC BLK AEROSOL PAINT $   23.69 
WG01 WINDOW(GLASS) GASKET KIT $   52.69 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com


